PR
ol

REPORT OF THE

C@M PTROLLE R AN'

OF END!A

 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARGH 1991

NO (2) Sl
(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

- GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA -~~~

e T T T

-‘ AU DHTQR GEN ERAL B







TABLE OF CONTENTS

' ‘ Reference to

A IParagraph Page(s) .

‘Prefatory Remarks

Overview
Chapter 1 General
Trend of revenue receipts.

'Variations between budget estxmates
and actuals

Assessmants in afrears

Uncollected revvenue

Frauds and evasions of taxes
Refunds .

Cost of cdllection 7
Outstanding inspection, reports
Internal Confrol and internal éud'ni o
Ghapten; 2 Sales Tax |

Results 6f audit »
Pendency of appeals at various Séveﬂs
and.its impact on revenue collectron‘

Sales Tax

ReCOVery of demands in arrears under
Sales Tax :

Incorrect computation of taxable
turnover ’ Co

v

(vil)—(xif)

1‘1

1.2
1.3

14

15
1.8
1.7
1.8
1.9

2.1
2.2
2.3 -

2.4

1—4

16—22
2224

25
26—43
43—61

61—63




Evasion of tax

Non-levy of tax on incidental charges
Application of incorrect rate of tax
U'nder assessment due to excess reba.té

Nen-levy of purchase tax

Loss of revenite due 1o delayed assess-
ments

Suppression of saleé .

Irreg ulér grant of exemption
Fictitious adjustment of tax
Nén[s}hort levy of interest
Non-production of assessment files

Recovery atthe instance of Audit

Reference to

Paragraph Page(s) -

2.5

- 2.6

2.7
2.8
2.9
- 210

2.1
2.12

213 .
244

2.15
216

Chapter 3 Stamps and Registration Fees

Results of Audit

lrreg ulér exembtion of stamp duty
Evasion of stamp duty

Short lavy of stémp duty on lease deed

" Evasion of stamp duty and registraticn
fee through power of attornsy

Recovery at the instance"of -Audit
Chapter 4 Other Tax Receipts |
Results of Audit o

34
3.2
133
3.4

35
3.8

4.1

. 63—64
64—65
65—69
69—72
72—74

74
74—76
76—77
7
78

79
79
80
80—81
81—82
82—83
8384
' 84
85

la



RN

(i

:’A——state Excise
: _Revnew on. State excise dutles

Recove'ry at the instence of Audit
B—Taxes on Vehicles -
Non-levy of token tax

Reccvery at the instance of Audit

C—Taxes and Dutues on Electricity

Levy and collection of electricity duty

Chapter 5 Non=Tax Receiptsb

- Results of Audit :
- A—Mines and Geology

Short recover_y of royalty ﬁénd interest

.-Non-recovery of surface rent, water

charges and’ interest thereon

Loss of revenue due to defective
execution of ledse deed

Short calculation of interest

‘Recovery at the instance ‘of Audit

B —Medical

Mis-appropriation - of Govemment

‘revenue

:' C—Agncuiture

"Non- recoverv of purcnase tax and

.interest

D—Co-0 pe}rat‘i on

. Short recovery of audit fee. -

Reference to

Paragraph Page(s)

42

4.3

4.4
4.5

46
5.1

5.2

" 53

5.4
5.5

5.6

- B.7

5.8

5.9

85107

107
107109
109
108—122 -
123
123—124
125
125—126
126—127
127
128
128129

129130






PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on Revente Receipts of Government of
" Haryana, for the year 1990-91 is presented in this separate
volume. The Report has -beel_'l arrang‘e_ql»i,n the follawing order :

OB

i

Chapter 1 refers to trend of revenue receipts classify- -
ing them broadly under tax revenue and non-tax

‘revenue, the variations between the Budget estimates

and.the actual recelpts under - pnnmpal heads of
revenue, the revenue in arrears for collecticn and
the audit objections and’ msoectlon reports outstan-

ing for settlement,

In Chapters 2to 5 are set out some of the lmoorr
tant ‘irregularities which  came to the notice of
Audit during test check of records relating to Sales
Tax, Stamps and Redistration Fees, Other Tax
Recaipts and Non-Tax Receipts. ' ‘

Ol






1,

"OVERVIEW

General

M

Durmg the year 1990 91 revenue raised by the

- State Government, both Tax (Rs. 1070 crores) .

and Non-Tax (Rs. 811 crores) revenue amcunted

. to Rs.. 1581 crores.' as - against Rs. 1356 crores -

-during the previcus year. Receipts frcm Govern-
“ment of India during the ysar, including grants-in-

‘aid of Rs. 147 crores, aggregated to Rs. 333

i)

(iii)

- (iv).
- 1990) conteining 5314 audit objections with

©

crores. Receipts under Sales Tax (Rs. 495 ¢rores)

‘and State Excise (Rs. 286 crores) acccunted for a

major pertien. of receipts of Tax revenue. ‘Under

. Nen-Tax revenue, main receipts were frcm Road

Transport (Rs. 146 crores), Interest Receipts (Rs.
127 crores) and Mlscellaneous General Services

"(Rs. 138 crores). - _ {Para1.1)

99459 assessment cases were pending finalisation
under Sales Tax and Passengers and Goods Tax

" at the end of March 1991 as-against 83833 cases

pending on- 31st March 1990. (Para 1.3)

Arrears of revenue peanding collection at the end

- of 1990-91 under some principal heads amounted

to Rs. 117 crores, out of which Rs. 31 crorss
were outstandmg for more than 5 years.
. (Para 1.4)

i

1888 inspecticn reports"(is’sued up to December

money value ot Rs. 2658 lakhs were not settled

‘up to June 1991. Out of these, 564 inspection
" reports containing 1178 objections of Rs. 1137
lakhs were outstandmg for more than & years.

. (Para-1.8)
As a resultoftesta udit cond ucted during 1580-91,

- ‘under-assessments and ~ losses of revenue

iy



(viil)

amounting to Rs. 12.65 crores were noticed.
The under-assessments/losses of revenue relate
to Sales Tax (Rs. 3.94 crores), Stamp Duty and
Registration Fees (Rs. 1.36 crores), State Excise
(Rs. 5.92 crores), Taxes on Motor Vehicles (Rs.
0.14 crore) and Non-Tax Receipts (Rs. 1.29
crores). (Para 2.1, 31, 41 and 5.1)

(vi) This report includes cases of non-levy/short levy

of tax, duty, interest, penalty etc.and findirgs of
fourreviews involving a financial effect of

Rs. 10.25 crores noticed during test check in

1990-91 and earlier years, Of this, underassessment
of Rs. 9.96 crores was accepted by the depart-

ments of which Rs. 0.41 crore was recovered till

october, 1991. In respect of Rs. 0.29 crore the

departments had not accepted the audit points

for which their refutations have been incorporated

in the relevant paragraphs.

2, Sales Tax

(i) The review on ‘Pendency of appeals at various
levels and itsimpact on revenue collection-Sales
Tax" brings out :

Tax amounting to Rs. 37.02 crores was locked up in
appeals at the close of the year 1989-90. (Para 2.2.4)

Case files of appeal cases were missing in 1250
cases. (Para 2.2.6)

There were delays ranging from 3 1o 27 months in
communicating final orders of Appellate Authorities
in 949 decided cases. (Para 2.2.10)

Quashing of demands amounted to Rs. 31.85 lakhs
in two cases due to non-preduction of recorcs by
the Assessing Authority. (Para 2.2.12(b) & (c))

Casesinvolving tax effect of Rs. 108.33 lakhs were
pending for 18 to 36 months.

(Para 2.2.13 (i) (ii) (iv))

e

i o i . A Y i



(lx)

AT -==ln 78 cases rnvolvrng tax effect o‘l Rs. 280 04 lakhs,}' ¥
- effective steps were not taken ‘to -get the " stays

' vacated or for obtamrng CnSh securrtres

(u) T’he feview on . 'Recovery of Demands m arrears_,‘
under Sales Tax revealed ,

- —lneffectrve actron l)y the Department to get the stay . -

".orders granted by.courts’ ‘without obtaining .-cash
- -security vacated, " deSplte clear “directicns . of ~ the .
Supreme. Court resulted in accumulatron of arears
amountrng to Rs. 5 34 crores - (Para 23 6) '

"";=-Fa|lure 'to ftake prompt actlon for fmahsatrcrn Of'-" -

. .assessments on cancellation of registraticn certrfrcates
resulted in. non—recovery of Rs 6550 lakhs.:- © -
S R (Para 23 ‘7 (r) to (rv) )

""_——Delay in assessmems reSulted rn accumulatrorn of o

-tax’ arrears of Rs 143 70 lakhs.: .
' (Para 23 8 (r) to (vrlu))

- —Farlure to verrfy the genumeness of dealers at the o

time: of regrstratron resulted in . rrorr=-recovery of tax

' of Rs 31 .79 lakhs. - . (Para 23 9 (r) to (vrl) ) S

=—lrregular grant of exemptron resulted in non- recovery
" of Rs. 1680 lakhs RO g (Para23’l0)

'==Non-rn|t|atron of recovery proceedrngs resulted in
" accumulatron ofarrears of Rs; 66.70 lakhs..

(Para 2.3.11 (o '(v)r

(m) lncorrect computatron of taxable turnOVer resulted S

.in short recovery of tax and interest amounting to .
" Rs. 13 42 lakhs (Para 2. 4 (a) (b) -® (rr) (rrr) & 2.6)°

, (,iv) In 3cases non inclusion of value of suppressed

salesin the gross turnover at the time of assessment

resulted in short levy oftax of Rs. 6.63 -lakhs. ‘In-

- " addition, penalty of Rs. 13. 25 lakhs and mterest of
_ Rs 015 Iakh was - also. leviable
i ' (Para 25 &2 l‘ll

(Para 2, zre)



(%)

*-(v) The application of inccrrect rate of sales tax in 7

3.

cases led to shortlevy of taxand interest amounting.
to Rs. 3.80 I-~k’ns. ‘ (Para 2.7)

(vn Grcm of excess rebate resulted in under assessment

of tax qnd interest of Rs. 5.46 lakhs in 4 cases.
. - Para 2.8 (a) & (b) )

. {vii)In 3 cases, purchese tax of Rs. 4.61 lekhs including

interest.of Rs. 1.09 lakhs was not levied on goods
used in the manufacture of = finished gcods
transferred on consignment basis. (Para 2.9)

(viii) lrregular orant of exemption to @ degler resulted in

, short assessment of tax and interest of Rs. 1.85
igkhs. - . (Para 2.11)

Stamp ‘Duty and Registration Fees

Short recovery of stemp duty and registration‘fee

amounting to Rs. 1.29 lakhs was noticed in 6 cases due.to
misclassification -of instruments. : © (Para 3.2 &3.4)

4».'

gther Tax Receipts

" (A) State Excise

-The review on ‘State Excise Duties’ revealed :

—  Additicnal licence fes amounting to Rs. 6.39 lakhs
.- was not recovered on lifting of excess quota of
sountry liquor. o ) (Para 4.2.8)

“ -—— Import duty of Rs. 2.67 lakhs was not charged on

import of beer and Indian made foreign liquor
moorted in Heryc_ne from places out side the state.
. . (Para 4.2.9)

— Excise duty of Rs. 2.29 lakhs was not recovered on
-~ wastege of spmt in -excess of the prescribed norms.
(Para 4.2.12)

— :Excise duty of Rs. 3.19 lakhs was not recovered on
_ cancellation of licences and Te-auction of vends.

(Para 42,13 & 4.2.18)

11



RN

(i)

‘There was short recovery of excise duty of Rs.1.54
lakhs due to recovery at pre-revised rates..

- {Para 4211)

(B) Taxes onvehicles.

in 57 cases, token tax of RBs: 3.39‘iakhs'was'recoveréd at

the instance of audit : (Para 4.4)
(C) Electncnty Duty |

The review on ‘Levy and collectlon of electnc:ty duty
revealed

— Irregularg‘rant of exemptlon of duty led to non-reali-
sation of revenue amountlng to Rs 24.53 lakhs.

(Para 4.6.6 (a) & (b)

. — Arrears -of duty pending collection as on 31st

March 1991 amounted to Rs 20.63 crores which
. included Rs 6.35 crores relating to - the period

1966-67 to' 1985-86. (Para’ 46 11).

— Non-deposit of duty "of Rs 444 17 lakhs- realised
from consumers during April 1986 to March 1991, to
Government account by the Haryana State Elec-
tricity Board. ) (Para 4.6.12)

— ‘Shortfall in statutory inspection of installations resul-
ted in non-realisation of mspectlon fee amounting
to Rs 44.42 lakhs

 (Para 4.6.13)

Non Tax Receipts

(A) Mines and Geology

() Royalty and interest amounting to Rs 5. 28 Iakhs Was
not recovered from the contractors.

(i) Surface rent and water c.harg,es amounting to

(Para 5.2)

1T

m

“Tr IRt

o




| (xii)

Rs 3.32 Iékhs includiﬁg ihterest of Rs1.11 lakhs
were hot recovered from the lessee.

(Para 5.3) .

(m) Royalty amountmg to Rs. 3.32 lakhs - could not be
realised due to defective execution of lease deed.

(Para 5.4)

~(iv) Interest of Rs. 1.46 lakhs was demanded short due

to mcorrect calculation.
(Para 5.5)




CHAPTER 1|

_ GENEBAL
.1 1 Trend of revenue recelpts
The tax and non-tax revenue . raised by the Govern-
ment of Haryana dunng “the year 1990-91, the share of
taxes and grants-in-aid received from the Government of

India during the year and the correspondmg figures for
the preceding two vyears ‘are glven below:

1988- 89 © 1989-90 - 1920-91

(In crores of rupees)

I. - Revenue raised by the
State Government o

() Tax revenue - 79541 . 910412  1069.54

(b) Non-tax revenue 354.71 | |445.93 -~ 51110
Total () ~ ~ 1156012 ° 1356.05  1580.64

ll. Receipts from Govern-
ment of India

(a) State’s share of
net proceeds of
divisible Union

Taxes 12062 15411 . 185.90
(b) Grants-in-aid 170.34 97.08 ©  146.88
' Total (n) 29096 25118 33278

‘Hl. Total recelpts ofthe o S : .
State (I+11) - 144108~ 1607.24 1913.42

IV. Percentage of | to il _
| - so - 84 .83



2

() The details of the tax revenue raised durirg the
year 1990-91, alongwith figures for the preceding two
years, are given below and reflected in bar chart| :

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 Percentage
of Increase
(+) or
Decrease(—)
in 1990-91
over 1989-90

(In crores of rupees)

1. Sales Tax 37056 415.18 494.70 (+) 19
2, StateExcise 19287 236.68 286.35 (+) 21
3. Taxes oen

Goods and

Passengers 9446 100.88 102.10 (+) 1
4, Stamps &

Registration

Fee 70.71 9255 101.50 (+) 10
5 Taxes on

Vehicles 19.11 21.39 35.78 (+) 67
6. Taxes and

Duties on

Electricity 33.36 29.42 34.36 (+) 17
7. Land Revenue 0.73 0.73 0.94 (+) 29
8. Other Taxes

and Duties

on Commodi-

ties and

Services 13.61 13.29 13.81 (+) 4

Total 795.41 910.12 1069.54 (+) 18

Reasons for variations as stated by the respective
departments are given below :

(a) Increase (19 per cent) in receipts under ‘Sales
Tax' was due to increase in trading activities, price

o



4

’;

 GROWTH OF REVENUE -

(TAX PECEHPTS) DURING THE PEREOD 1988 89 TO 1990 9'3

'RUPEES IN CRORES

State Excnse

: Taxes on Passengers and Goods

Stamp Duty and Reglstratlon Fee

Taxes and Dutles on: Electncny'_

/ 1069.54
e

! ,Taxes on Ve'ucles

J "'AOthers {Land Revenus & [ ther Taxes
7& Dut:es on Commodmes & Servmes)

‘198889 o 198980, - 1090491 -

(Para 1,1 )







I;

3

escalation and  efforts made for recovery and checking
cvasions of Sales Tax. .

(b)  lIncrease (21 per ‘cent) in receipts under State

" Excise’ was due to more auction money received during
- 1990-91 as compared to 1989-80 and due to more sale.

of liquor.

(c) lncrease (67 per --cent) in recelpts under ‘Taxeson

_ Vehicles” was due to levy of toll tax on the vehicles

entering Haryana and opening of three more ofﬂces of
Regional Transport Authorities. :

(d) Increase (17 per cent) in receipts under ‘Taxes
and Duties on Electricity” - was partly due to adjustment
of old arrears of Rs. 2.40 crores during the year 1990-91
gnd sale of more power as compated to last year.

() Increase (29 per cent) in receipts under ‘Land
Revenue’ was due to (i) increase in the- rates of copying/
mutation fees, (ii) levy of 5 per cent departmental charges
on the recoveries made on behalf of various banks/cor--

_porations as arrears of Land Revenue and (iii) detection

of more cases of short recoveries by the Internal Audit.

(i) . Thef detalls of .major non-tax revenue  received
during the year 1990-91, alongwith figures for the preceding
two vyears are given below and refiected in' the bar chart
2: ' ) : . '

' 1988-89  1989-90  1980:91 Percentage .
- ' : of Increase

(+) or De-
crease (—)
in 1990-91
_ ‘ _ over 1989-80
23 4
" (In crores of rupees) '
1. Road '
. Transport- 131.85 142,69 :146.13 - (+) 2
2. Miscell- . ' "
aneous
"General

services 7241 10535 13849  (+) 31



1 2 3 4
3. Interest
Receipts 77.33 11419 127.05 (+) 11
4. Non-ferrous
Mining and
Meta llurgical
Industries 6.59 8.40 9.16 -+ 9
5. Medical and
Public
Health 5.15 5.51 6.26 (+) 14
6. Others 61.38 69.79 84.02 (+) 20
354,71 445.93 511.10 (+) 15

Reasons for variations as stated by the respective
departments are given below :

(a) Increase (31 per cent) in receipts under ‘Miscellaneous
General Servicas’ was duz to sale of more lottery
tickets.

(b) Increase (11 per cent) in receipts under ‘Interest—
Receipts’ was mainly due to excess realisation of
interest from commerciai undertakings and public
sector and other undertakings.

(c) Increasz (14 per cent)in receipts under ‘Medical and
Public Health® was due to more amount received
from Employees State Insurance Corporation, New-
Delhi. .

1.2 Variations between Budget estimates and actuals

The variations between the Budget estimates of revenue
for the year 1990-91 and actual receipts in respect of principal
heads of tax and non-tax revenue and the reasons thereof as



lnterest Recelpts

Mlsc General Servrces

. DURING THE PERIOD 1988 89 TO 1990 Q‘B

198889 . . 19890 -

FIGUHE 2.
(Para 134)

119309170







stated by thé resp

Serial Heads of

©

(In crores of rupees)

Num- revenue
1 2 3
1. Sales Tax 477,00
2. State Excise  284.89
3.,. Taxes o>n
Goods and ‘
Passengers  115.42
4, Stampéand
“Registration .
Fee 102.63
"5'. Taxes on R
-+ Vehicles 22.00
6. Taxesand
Duties on .
Electricity‘ 34.00
. Land.Rvev_enue‘, 1.0_0:
8. Other Taxes
» and Dutles on
Commodities 12.78
9. : Road Trans-
- port 154.35.
"10. Interest :
' Receipts_ 12842

5

ective departments are given below :

Budget Actuals Variations Percen-
estimates

Increase tage of
(+)or varia-
Decrease tions

2

494.70

286.35 -

102.10

101.50

35.78

34.36

0.94

13.81 -

- 146.13

127.05

(+17.70 (+)4

+Nn A6 Neg-
o ligible

o (=)1332 ()2

Neg-
ligible

(—)1.13
(+)1378 (463

Neg;
ligible

(=6 -

(+)0.36
'(~)'o.'oe
(+)1.03 (+)8
(—)822 ()6

(287 (=2




1 2 3 4 5 6

11. Non-ferrous

Mining and _
Metallurgical : )
Industries 7.98 . 915 ()T (+)1B
12, Medicaland :
Public Health 6.41" 6.26 (—)0.15 Neg-
' ‘ B _ ligible .

(@) Decrease (12 per cent) in receipts under ‘Taxes on.
Goods and Passengers’ was due to agitations during
‘August and September 1990 leadmg to dlSI’Upthﬂ in
road traffic.

(b) " Increase (63 per cent) in receipts under ‘Taxes on
Vehicles’ was due to levy of toll tax on vehicles
"entering Haryana and cpening of three more offices
of Regional Transport Authorities in the State.

(¢) - Increase (15 per cent)in receipts under ‘Mining and
Metallurgical Industries’ was due to more realisaticn-
. from auction of quarries.

1.3 Assessments in arrears

The number of assessment cases 'ﬂnalised during the year
1880-91 and pending at the end of 1990-91" alongside figures
~ for the preceding year, are given belcw :

Sales Tax  Passengers and Goods.Tax
19889-90 19890-91 1989-90 1950-91

.1 2 -3 4 5 6.
(i) Number of I ‘ :
assessments due

for completion

during the year

(a) Arrear

cases 63491 83619 173 214
(b) Current PR - =
- cases 137997 144220 407 422

(¢) Remand -
cases 1383 - 1371 7 5




1 2 3 4 5 6
(ii) Number of
- assessments
completed
during . .
the year

: (a) Arrear B : .
' cases - 38581 47908 . 107 - 89

'(b) Current , . _
cases 79727 - 8125"{ - 264 (2:43

(c) Remand o : _
. cases © 944 895" 2 —
(iii) Number of ' '
assessments
pending-
-tinalisation
at the end
of the
year
" (a) Arrear ' : ' o
' cases 124910 . 35711 66 1256
{b) Current . o . - .
cases 58270 62963 143 = 178

(c) Remand : ’
-cases . 439 476 - B 5

. Year-wise break upmfé’ﬁfﬁcrassesnmems as at
‘the end’ of the year 1990-91 is given below :

Number of cases _
Sales Tax Passengers and Goods Tax .

Upto: 1985.86 = . 314 3
| 1986-87 1863 8
i 1987-88 8268 .. - 23
.~ 1988-89 24990 S 70
- 1989-90 63715 . 205

‘.; ) . B N
/ i Total 99150 - 309



1.4 Uncoliected Revenu.e

Ason 31st March 1991, arrears of revenue pending collec-
tion under principal heads of revenue, as reported by the
departments, were as under : . :

Heads of revenue Total arrears Arrears outstanding
' for more than 5
years

T -2 3

(In crores of rupees)

1. -Sales Tax 82.72 v 18.75
2. Taxes and Duties -

“on Electricity ™ 20.63 835

3. State Excise 4.29 3.41

4. Other Taxes and
Duties on Commo~
dities and Services .

(i) Receipts under
the Sugarcane
(Regulations,
~ Supply and
Purchase
Control Act) 125 - » 0.24

. (i) . Receipts
" under the
Punjab Enter-
-tainment
(Cinematograph . :
shows) Act 0.156 . _ -0.03

5. Non-ferrous
Mining and
Metallurgical T o
industries . 2.36 - 1.06

e I

O

[ RN R i RN T R Gl



6. Taxes on Goods e '

and Passen- . o
gers - 3.00 0.09

7. Co-operation = 1.83 0.67
" 8 Land Revenue 022 . 0.05
' 9. Road Transport  0:34 - 002
Total 116.79 : 30.66
Year-wise break upof uncollected revenue was as under:
Year - e . Amount
- : - (In crores of rupees)
‘Up to 1985-86 | o 30.66.
1986-87 I 6.19
1987-88° | 114
1988-89 . a  26.36
1989-90 ' 17.18.
1990-91 | - 2596
e 116.79

Accoiding 'to the informaticn furnish‘edr Iby.’ihe’ depart- -
ments (August 1991), the "amount of arrears ason 3ist
March, 1991 was in the following steges of action :

Amount
v ‘ (in crores of rupees)
1. Recoveries stayed by Appellate ' -~ 3556
: Authorities/Courts . :
2. Amount covered by
Recovery Certificates S 98.56
3. Amountlikely to be - o :
- written off. o S -5.83
.4 DuefromHSEB. . = 19.93
6. Other stages P | - 4591

. Fotal N /-3



10

Analysis of arrears
(a) Sales Tax

Sales Tax demand raised but not collected as on 31st
March 19891 amounted to Rs. 82.72 crores as against Rs.
66.40 crores outstanding on 31st March 1990. The incre-
ase in arrears by Rs. 16.32 crores (24.58 per cent) was
stated to be due to increase in number of cases assessed and
more dealers having left the state resulting in issue of recovery
certificates. Year-wise break up of the outstanding amount as
on 31st March 1991 is given below :

Year Amount
(In crores of rupees)
upto 1985-86 18.75
1986-87 5.11
1987-88 y 9.29
1988-89 18.98*
1989-90 10.58
15990-91 20.01
82.72

Recovery of Government dues exceeding Rs. 2 lakhs was
outstanding in respect of 363 cases involving an amount of
Rs. 63.35 crores.

District-wise position of individualcases with recovery due
exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs was as under :

District Number of cases Amount
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 2 3
1. Karnal 17 1915.64
2, Faridabad (west) 36 1106.15

—_— — — ——

“Increase in the figures as compared with those shown
in the Audit Reportfor the year 1989-90 was statedto be due
to additional demand becoming due as aresult of re-assess-
ment which is transferred to the arrears of previous years if
not recovered in time. . e




B T N A ST B T
-;_Fandabad (East)v . 42 - . 89526
'»’Sonepat ' T -.838.70 S
S ses2
'Gurgaon - 8 12599 |

.. thwam;;_‘ S 3 S 71121-.:42

8. Ambala =" o ‘., 7 12078
9. Jagadhri .~ 11 10742 .

- Rewarl

\so» oP e

: _10. Rohtak ' ‘- " §Y 10691

1, Hisar = . 1 10453
12 Jind 0 L 70 T 10807 .
13. Panipat . 2 4957
14 Sisa . .20 2022
CE ."1?;3"., N 5754.313'_.1_ R

(b) Taxes and Dutnes on’ E{lectrucnty

= The amount of arrears of taxes and dut:es on electncxty to .
bs: realised at the end of March 1991 was Rs.20.63 crores, .as.

- agalnst Rs.19.69 crores outstanding at the'end of March 1990.

Year wise detalﬂs ofthe outstandmg dues are gnven below :

B Year - R o Amount

: S (ln crores of rupees)
upto 1085- se T 835
qese7 - - o.'feg L

- 1987-88 . T . 1280

-1ese89 . . L 482

18880 - T a2

fiigg0-e1 . o /.ifj'-* 3343' L
R T Tl 2063 PR




S e s e ot B e e e et S e e Ut (R A i St S Pt e S -

12

The arrears were stated to be outstanding against the

Haryana State Electricity Board. Non-recovery wes attributed :

to the following reasons

(i) Deferment of recovery of duty of Rs 0.99 crore by
Government in' the case of Haryana Concast Limited, a public
limited ccmpany, due to its weak financial posmon

(u) Pendency of 16 cases involving duty of Rs. 040
crore in the Civil Courts and with the Arbitrators,

(i) Duty of Rs. 0.30 crore due from an assessee (Dadii
Cement Factory, Dadri) is likely to be written off as the Com-

missioner of payments appointed on liquidatieon of the Com- .
pany refused ta accept the claim of the Department for Ele- -

ctricity dues.

The balance amount of Rs. 18.94 crores was outstan d-

ing partly due to non-adjustment of misclassified amount

{Rs. 4.40 crores by the H.S.E.B. and .partly due to ton-reco-
very from the consumers Rs. 14.54 crores)

- (c) State Excise

Arrears of revenue under State Excise.as on 31st March

18991 amounted to Rs. 4.29 crores as against Rs. 413 crores

outstanding on 31st Mdrch 1990. Year-wise details of the
outstandmg dues are given below :

" Year Amount
(In crores of rupees).
Upto 1985-86 341
-1986-87 - - 0.08*
1987-88 0.28*
1988-89 0.23*
1989-90 - ) 0.26
1990-91 - , 0.03
’ 4.29.

*The increase in the figures of =arrears during 1980-97 wnh

those shown in Audit Report 1989-90 is due to certain ariears v

under State Excise which were not shocwn in the information
supplied by the Department.

e



13

~ According to the lnformé’tlo'n sUpphed {August 1991) by
the Department, the amount of arrears as on 31st March 1991
was in the followmg _stages of action.

Amount'_
~ (Incrores of rupees)

(@) Recoveries stayed by the
Appellate Authormes/

Courts 3 . - 1.35

(i) In the process of recovery by , '
. issue of recovery certificate ' K 035
(i) Amountlikely to be written off 0.48
(iv) Other stages- o S S211
. Total - o . 429

1.6 Frauds and ev‘as‘ions»of taxes

The table below indicates the amounts of taxes/receipts
 assessed during ~ the year 1990-91 in cases of frauds and
evasions of taxes/receipts detected by the departments con- -
cerned during 1990-91 and earlier years :

Nature of Cases Number NUmber Number Amount

tax/ - pend- of cases ofcases ofcases of tax,
receipt © ing as detected finalised pending interest
4 on st during = during as on . and
Aprii the year theyear 3ist - = penalty
1980 - . March levied
ST _ 1991 :
) 2 3 ’ 4 . B s 6

Out of  Out Out Out (Inlakhs..
Col. 2 of of ‘of of rupees) -
Col. Col. Col.
-3 2 3

SalesTax 190 4562 130 4371 60 191 41753
‘Passengers. ‘ '

and Goods - ’ - ' :
Tax : 149 - 3‘666 93 »,3514- 56 152 53,40



14

1 2 3 4 B 6
Entertain-
ment Duty and
Show Tax 4 34 — 25 4 9 0.66
State Excise - 60 — 60 — — 077
Medical 1 —_— L e A 1 st
Animal
Husbandry 1 — — —_— - 1 0.66

1.6 Refunds

Position of refunds allowed during the year 1980-91
is given below :

Sales Tax State Excise Passengers Entertain-
and goods ment Duty
Tax and Show

Tax

Num- Amo- Num- Amo- Num- Amo- Num- Amo-
ber of unt berofunt berof unt berof unt
cases cases cases cases

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)
Claims
outstand-
ing ason
1st April
1990 613 16003 2 024 3 051 < 002
Claims
received
during the
year
1990-91 1506 61.23 18 8.34 — ——— 5 049

Refunds %

made

during

the year

1990-91 1698 161.49 189 846 3 0.51 6 0.39

Balance
outstan-
ding at
the end
of the
year 421 4977 1 012 — - 1 0.12

b



i 9 ‘7 Cost of Collectmn o
' Expendnture incurred on coliecnon ‘of the major revenue

;recelpts during the year 1990- 91 (wrth flg ures forr the preccd- :
- ing two years) is gnven be ow :

. Headsof " Year Gr@ss Expen= Percen--. All Hndna
./ Revenue .- Coliec- diture . tage of - percentage
IR 7 tion - expendi- of cost’
o Lo ture to | “of collec-
ST gross tn@n for®
o ,coﬂlec= tha year . .
- fion . 1989 90 ;

N , R L (in crores. of rupees) ,
- 1. Sales - 1988-89 37056_[ 734 198»_"7,

© . Tax.:1989-90 415118 897 - 216 . o - o
1990-91 49470 . 9.60 - 1.94-. 150
.2, State 1988-89 192.87 © 0.80 . 041, .

- Excise 1989-90 23668 0.84° ° 035 = < .
o /1990-91 * 28635 0.93.' 032 . 300
<A Stamps 1988-89 7071 033 .- 047
- and . .1989-90 9255 041 -~ 044 ..

'Regls-.v,v 18908 of 10160 ~ 065 . 064 . = 500 -

- tration.. S P

-~ Fee 1:.L g S R
4 Taxes 198889 1911 059 - 308
on Vehi-1989-90 2139 . 0.65 - 3.04

Ccles - 199091 - 3578 0.85 . 2.37_,,_;-;-3_ 13.00

6. Other . 1988-89 14143 046 = 033
| Taxes 198950 14359 042 029 |
Duties® 1990-91 15027 047~ 031 = — -

Sme e — [ e

ganures against Taxes and Duties compnse coﬂlectmn and . -
- expenditure under the following heads of revenue :

o 1, Taxes. on Goods .and Passengers
2. Taxes and Dutles on Electricity. S
3 Other Taxes and Dut:es on Commodmes and Semces




16

1.8 Outstanding Inspection Reports

Audit observations on financial irregularities, defectsin
initial accounts and under-assessments of tax, noticed durirg
local audit are communicated to the heads of the offices ard
to the next higher departmentalauthorities throcugh lccaleudit
inspection reperts, and first replies theretc are required 1c ‘be
sent within six weeks from the date of issue. The more impor-
tant irregularities arealso repcrted to the heads of the
departments and Government. Half-yearly reperts of audit -
objections outstanding for mcre than- sixmonthsare alsc
forwarded to Government to expedite their seitlement.

(1) At the endof June 1991,1889 inspection reports
(issued upto December 1990) containirg 5314 audit cbject-
ions with money value of Rs. 26567.55 lakhs remained out-
standing , out of which 564 inspection repcrts centaining
1178 objections with money value of Rs. 1136.90 lakhs were
outstanding for more than 5 years.

(ii) - In respectof 213 inspection reports issued between
April 1990 and March 1991, even the first replies had not -
been received (August 1991) despite issue ofinstructions by the
Finance Departmentin February 1891 to all Heads of Depart-
ments for sending replies to the Audit Office within the
prescribed period. C

The matter regarding non-receipt of initial replies from .
the departments was reported to the Government between
June 1991 and July 1991, their reply has not been received
(January 1892).

The above position was also brought to the notice of
the Chief Secretary to the Governmentof Haryanain Novem-
ber 1991;thefireply has not been received.

(iiiy 'Relatively large number .of audit objections were
_outstanding under the following major heads.




Ly

PRSP

B

3.

17

Year Number of - Numbe}of

inspection aud

rep
S‘ales Tax
~ upto  1985-86
‘ 4986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
© Total
‘Taxes 6n ) o
Vehicles
upto 1985-86
 1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
. Total
Stamps and
Registration
F‘ee
upto  1985-86
- 1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91

Total

- Amount

it objections (In lakhs

orts - ' of
- " rupees)
65 196 186.60
22 158 8.18
22 262 40,77
22 229 114. 45
24 365 293.03
10 46 84.54
165 125 72757
39 7 15.52
11 20 007
24 40 ' 16.69
-~ 23 23 1.14
36 - b4 219
40 - 143 12.32
173 351 47.93
98 155 38.34
37 56 16.39
- 49 97 18,13
60 158 62.04
67 178 17.87
. 62 177 28.03
821 180.80 -

373




18

4, $State Excise

——

 upto 1985-86 45 62 221.12.
. 1986-87 10 23 4.42
1987-88 9 . 16 4.55
. 1988-89 12 24 52. 81
1989-90 33 48 27.17
1990-91 18 82 . 2749
Total 127 255 337.26
"~ 5. Taxes on Goods )
and Passengers )
upto 1985-86 25 36 6.13
1986-87 11 13 0.11
1987-88 12 17 3.24
1988-89 12 53 1.44
1989-90 . 17 88 24.83
. 1990-91 19 94 6.47
Total 96 301 42.22
' 8. Major and Minor
Irrigation .
upto 1985--86 68 233 101.74
1987-88 23 80 47.40
1988-89 32 178 123.43
Total 123 491 27267
7. Public
Werks (B&R) . , .
" upto 1985-86 | 48 109 13.97
1987-88 29 66 5336
1989-90 46 102 22.90
Total 123 277 " 90.23

e



19

8. N.on=ferr'oﬁs'
‘Mininy and

Metallurgical
“Industries - » o
' upto 1985-86 ~  26. 50 . 274.01
198687 11 32 3954
198788 8 40 2501
1988-89 . 14 62 - 21.92
1989-90 12 - 64 10.02
©1990-91 16 .90 . 0.64
Total 86 = 338 37114
9. Co-operation: | -
L upto 1985-86 - 2. 72 5.33
, 1986-87 - 11 33 1.61
~ 1987-88 9 16 - 0.65 -
. 1989-90° © 23 . 45 2232
Total 75 166 . 29.91
10. Land Revenue ; . _ .
upto 1985-86 16 - 21 6.21
1986-87 1 1 032
. 1987-88 6 120 1.00
‘198889 . 8 = 15 0.76
© 1989-90 4 6 - 1992
1990-91° 13 21 0.37
 Total 48 76 2858

(iv) The more important types of irregularities noticed dur- -
ing local auditof Sales Tax (Faridabad and Karnal Districts)
and those relating to receipts under the heads Stamps and:
.Registraticn Fee and Passengers and Goods Tax, which are
still (January 1992) te be settled are given below :



26
(a) Sales Tax

Nature of irregularity Number of Amount involved

‘cases  (In lakhs of rupees)
1. Under-assessment under o _ '
" Central Sales Tax Act 64 55.10
2.  Incorrect computation ' S
., of turnover 188 123.70
3. Non/short levy of ' v
penalty 58 68.08
Non -levy of interest 228 _108.48
5. Application of incorrect rate
of tax - 26 28.31
6. Others o 141 o 20.63 .
’ Total 716 40431

These objections remaired unsetiled mainly due to :

Number Amount invoived'
oAf cases (Inlakhs of rupees)

(i) Non submissicn of
finalreplies 626 . 375.86

(iiy Delay in finalising
assessments by the

appelliate authorities 17 15.63
(ifi) Others 73 _ 12.82
Total - 716 ° - 404.31

(b) Stavmp Duty and Registration Fee -

Nature of irregularity Number of Amount involved
: cases = (In takhs of
rupees)

(1) Under-valuaticn of pro-

perties 2712 _ 25751

(2) Evasion of Stamp Duty and : ‘
Registraticn Fee 987 57.49



o

(3) Irregular exemption of , A
-Stamp. Duty and chlstratron o .
-Fee 592 28.62

- (4) .S_hort/N'on-levy of Stamp . o :
Duty and Registration Fee 1066 - 14,77 .
(5) Others © 643 ‘ - 38.67
Total - 6000 396.96

These objections have remained unsettled due to :

Number of Amount in-

: volved
cases (In lakhs of
' rupees)
(i) Want of replies 2150 12858
(i) "Want of recoveries 1633 83.12
(iii) Wantof decisicns ° Lo '
. fromthe collectors 1220 101.95
(iv) Other redasons - - 997 : 83.31
Total 6000 - - 396.96

(C) Passengers and Goods Tax '

Nature of irregu!arir_y Number of Amdunt invol-

cases | ved
: (In lakhs of
_ _ rupees)

1. Short/non-realisation of ‘ v
National Permit Fee/ .
Passengers and Goods Tax = 5453 : . b2.,38

2. ‘Non recovery of tax S o
, for the intervening period - b22 v 559
3. Others 2219 50.53

Total 8194 10850



22
These objections have remainéd unsettled :

(i) For non-submission of

replies 1354 . 40.06

(i) For want of recoveries 5088 | , ' -40.26
(iii) For other reasons 1752 ' . 2818
Total 8194 ~ 108.50

1.8 Internal Control and Internal Audit

An internal audit system exists in the department of
Excise and Taxation (Sales Tax) which administers the Acts
relating to Sales Tax, State Excise Duty and Show Tax,
Revenue department, which administers Land Revenue and
Stamp Duty and Registration Fee and the Transport
department which deals with taxes on Motor Vehicles.
However, the internal audit system is not effective as proper

records were not being maintained - for pursuance of ins-.

pection reports/paras. Government has intimated (April 1991)
that the setting up of an Internal Audit Organisation was
under consideration. .

On the basis of information supplied by these depart-
ments, the position of audit conducted and objections
raised with money value and objections cleared in respect
.of each of these heads of revenue is given below :

1.8.1 Performance of Internal Audit system

The number of units to be audited during each of the
three years 1988-88 to 1990-91 and arrears in internal
audit in respect of Land Revenue uand Taxes on Motor
Vehicles at the end of March 1991 are given below :

Year Number of units Numberef = Number of units

{including units ‘units remaining un-

in arrears to audited audited at the

be audited) L and of the year
1988-89 171 : 131 40
1989-90 211 108 102 .

1990-91 284 BT I 123

~

[P



23

The recelpt wise break-up of the units in arrears was.
as under : .

Receipt - o Year
, 1988-89 1989-30 . 18980-91 -
1. Land Revenue 28 69 100
2. Taxes on Motor : _
Vehicles’ 12 33 23
Total 40 102 123
The arrears were on the increase during the vyears

1889-30 and 1990-91 as compared to those of 1988-89..
- The increase in arrears in 1990-91 over 1988-89 was 207
per cent, 81 per cent of the total arrears pertained to-
land revenue. . . '

- The year-wise break-up. of units pending audit ‘as on
31st March 1991 though called for (August 1991) has
not been received (January 1992).

-The arrears were attributed (August 1991) by the
~ Revenue Department to shortage of staff. The information
pertaining to Stamp -Duty ‘and Registration fee has -not
been received (January 1992) from the Department despite
repeated reminders.

1.9.2- Outstanding audit_ objections in internal audit

The number of internal audit reports issued, cbjections
raised and amecunt of revenue involved therein,. objections
cleared and those pending at the end of the year 1990 91
were as under :

Year - Number of audit Nvumberrof audit Numbef of audit re-

. reports/ objections reports/objections ports/objections out-
jssued with money cleared unto 31st standing as on 31st
value March 1991 with March 1991 with

) . money value . monay value -
Audit Ob- Monéy Audit Ob- Money Audit Objec- Money.
- Re- jec- Value Re- jes- Value  Re- tions Value
ports - tions ports tions ports - '
(In lakhs of (in lakhs of (In lakhs of rupees)
’ rupees) ) (rupees) . o

1988-89 107 - 4061 183.88 27 2916 172,12 40 1145 11.76

1989-90 © 83 1589 324,40 26° 588 132.06 28 - 701 192.34

1990-91 112 2502 168.68 29 906 - 137.06 35 1596 31.62

Totals 307 8152 676.95 82 4710 441.24 103 3442 235.72



24
1.9.3 Delay in issue of Internal Audit Reports

As per the normal practice, internal audit reports are

required to be issued within 30 days of completion of audit. .

it was, however, noticed (August 1991) that there was. con-
siderable delay upto 582 days in issuance of internal audit
reports between April 1988 and March 1991 as. detailed
below : : ' : : :

Name of Total number Number of Percent- Delay in.

head of audit audit age of issuance
reports . - reports delayed of '
issued reports to. reports
late the total
: - number of
‘reports
issued
1. Land . I : .
Revenue 165 20 A 12 304 days
to 582
, . days
2. Taxeson 122 101 83 3 daysto
Motor 180 days

Vehicles

Despite considerable delay in the issue of internal audit

reports, no control mechanism had been devised by the

departments to ensure that these were issued within the pre-

scribed period. It was noticed thatno internal audit manual’

had been in existence.

The respective de.partmenfs stated {August 1991) that
delay in "issue of reports was attributable to shortage of
staff. . , .

L&

TN

:
t
i
t
1



' CHAPTER 2
SALES TAX
2.1 Results of Audit

" Test check of sales tax assessments and other records of
23 units conducted during the year -1920-91 revealed under-
~assessment of tax of Rs. -394.48 ‘lakhs in 771 cases, which
“broadly fall under the following categorles :

Details . ) . Number of  Amount .
' cases - {(In lakhs.
ef rupees)

1. Incorrect computation' of 227 ’ 190.76
turnover ,

2. Interest not charged on 74 '56.20
non-payment/delayed payment L :
of tax

3. ‘Under-assessment under the : 73 - BLT5
Central Sales Tax Act S : .

4. Non/short levy of penalty' 7 81 ' 33.12

5. Application of incorrect rate 62 . - 32.96
of tax ‘ '

‘6. Other irregularities 254 30.70

771 39448

. Out of 771 cases, the Department in 171 cases, raised
additional demands amounting to Rs. -6.84 lakhs. A few
important cases noticed during 1990-91 and earlier years and

' fnndlngs of audit reviews on “’Pendency of appeals at various’

- levels'"and “Recovery of Demands in arrears under Sales Tax"”
are mentloned in the succeeding paragraphs

25



26

2.2 Pendency of appeals at various levels and its 'i,mpa_c,t
on revenue collection—Sales tax S

2.21 Introductery

The Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, provides that fer
anytax, peneltyor interest payable in consequence of any
order passed under the Act, a notice of demand shall be served
upon the assessees. The amount specified in the notice of
demand has to be paid within the time specified in the notice
of demand which shall not be less than fifteen daysor inthe
absence of any time being specified in the notice’ within 30
days from the date of service of such notice.

An assessee dis-satisfied with the essessment order, is
entitled to file an appeal to the Joint Excise ard Taxaticn
Commissioner (Appeals) within €0 days from the dete of
order appealed against subject to the payment of whcle or part
of tax assessed cor penalty imposed or interest levied. The
Appellate Authority, if satisfied, that the assessee is unable
to pay the whole of the amount of tax «ssessed, or the
penalty imposed orthe interest due, may, if the amount of tax
and interest admitted by the appellant to be due has been
paid, for reasons to be recorded in writing, entertain the
appeal and may stay the recovery of balance amount subject
to the furnisning of a bank guarentee or adequate security
to his satisfaction. The Appellate Authcrity may either reject or
accept the appeal and allow the relief sought or mey remand
the case tothe Assessing Authorityforre-assessmentasdirected.
Further a seccnd appeal rests with the Sales Tex Tribunal.
Reference on the point of law arising out of the judgement of
the Tribunal can be made to the High Court. The Act dees
not prescribe any procedure tc be follcwed by the Appellate
Authority in disposing of the appeals filed before him.

2.22 Scope of Audit

Out of three Appellate Authorities, records of two
Appellate Authorities at Faridabad and Rohtak and five districts
falling under their jurisdiction viz; Faridabad (East) , Faridabad
(West), Gurgaon, Rehtak and Hiser were test checked between
April 1991 and June 1991 with a view to ascertain the
pendency of appeals, its impact on revenue ccllecticn and
expeditious disposal of remand cases. The statistica] infcrmet-
|son incorporated in the review, however, covers the entire

tate.



27
223 Organisational set up -

There are three Appellate Authoritiesin the State desig-
nated as Joint Excise and Taxaticn Comrimissiorier (Appeals),
one each in the three sales tax divisions at Arnbala, Faridabad -
and Rohtak. The Joint Excise and Taxaticn Commissioners
(Appeals) are  not  directly appointed &s .such. These afe
transferrable posts and any departmental officer of the rank
of Jcint Excise and Taxaticn Commissicner cin be posted as
an Appellate Authority. Thejunsdlctlon of each of the Appellate
Aumomy is as under :

Name of appeHate au;honty - Jurisd‘ic'tion
1. Joint Excrse end Taxauon Ambala, Kcrnal Kurukshctra

Commissioner (Appeals\ Kaithal, Penipatand Jagadhn
‘Ambala ‘ - ‘

2. Jeint Excise and Taxatxon Faridabed (East), Faridabsd .

Commissioner (Appeals),  (West), Gurgacn, Rewari and |
Faridabad - . Narraul , o

3. JointExcise and Taxation. Rchtak, Sonepat,  Jind,
Ccemmissioner (Appeals), Bhiwani, Hisarand Sirsa
Rohtak - _ . ‘ .

224 Highlights

—Tax amounting to Rs. 37.02 crores was’ Kocked up
in appeals at the close of the year 1988-90. - :

—OQut of 3760 pending appeal cases, case mes for - -

only 2510 appeals were avax{able -The remaining 1250
appeal files were massmg

——Hn 949 decxded cases, the final orders of the
Appellate Auihorrtnes were commumcated late by 3 to 27
months.

—in cc'mravem.on of de partmenta! Instructuons, 65
stay cases were decided after a paried rﬁngmy between
"~ 3 to 37 months.

—In two appeal cases assessment records
demanded by the Appel!ate Authorities were not made.
" available resuliing*in quasmng of demands of Rs 31.95
lalchs. _ _



28

Three appeal cases involvirg tax effectof Rs. 108,33
takhs were pending for the last 18 to 36 mcnths.

Effective steps were not taken to get the stay vacated
in 78 cases involvirg a tax effect of Rs. 280.04 lakhs.

2.2.5 Position of coilection of revenue .

" The information regarding collecticn cf revenue, arrears,
revenue locked up in appeals and their percentege to tctal
revenue during 1987-88 to 1989-90 is given below:

Year Tota!  Receipts Revenue invol- Percen- Percen-

arrears during =
upto the
~the end vyears
of the
year

"mH - @ @)

1987-88 47.00 314.93
1988-89 62.81 370.56
1889-90 ©66.40 415.18

ved in appeals tage of tage
columns of

vertain- cumu- (4) to (3) colu-

ing to lative . mns
_the total (5) to
year reve- (2)
con- nue .

cerned involved

: in appe-

als
at the
end. of.

‘ the year .

(4) (8) (6) (7)
‘(_in 6ror‘es of rupees)

NA* 17.87 —_ 38.02
NA* . 3026 — 4818
NA* 3762 —  B5.75

2.2.86 Details of appeals pending'as on 31-3-1990

Year-wise details of a'ppea,ls pending with the Appellate
Authorities at Faridabad end Rchtek as cn 31st March 1980

- *Figures not made available by the De’pérfmen—t.



29

are given below :

Name of Appelia'teﬁ . Year
_Authority , o . cases

" Joint Excise and' - S
Taxation Ccmmis- Pricr to 1987-88 29

sioner (Appeals) 1987-88 49

Rohtak ' 1988-89 . 79
1989-90 374
Total 831

Joint Excise &nd o
- Taxation Commis- - Priorto 1987-88 400

- sionerf(Appeals) - 1987-88 598
_ Faridabad 1988-89 847
1989-90 1038
‘ Total 2883

High Court |
' Prior to 1987-88 34
- 1987-88 35
1988-89 121
1989.90 87

: Total — 277%

7 Supremé Court ' ' :

‘ ' Prior to- 1987 88 48
1987-88° 2
1988-89 —
1989-90 19
Total = 69*

Number of Amount of

tax involved

{In lakhs of

rupees)

-Figures not

available with

the authority = -

Figures not.

available with -

the authcrity

262.46

333.08

755.84
366.14

1717.62*

221.88

, 5.91

267

. 23046*

*Does not include informaticn vrelctmg fo districts of

been destroyed during disturbances.

~ + Ambala, Sirsa and Sonepat-as the records were stated to have

“manenmn

R



30

- The mformatlon in respect of Appellate Authaority at
Ambala could not be collected as the records were siated
(May 1991) to have been burnt during disturbances:

The details of appeals pendmg with the High Court/
Supreme Court, their tax effect and age of pendency could
not be collected as no record in this regard was maintained
by the Department. The informaticn called for from the Depart-
mant (March 1991) has not been received (January 1992)

Against 2883 appea]s pendmg as cn 31st March 1990
Appellate  Authority Faridabed, informed the Ccmmissicner -
(April 1990) that 1633 appeal cases only were available. The
case files in respect of 1086 appeals which have to be
1250 in number were not traceable and were siated to be
missing.

2.2.7 Trend of appeals filed and their disposal
: Thé position ‘of growth ofappeals that were pending
before the Appellate Authorities at Rohtak and Faridabad

and percentzge of their disposal durlrg the years 1987-88 to
1989- 90 was as under :

Joint Excise and Joint Excise and

Taxation Commi- Taxation Commi-
ssioner (Appeals), ssioner {(Appeals),
Faridabad . Rohtak
1987-88 1988-- 1989- 1987- 1988- 1989-
89 90 88 88 90
1. Number of 1033 1215 2693 442 650 580
appeals for
disposal at the
“beginning of
.the year .
2. Additon 1350 1692 1417 1022 1364 1139

during the year

3. Total 2383 2907 4110 1464 2014 1719



31

4. Disposal dur- 1168 526 1227 814 1434* 1188
_ ing the year : ‘

5. Number pend- 1215 2693+ 2883 650 580 - 531
ing at the end ' .
of the year

6. Percentage of 49 18 30 ~ 66 71 69
disposal(4) to ' : L .
€)

Out of 3414 (2883+531) appeal cases pending at the
close of the year 1989-80, 106 appeals were pending for
‘more than five vears and 323 .sppeals were pending for
more than 3 ‘years butlessthan b years. A large number of
appeal cases were pending because no time limit had been
fixed under the Act/Rules for decidirg the eppeels,

2.2, 8 Norms for disposal eof appeai cases

_ As per departmental instructions issued by the Excnse and
Taxaticn Commissioner a -quota of 120 appeal cases per
month was fixed for dispcsal by eech Appellate Authority.
However, the actual number of cases disposed of by the
Anpellate Authority Faridabad and Rohtak during the years:
1987-88 to 1989-90 fell much short of the prescrxbad quota as
per details given below- : )

Name of Year Quota Number Short Percen= )
Appellate g ‘prescri- of appea- fall tage of
Authority bed for Is dispo- " short-.
‘ disposal sed of - fall
of
appeals in
A , a year o :
1 o 2 3 -4 5 . 6

Joint Excise . 1987-88 1440 1188 272 - 19
- and Taxaticn e ' ‘ .

*Includes 563 cases transferred to Appellate Authomy,
Faridabad,

' %*Balance actually comes to 2382 but shown as 2693
in"the “ monthly report for March 1289 submltted by the -
Apon!!ate Authority r3e"|dal:)a<:i : ,




32

1 2 3 4 5 6
Commissioner 1988-89 1440 525 915 64
(Appeals)

Faridabad 1988-90 1440 1227 213 16
Joint Exeise 1987-88 1440 814 626 43
and Taxation

Commissioner 1988-89 1440 871* 569 40
(Appeals)

Rohtak 1989-20 1440 1188 252 18

The shortfall in disposal of cases rangsd between 15
per cent to 64 per cent in the case cf Farideabad while in the
case of Rohtak the shorifall was between 18 per cent to 43
per cent.

Reasons for rot deciding cases &s per norms fixed,
though called for in April 1991 have not been irtimated
so far (Jenuary 1992). However, as per remarks of the
Appellate Authority on the progress reports for the months
of June 1988 to October 1988 he was restrained from

deciding appeal cases by the Excise and Taxation Commis-
sioner.

229 Details of disposal of appeals

In the menthly reports, the detail of appeals disposed
of by the Appellate Authorities (submitted to the Excise
and Taxation Commissioner) during the years 1987-88 to
1989-90 was as under

*The figure excludes 563 cases transferred to the Appellate
Authority, Faridabad.



Year

®

(ay

(b)

(in)

(a)
(b) .

(iti)

{iv)

(v)

(a)-

(b)

(vi)
(a)
(b)

33 .

Joint Excise and Taxation.
Commissioner(Appeals),
. Faridabad .

Appeals set aside
Number 304
Money value 144 .87
(in lakhs of

rupees)

Cases.re-

.manded to

assessing

authorities

121
55.22

397
- 151.30

Number 3 570

Money
value

(in lakhs of
rupees)

Cases dis-
posed -
of on the
basis of
written sub-
mission by
the assessee
By decision
of
~appeals
Cases
accepted
(including
partly
acc_epted)
Number ‘337 .
Money value 49.58
(in lakhs of
rupees)
Total
Number

Money
value

(in lakhs of
rupees) .

527 26

256.38 146.77 472.44

N.A.*

N.A_*

139,
21.10

260
17.08

1168 525 1227

450.83 223.09 640.83

1987-88 1983-89 1989-90

Joint Excise and Taxation
Commissicner (Appeals)
Rohtak .

1987-88 . 1988-89 1989-90

273 309 460
340.00 32945  170.78
305 229 250
199.20 13061 98.58
236 333 - . 478
37.05 19.46  40.85
814 8713 1188
576.25  479.52 310.21

“*As per records of the Appellate Authortles, separate mformatlon was not-
available.

"y

Faridabad .

The figure excludes 563 casns transferrad to the Appeliate Authonty,



34

2.210 Delay in communication of orders of the
Appellate Authorities

To enable the Assessing Authorities to take prompt
follow up acticn on appeal cases decided by the Appellate
Authorities and the appellants to claim refund arising
as a result of their appeals which have been accepted,
it is incumbent on the part of the Appellate Authorities to
ensure that the orders passed by them in appeal are
communicated expeditiously to the Assessing Authorities and
the appellants. A review of appeal cases disposed of
during the years 1987-88 to 1989-90 revealed that in most
of the cases orders passed were communicated late; delay
ranging from 3 months to 27 months.

Outof 949 (decided) eases test checked, it was noticed
that in 603 cases the orders passed were issued after 3
to 6 months, in 313 cases after 7 to 12 months and in
33 cases after 12 months resulting in belated consequential
action. No time limit for issue of orders passed has been
laid down in the Act/Rules or instructions issued by the
Department.

2.2.11 Delay in disposal of cases where stay had
been granted

Instructions issued in March 1984 provide that the
appeal cases involving tax effect of Rs. 5000 and above
where stay has been granted should be disposed of within
three months of the grant of stay.

M A test check of records of the Appellate Authorities,
Faridabad and Rohtak revealed that in 65 appeal cases where
stay was granted during 1987-88 to 1889-90, there was dalay
ranging between 3to 37 months in deciding the cases.

(i) In the case of a dealer of Sirsa an additioral
demand of Rs. 0.49 lakh pertaining to the year 1981-82
was created in January 1988. The dealer went in appeal
before the Appellate Authority, Rohtak in April 1988 and
prayed for stay of the demand. His stay application was
rejected by the Appellate Authority in June 1988 and the
dealer then filed an appeal bcfore the Sales Tax Tribunal
in July 1988. The Tribunal granted stay in August 1988
against surety bond and directed the Appellate Authority
to decide the appeal. However. the case was still pending
(November 1991) for more than three vyears.



35

(iii) The Assessing Authorily Sonepat raised in  Seplember
1987 an additional demand of Rs. 2.82 lakhs pertaining to
the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 against a dealer. The dealer
filed an appeal. befcre the Appellate Authcrity, Rchtekin
Januery 1988 and requested for grant of . stay. His stay
application was rejected by the Appellate Authcrity in
March 1988. The dealer. then filed an appeal befcre .the
Tribunal ‘which granted him stay in Msay 1988 against
surety bond and directed the Appcllate. Authority tc decide -
the appeal. The appeal was still. pending (November 1891)
after the expiry of 3 years frem the date of grant cf stay.

12212 Delayin deciding the appeals due to non-fur-
_ nishing of information/records by the Assessing
Authontles :

- (a) To enable. the Appellate Authorities to decnde the
. appeals expeditiously, it is incumbent cn the pert. of the
~ Assessing' Authority to furnish information and produce the
records demanded by them promptly.

- Audit scrutiny of 22 cases relating to- Gurgacn (4),
Sonepat (6), Faridabad (4),- Rohtak (E) and Hisar (3)
revealed that the requisite informatien/records called fcr
by the Appellate Authcrities were either not furnished or
were furnished late by the Assessing Authcrities  resultirg
in grant of ‘adjournments (18 cases) and extensicn of
stay in recovery in 4. cases: The delayin submission of
records ranged between 2 to 28 months ’

(b) Loss of revenue due to mnspiacement of xmpcun~' '
ded documents ‘

The busmess premlSes of a dealer of Jhajiar (Rohtak)
were inspected in June 1986 and his bcoks were impounded
by the Assessing Authority. On'the basis of impounded bocks'
the turnovers for the years 1985-86 and 1986-87 were -
enhanced by Rs.3.84 lakhs and Rs. 3.35 lakhs respectively
and additional demands of Rs.1.10 lakhs and Rs. 0.66 lakh
were raised in November 1987. The dealer filed an appeal
before the Appellate Authority, Rohtak in December 1987.
The Appellate Authority directed the Assessing .. Authority to
produce the impounded  bcoks for verification' of additions
madein the turnover. The impounded books ‘were not produ-
ced by the Assessing Authority as the same were stated to



36

have been misplaced by the Assessing Autherity. Due to
non-production of beoks, the Appellate Authority set aside
(September 1988) the order of November 1987 and remanded
the case. Non-prcducticn of impcur.ded bocoks by the Assess-
ing Authority resulted in quashing of the demard and resultant’
loss of revenue amounting -to Rs. 1.76 takhs.

" (c) An additional demand of Rs. 30.19 lakhs pertainirg

. to the year 1984-85 was created against a dealer of Faridabad
in March 1988 underthe Central Sales Tax Act. The dealer

filed appeal before the Appellate Authority, Faridabad in June

1988. On rejection of his stay application, the dealer applied

for stay to the Sales Tax Tribupal who in turn directed

(August 1988) the Appellate Authority to get .the amount

of Rs. 6.29 lakhs deposited from the dealer and then entertain

the appeal. On the dealer’s cecmpliance regarding dep osit of
Rs. 6.29 lakhs in cashand furnishing of surety bond for the

balance amount, the Appellate Authorily direcled the Assess-

-ing Authority to produce the assessment file containing the
documents submitted by the appellant. However, he did

notproduce the assessment file (January 1983), The Appellate

Authority quashed- the crder of March 1988 and remanded

the case to the Assessinng Authority in January 1889. Non-

producticn cf reccrds by the Assessing Authority resuited in

quashing of demand of Rs.30.19 lakhs. The remand case

has not yet been deciced eénd the amount cf Rs.6.29 lakhs

deposited by the dealer was refunced to him in July 1988.

2.213. Delay in taking up of appeal casés

(i) In the case cf a dealer of Dabwali (Sirsa) en addi-
ticnal demard of Rs. 6.76 lakhs was raised in December 1889
pertaining to the year 1989-90. - The cealer did nct pay the
demanded tax and instead filed an appeal (Jenuary 1580)
before Appellate Authority Rchizk, e¢ainst the creation of
-demand and epplied for grant of stay. The proceedirgs in
this case were initiated (Dece mber 1880) after eleven menths
from the date of filing of appeal. No decisicn had been taken
cn the stay application and appeal was still pendirg (July
1991) resulting in locking up of revenue of Rs 6.76 lakhs
for a period over 18 months. o

(i) The Assessing Authority, Sonepat direcled a dealer
of Sonepat in December 1988 to deposit additional security
of Rs. 95 lakhs by 31st December 1988 to safeguard the. tax

R R A B sie) BRI RE]

P,

i
i-
i

=

1"

|



37

paydble under the Act. The dealer did not deposit the
amounteand filed an - appeal before the. Appellate Authority,
Rohtak in December 1988 against orders of thevASSeSSihg
Authority. Thougha petiod of more than 2 years has since
-elapsed, -the appeal . case was stll' pendmg (July 1991) “with
the Appellate Authority. -

(iii) An additional demand of Rs. 2.65 lakhs relating to
the year 1987-88 was raised zgainsta dealer of Bhiwani in

December 1988. The dealer filed an appeal before the Appellate -

Authority Rohtak in February 1989 and applied for entertain-
‘ment of appeal withcut payment of demand. The procee-
dings were initiated by the Appellate Autharity in October
1989. - His stay application was rejected ~and appeal was
also dismissed ex-parte in Janualy 1991. By this time .the
appellant had closed down his business and demand of
- Rs. 2.65 lakhs had not been recovered (November 1991). The
delay in finalisation cf appeal resulted in demand remaining
uncollected.

(iv) Demands amounting to Rs. 6.57 lakhs pertaining to
the years 1979-80, 1983-84 and 1984-85 were created against
‘three dealers of Sirsa in November 1989,. March 1989 and
"~ October 1987 respectively. The dealers filed appeals before
the Appellate Authority, Rohtak between February 1988 and
December 1989 and requested for grant of stay against pay-
ment of demands. The stay ‘applicaticns 'and appeals were
still pending with the Appellate Authority (November 1991)
resultmg in locking up of revenue of Rs. 6.57 lakhs for a peried
ranging between 1} to3 years. .

- 2.214 Delay in finalisation of follow up action on
cases remanded by the Appellate Authontues

Departmental instructions ‘issued in .October1984 provide
that the cases remanded back by the Appellate Authorities to
the Assessing Authorities forre-assessment should be decided
within the financial year in which these wete remanded.

(i) Inrespectof130 remand. cases, which'were. test chec-
ked the re-zssessment proceedings were not finalised within the
financial year in which these were remanded. Eighty five ceses
were not finalised within'® -the same financial vyear but
finalised after 6 to 27 months from "the date of remand by



38
the Appellate Authority, 27 cases were still pendir.g tirelis-
ation though a pericd ranging beiween 9 and 41 manihs hed
elapsed from the dsie ¢f temernd. In eighteen cases remerd
orders frcem the Appellate Authotities had rict been received
by the Assessing Authcrities (aiter a lepse of pericd rangir.g:
between 14 and 48 months) though the same were re mar.ced
durirg the periocd between April 1987 and February 1990. -

(i) Anadditional demsnd cof Rs. 19,840 pertainirg to
the year 1982-83 was raised against a dealer of Hisar in
June 1986. The dealer filed appeal before the Appellate
Authority, Rohtak in November 1986 objectirg the levy of
tax at the rate of 7 per cent instead of 4 per cent on ihe
sales of certified seeds. The case was remanded (May 1987)
to the Assessing Authority for verification ¢f rate of tax. The
remand orders were, however, issued after a gap of more
than two vyears in September 1989. The remand case wa$s

 decided by the Assessing Authority in April 1991 and a

. demand of Rs. 45,194 was raised against the dealer. Delay
in issue of remand crders after 27 months by the Appelliate

Authority and finalisaticn cf remand case after 19 months by -

the Assessing.Authority resulted in belated raising of demand
- and its delayed collection.

(iii) A penalty of Rs. 0.60 lakh was imposed against a
. dealer of Hisar in March 1988. The dealer deposited the
amount and filed an appeal before the Appellate Authcrity,
Rohtak in April 1988 against the levy of penalty. The
Appellate Authority decided the appeal in Jaznuary 1989 and
set aside the orders levying penalty and remanded the cass
to the Assessing Authority. Instead of decidirg the remard
case expeditiously the Assessing Authority refunded the
amount of Rs. 0.60 lakh in October 1989. The remand case
had not yet been finalised though a pericd of more than
2. years had since elapsed.

(iv) The appealsofthree dealers of Rohtak were cecided

between October 1986 and July 1988 and cases were

remanded by the Appellate Authority, Rohtak.

. The remand crders were, however, received late” between

June 1987 and June 1989 from the Appellate Authority. The

follow up action on theseremand cases was initiated between
December 1987 and March 1990. The cases had not been
finalised (November 1991). :

mnTr 1rn

I nmm



-39

(v} An‘additional demandof Rs. 16.07 lakhs pertaining
to the year 1987-88 was raised against a dealer of Gurgaon
“in July 1989. “The dealer filed anappeal befcrethe Appellate
Autherity, Faridabad in Aucust 1889 and requested fcr grent
of stayof demand: . The stay was granted in September1989.
. The Appellate Authonty decided the appeal in March 1990
and quashed the orders of July 1989.and remanded the case
to the Assessmg Authority. © The remand crder was, however,
issued in November 1990. The remand case involving a
revenue of Rs. 16.07 lakhs was still penqu (November 1991)
' W|th the Assesswg Authomy

2 2 ’ﬂS Momtormg and . contrbl meéhanism for
watching the recexpt and disposal of appeals

(a) To keep a proper watch for the receipt and disposal

of appeal -cases, all such appesls received by the Appellate. -

Authorities” are entered in a register .called the Institution
Register. As and when an appeal is decided, entries in the
relevant columns regarding date of decision, nature of decisicn/
-dlsposaﬂ taxrelief allowed, if eny, are ertered in that register.
It is through this register that the manrer of dispcsal of each
appeal is watched. - During examinaticn of the records of
Appellate Authorities of Faridabad and Rohtsk it was noticed
that the Institution Registers from April 1987 to March 1990
conialned a number of defects as detailed below :

(1) “In Faridabad, the numben of cases entered in the.

- Institution Register for 1989-90 were shown as 1371, but on
actual count the number was 1429. It-was observed that in
the registers for. 1887-88 and 1988-89 mainteined inthe office

of Appellate Authority, Faridebad and Rohtak, 46 cases and

24 cases respectively were feurd to have been entered subse-
quently in between the lines by putting ‘A’ tothe regular
serial number. These entries were nect authenticated by the
competent authority. The chances of entertaining of time
barred appeals on back dates cannot be fuled out Ieadmg 1o
loss of revenue to the Government.

(ii) The abstracts ShOWlng opening bahance the number
of _appeals received, appeals disposed of during the given
perlod (Month/year) and the number of appeals outstanding
were not prepared at the end of the period. The manner and
the dates of disposal of appeals were also not marked agamst
each case in the registel o



40

B. Submission of monthly progress reports

In order to watch and moniter the receipt and disposal
of appeal casesand the performance of the Appellate Autho-
rities, monthly progress reports are sent by each Appellate
Authority to Excise and Taxation Commissioner. Audit
scrutiny o f monthly reports of Faridabad and Rohtak revealed
that the reports submitted were not depicting the true state
of affairs of receipts and disposal of appeals.

(i) In the monthly report of March 1990 submitted
by the Appellate Authority, Faridabad, the number of appeals
shown pending at the close of the year was 2883, but files
of 1633 cases only wereavailable. The remaining 1250 case
files were not traceable nor their details were available.

(ii) As perthe Instituticn Register, 1388 and 1429 appeals
were received by the Appellate Authority, Faridabad during
the years 1988-89 and 1989-90 but in the monthly statement,
their number was shown as 1692 and 1417 respectively.
Similarly the number of appeals received by Appellate
Authority, Rohtak as per the Institution Register was 826,979
and 965 during the years 1987-88, 1988-89 and 1989-90 but
in the monthly statement these were shown as 1022, 1364 and
1139 respectively.

(iii) In the monthly return for August 1989 in respect
of the Appellate Authority, Faridabad the money value of
appeals accepted was incorrectly worked out as Rs. 55.69
lakhs instead of Rs. 5.56 lakhs. Similarly, in the monthly
return for September, 1989 the pregressive moneyvalue cf
appeals rejected, was shown as Rs. 5. 61 crores against actual
figures of 56.26 lakhs. Again in the monthly statement for
March 1990 the moneyvalue of appeal cases remanded was
calculated as Rs. 4.12 crores against actual figures of Rs.
4.72 crores.

(iv) The position of receipt and disposal of appeals
shown in the reports for the years 1987-88, 1988-89 and
1989-90 submitted by the Appellate Authority Faridabad
to the Department in April 1988, April 1989 and April 1990
respectively did not tally with the position intimated to the



By Department m June 1990 as detalled below

’*Year Heceupt Dnsposan of © " Closing . -
. S -.appeals -~ - appeals - ' “balance -
" As per -As per As per. As per. As per As per -
- regular revised regularrevised regular revised -
_mon- return ,mon= - feturn mon-. return
. ~thly © sub-  thly sub-  thly . sub-
*‘:'-r‘eﬁ:um ‘mitted retuu'n mnttedl ‘return mitted -
s in June, .inJdune,: - .. in June
199@ 199@ ’, S 71980,

| "ff‘19f8’7;83‘_ 135047 1331 1168 1187 1215 - 1177‘_” o
1988-89 1692 1388 '525_, v,;ss-z 2693 2051-'
.1989-90 21417' 1135 ’. 1227 1261 | 2883 2567 -

) The vanatuon in fng ures supphed m June 'H990 Wlth those o
- supplied in earlier years,  was stated (December 1991) to be -

. -due to physical venflcatnon of cases conducted foy the Appeﬂlateﬂ,r

_ 'Authomy : i P s

vi ' C Dnsposaﬂ Regnstelr

h° appeaﬂs aften' dlsposai are requned to- be entered in

; the Disposal- Register- in ‘the order of - their decision i.e.

*. " appeals decided on 1st of a month should be: entered flrst to.,‘ :
;E[the appeals d]ecnded on 21nd of the mcnth S B

o audlt (Apn to June 1]991) it was notlced that the"
- Disposal -Registers from April- 1987. to' March: 1990 in. res-
- pect of Faridabad and- Rohtak were incorrectly manntamed in
~-as ‘muchas (i) cases were not'entered as per above orders’
" (i) . no monthly or yearly abstracts: were prepared- (iii).. in-
. -Faridabad ‘the entries-made in the register were not authenti-
' ‘cated by the Appellate Authority or any- other. responsible
' “officer of the Department (iv) certain cases were ‘entered as
. disposed of on- the dates on which; the judgements: were re=. -
- served instead ofon thedates of release. of judgements. (v) -

. manner of disposal of appeals was not- reccrded: arid the cases ,
: entered in.the register did not tally wuth those showu in the;; L

“monthly sta tements



42

D. Ineffective maintenance of Control Register of
reinand cases '

To watch the follcw up action in respect cf cases deci-
ded by the Appeliete Authaorities, the Assessing Authorities
are to maintzin a contrei register indicetirg therein the date
- and manner cf follow up act'on .icken in respect of all cases
decided by the Appellate Authcrities. 1t was noticed in audit
that no consclidated reccrd-in this regard was maintzired.
A control register of remand cases only was maintained by
the Deputy Excise and Taxation Ccmmissioners Faridzbad,
Gurgaon, Rohtak and Hisar frem 1987-88 tc 1988-80. The
Audit scrutiny of these control registers reveazled that these
were not being maintaired prcper'y as all the cases reman-
ded were not entered, the details of follow up acticn taken
was not recerded. :

2.2.16 Stay of Sales tax démands b\j the .Appe!la‘te
' Authorities

In the matter of grant of stay on  acceptance of bank
guarantee, the Supreme Court cbserved*in May 1985 that
Governments are. run on public funds and if large  amcunts
.all over the country are held up during the pendency of
litigations, it becomes difficult for the Goverrmentte run and
become oppressive tc the pecple. - Government's experdi-
ture can not be made on bank guzrentees "or securities.
Thus courts should refrain frem passing any interim orders,
staying the realisaticn of irdirect texes or passing such
orders which may hzve tha effect of ncr-reelisation cf indirect
taxes. This will be hezlthy for the cocuntty and courts™.
Further, Calcutta High Court, follcwirg the retio of supreme
Court’s judgement, held** that “the direction of the trial judge
regarding the securing of the amount through bank guaran-
" tees was lizble to be set aside?

A test check of records of Faridabad, Gurgacn, Panipat,
Rewari, Hisar, Rohtek, Karnal, Jagadhri and Bhiwani districts
revealed (Aprit 1991 to June 1991) that in 78 cases tax

. *Empiré Industries Limited and others v/s Union of india
(1985) (20) ELT-179 (SC.)

**Assistant Collector of Central Excise, Chandan Nagar,
‘West Bengal v/s Dunlop India Limited (1985) SCC-260.

#
i
3
E
E



|Un

43

. (including penalty end interest) of Rs. 280.04 lakhs deman-
" ded by the Department was stayed by the Appelate Autho-

rities without obtairing cesh security despite the Supreme
Court/High Court’s Judgements referied 1o &s above. ‘

~Effective steps to Get the stay otders vaceted have not

- been taken (November 1981) by the Department..

The foregoing facts were repc-ued (July 1891) to the

‘Government ; their reply has not been received (Januaty

1992).

2.3 Recovery of Demands in arrears under Sales Tax

2.3.1 Introductory

In Haryana, Sales Tax is levied and collected under the
Haryana General Sales Tex Act, 1973 and ths Rules made

- thereunder. Every regisiered dealer is required to deposit

the tax due alongwith his monthly/quarterly returns to be
submytted to the department. Assessmeni procesedings are

- required to bz initiated within five vears by the Depariment

after the expiry of return psriod, On asszssm:nt, tha tax

- already paid by the dealer is acjusted and an additional
-demand for ths balancs amcunt, if any, is raised cgamst the

dealer. The tax demanrded is payab!t, within thirty days from
the date of ssrvice of tha dsmand notice. If the sales tax

-~ dues (including interest, penaliy, coemposition fee etc) are
" not paid by the dealer withiin the iima s,:eciﬂed in the dem-

and notice or within the e;;tbndad period, if any, the Assess-
ing Authority may apply to the Collector for recovery. of the |
Government dues as arrears of land revenue. After approval
by the Collector, the Assassing Authority  (the Assistant
Collector) is required to issus: re covsry certificates end teke
all lsgal steps such as attachment of progerty and arrest and
detention of dezler rigcessery for recovsry of the tax duss-as
arrears of iznd revenue. * .

2.3.2 Scope of audit-

Out of the sixteen salss tax distiictsin Heryana, feccrds
of nine districts viz. Ambezla, Jegedhri, Ksrrel, Penipat,
Faridabad, Gurgeon, Reweri, Rohick end Hisar relatirg tc the
years 1986-87 to 1990-91 were test checked (February 1991
to May 1991) with a view to examining cases c¢f amears in-



a4

sales tax demands due to delay in assessinent ¢f cases, non-
issue of recovery certificate, non-initiaticn of recovery procee-
dings; irreg ular grantof exempticn certificate, cer.cellaticn f
registraticn certificate and non-verification of gen umeness of
dealers/sure’ues _

2 3. 3 Orgamsatnona! set-up

The overall control and superintendence of the Sales
Tax Organisation vests with the Excise and Taxaticn Cecm-
missioner who is assisted by the. Deputy Excise and
* Taxation Commissicners, the Exise and Taxaticn Officers.
Assistant Excise and Taxaticn Officers, Tsxation Inspectcrs
and other allied staff in the administraticn of State Szles Tax
Act, 1973 and Central Sales Tax act, 1856. The amount of
‘tax, interest and penalty imposed under this Act, which re-
mains unpaid after the due date, shall be recoverzble as
arrears of land revenue and powers to this efféct are vested
with the Assessing Authorities. The Assistant Excise - and
Taxation Officers and the Excise and Taxation Officers have
been vested with powers of "Assistant Collector Grade |
and the Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissicrers have
been delegated powers of Collector urder Secticn 27 of the
Punjab Land Revenue Act 1887 ]

2.3.4 nghhghts
- —Ineffective action by the Department to get the

stay orders, granted by courts wvacated without

obtaining cash security despite the directive of the
Supreme Court resulted in- accumulation of arrears
amounting to Rs. 5.34 crores.

—Cancellation of reglstratuon certificates before
assessments . resulted in non- -recovery of arrears
mvoavmg Rs £5.50 lakhs.

—Delay in assessment resulted in. non- recovery of
arrears of Rs. 143.70 lakhs. .

—Failure %o venfy the genuineness of the sureties/
deaiers resulted in non-recovery of arrears of Rs.
31.79 takhs.

—lrregular grant of exemption certificate resulted
-in non-recovery of arrears involving Rs. 16.80 lakhs.

H

T T T

(i |

T



A eco ,bery pmceedmgs n‘esultedr
z / itving .Rs. 65 70 Eakhs

- As per .lnformvanon supph.—.d by tn ,fDepartmcnt \Jhlyi
,‘11991) the tax’ dues pendmg coliecuon dunrg '(ht laet 5 years‘ S
. were' as under T . L )

f.""Year . Totalre- . Ar ears lncrease(+ ..,-Pelrcentage..-“-‘.
; ' cenpt under - - upto - I 'crease(—) of arrears. -
‘Sales tax the e'\d ‘ t
: - of the :

+ T56£-
+1242§

N ,"1;986 87?"-

- 198788
 1988:89
| ".f1989 90f:

Recovenles held up due’ to T
msolvency of the dealers

o »thhe_ﬂ'-’ Stages L




46

Year-wise break up of the arrears is as uhder :

Year : L | Amount of arrearsv

. ‘ (In crores of

‘ . - o rupees)

‘Upto 198687 . - 23.86

| 1987-88 . BER-VY
1988-89 - | 1898
1989-90 . - o - 10,58
1990-91 R S 2001
- ' Total ' 8272

Some of the important cases ‘invclving heavy amounts

. of arrears are 'mentioned in the followirg paragraphs .

236 Stay of demands by High Court aqamst bank
guarantee/ other securities

In the matter of grant of stay on aCceptance of bank

guarantee, the Supreme Court had obsesrved* in May 1985
that “*Governments are run on public funds and if large
amounts ali over the country are held up during the pendency
of litigations, it becomes difficult for the Government to run

~and become oppressive to the people.. Government's ex-

penditure can not be made -on bank guarantees or securities.
Thus courts should refrain from passing any interim ociders,

staying the realisation of indirect taxes cr ‘passing such orders -

which may have  the effect of non-realisation of muxrect
taxss. This will be healthy for the country and couris’.
Furthsr, Caluctta High Court following the ratio of Supreme
Courtls judgement held** that ‘‘the direction . of trial judge
regarding the securing cf the amount through bank guararitee
was liable to be set aside”.

© *Empire Industries Limited and - others v/s Union of Ir-dna
1985 (20) ELT 179 (SC). .

'**Aasmant Collector of Central EXCISB Chandan Nagar West

Bengalv/s Dunlop India Limited 1985/SCC-260.,

A,



47

During test check of records it was noticed (Febriary
1991 to May 1991) that, despite the clear ruling of the
Supreme Court, in 156 cases the tax amounting t¢ Rs. 5.34
crores demanded from the assessees by tha Department was
stayed by the Punjab and Haryana High Court between
March 1989 to March 1991 without obtaining cash securities.

The Department had not ta ken any effective steps to get
the stgy-orders_vacated in these cases. This resulted in accu-
mulation of arrears of Rs. 5.34 crores. '

2.3.7. Cancellation of registration certificate,

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act 1973, the
Commissioner may frem . time to time by .order, amend or
cancel any Certificate of Registeration if the dealer hes vicla-
ted any of the provisicns of the act or the rules, made thare-
under or farany other sufficient cause including misuse of the
certificate or when any busiress, in respect.of which
certificate has been granted has been discontinued. Besides,
the certificate may also be cancelled, if the dealer does not
furnish the security or the additicnal security demanded - from
- him.. As per instructions issued by the Excise and Taxaticn
Commissioner, Haryana in May 1976. prompt acticn isrequired
to be taken for cancellation of Certificate of Registraticr znd
finalisation of assessmentin order to ensure that the demands
created do not become irrecoverable.

(i) The Registraticn Certificate was granted to a
dealer of Faridebad in March 1883. As the dealer failed to
furnish additional security by September 1986 demanced by
the Department, notice regardirg cancellaticn cf the registra-
tion certificate was issued in November 1286. Theregistraticn
cartificate was cancelled in November 1986. Assessmentsfcr
the years 1983-84 to 1986-87 were finalised between January
1987 and July 1990 and a demand of Rs. 19.07 lakhs was
raised. The outstanding amount was declared as arrears
recoverable under Punjab Land Revenue -Act, 1887 between
April 1987 and October 1990. Recovery certificates were
issued to the collector, Mathura (U.P.) between December
1987 and November 1990 but the cases were not pursued
effectively at the higher level for reccvery. Report on reccvery
is still awaited (January 1992). However Rs. 0.50 lakh " was
retovered from two sureties. ,



48

Failure of the Department to assess the cases
immediately on cancellation of registraticn certificate in
November 1986 and non pursuance cof cases effectively
resulted in non-recovery of revenue of Rs. 1857 lakhs
(November 1991).

(1 A dealer of Faridabad was asked to furnish add-
itional security o¢f Rs. 0.50 lakh by November 1986, but the
dealer failed to give the additional security. As a result, the
registration certificate was cancelled in November 1986. The
assessment for 193:6-87 was framed in March 1920 and
penalty case decided in July 1990. Additicnal demand of
Rs. 4.93 lakhs was raised in March 1990and July 1990. As
the dealer feiled to deposit the tax, reccvery certificate was
issued to the Collector Mathura in November 1990. The firm
had since been closed. The sureties had also closed dcwn
their business and the dues ccntinued to remain unreelised
(Ncvember 1991).

Failure to finslise the assessment immediately after
cancellaticn of registration certificate resulted in accumulaticn
cf arrears amounting to Rs. 4.93 lakhs.

(1 A dealer of Faridabad (Palwal) closed down his
business in March 1987 and his registration certificete was
cancelled with effect frem 1st April 1987. The assessment for
the year 1985-86 was completed in December 1990 raising
an additional demand of Rs. 3 lakhs. On his failure to pay
the tax, the amount of Rs. 3 lakhs was declared as arrears
recoverable under Punjab Land Revenue Act in February1991.
Thereafter, no follow up acticn was taken to reccver the
amount. Failure of the Department in finalisation of assess-
ment case for about 3} years after the cancellation of
registraticn certificate, end non-pursuznce of the case there-

after resulted in non recovery of revenue amounting to
Rs. 3 lakhs.

(iv) A dealer of Panipat was assessed for 1984-85 in
August 1989 on best judgement basis and a demand of Rs.
39 lakhs was raised. He had closed down his business and
his registration certificate was cancelled in October 1986.
As the dealer failed to pay tax, recovery proceedings were
started in March 1990 under Punjab Lard Revenue Act, 1887.
Particulars of the property of the dealer es given in his
application for grant of registration certificate were found to
b2 incorrect. Recovery could also not be effected frem the



49

sureties as.one surety was a- defaulter in his cwn case, the
second surety- ‘was not in a sound financial " pesition
and . the third surety had filed a suit in a -civil court
that he never stocd surety fcr' the dealer. Recovely certi- -
ficate issued to the Deputy Collector, Sales tax, Ghazicbed
.(U.P) in September 1990 was received back in January. 1991
as the dealer was not availeble at the given address. . The
recovery certificate was &gain issued to the Collector,
Ghaziabad (U. P.)in February 1991 "givirg the -amended
ve}dggrzess.ﬂeport on recovery has not been received (January

Failure of the Department to ' finalise assessment imme-
diately on cancellation of Registraticn Certificate in: October
1986 and to verify the genuineness of the sureties at the time of
registration resulted in ncn recovery of tax amourtirg to
‘Rs. 39 lakhs. - - . v ' : :

© 2.3.8. Non-recovery of arrears due to..delay in assess-
ment, - ; - o .

In Haryana, Sales Tax islevied and ccllected - under the
Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the Central Sales
Tax Act, 1956 and the rules made - thereuncer. Dealers regis-

. tered under the ‘Act ibid -are - required to submit returns
periodically. If the Assessirg Authority is satisfied that the
returns furnished are correct and complete, he shall assess
the amount. of tax due from the dealer on the basis of
such returns. without requiring the presence cf the dealer.
Where . the Assessing Authcrity is not = satisfied - without
requiring the presence of the. dealer who furnished the
returns, he shall serve on such-dealer a notice- in the prescri- -
bed manner requiring him, cna date and ata place specified
therein, either to attend in person or to - produce or- to

cause to be- produced gny evidence on which such dealer

- may rely in suppert of such returns. ‘. The Assessing Autho- "

tity, ‘on the day specified in the notice cr as soon as
possible be, after hearing such evidence as the dealer may

produce, assess the amount of- tax due from-the dealer. . .

In case, the dealer. fails to comply with the- terms of
notice, the Assessing Authority shall ‘within five years after
the expiry of such period,. proceed to assess, to the best of
his judgement, the amount of tax due from ‘the dealer.
Demand created - as a result of assessment is payable by the
dealer within thirty days from the date of service of notice.



50

) During scrutiny of records (February 1991 to May 1991)
it was noticed that in eight cases detailed belcw. the
arrears of Rs. 143.70 lakhs could not be recovered due to
delay in finalisation of assessments.

(i) The assessment of a dealer of Faridabad for the years
1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87 were initiated during July 1989
te May 19980 and completed during March 1990 to June 1990
although he had applied for cancellation of Registration Certifi-
cateinJune 1987. Reassessment fcr 1983-84 under Section 31
of the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 was nitiated in
1986-87 but was completed in March 1990. Total demand
amounting to Rs. 36.79 lakhs in respect of all these years
including additional demand of Rs. 7.04 lakhs for the year
1983-84 was raised but the same remained urnrealised.
Recovery certificate was issued to the Collector Guwshati
in  October 1990. Recovery is awaited (January 1992).
Action to recover Rs, 0.25 lakh from one surety having
immovable property in Faridabad, was also not taken. No
recovery could be made from the second surety as he
had also closed dewn his business.

Reasons for delay in assessment after application of the
dealer for cancellaticn of Registration Certificate in June
1987 and non-recovery of demand of Rs. 0.25 lakh from
the surety though called for (April 1991) have not been
intimated by the Department (January 1992).

(ii) A dealer of Faridabad had closed down his business
with effect from March 1984 and applied for cancellaticn of
Registration Certificate in April 1984. His assessment for the
year 1984-85 was made in March 1990 after a lapse of about
five years and a demand of Rs. 3.82 lakhs was raised.
Recovery Certificate was issued to the Collector New Delhi in
Novembser 1990. Both the sureties had withdrawn surety
with effect from 24th November 1984 and 3rd January 1985.
Fresh sureties were notobtained. As a result, the amount could
not be recovered from the sureties of the decler. No reasons
for not finalising the assessment for more then 5 years frcm
receipt of intimation of closure of business in March 1984
and application for cancellaticr. of certificate in April 1984
were intimated.

This resulted in non-recovery of demand amounting
te Rs. 3.82 lakhs.



51

(i) The assessments cof a dealer of Faridabad fcr- the -
years 1978-79 to 1982-83 were finalised between February
. 1984 and March 1987 and additional demand of Rs. 17.76
lakhs was raised. The assessee did not pay the tax as he
had left Faridabad. Recovery certificates were issued to the
Collector, Delhi in July 1984 and July 1985. The Collector,
Delhi informed in July 1985 that the defaulter had left Delhi
long ago. The Department, howsver, latercame to know that
the defaulter had not actually left Delhi and had cnly shifted
his residence. Accordingly recovery certificate to Collector
Delhi was again issued in January 1991.  The amount also-
could not be recovered from the sureties as both the. sureties
had left Faridebad and their whereabouts were not known.

Delay 'in assessment of the cases from four to five years

resulted in non-recovery of Government dues amounting to’
Rs. 17.76 lakhs." ' '

: (iv) -Assessment procesdings of a dealer of Rewari for
the year 1983-84 were started in November 1987 and finalised
in September 1989. Additional demand of Rs. 4.86 lakhs
under State and Central Act was raised. -On refusal of the
Joint Excise and Taxation Commissioner (Appeals) to entertain
the appeal without payment of tax, the dealer went in appeal
to the Sales Tax Tribunal Haryana. The Tribunal vide orders -
(April 1990) ditected the dealer to paytax of Rs. 0.40 lakh
(in four instalments of Rs. 0.10 lakh) and furnish surety for
the balance amount. The dealer had neither deposited Rs. 0.40
lakh nor furnished any surety for the balance amount of
Rs. 4.46 lakhs. The sureties furnished at the time of registr-
atlon of the dealerin March 1981 were also found to be non-
genuine. Thereafter, the case was not pursued for recovety
- ‘with the dealer. The delay in assessment and non pursuance
of case after decision of the Tribunal resulted in non-recovery
- of dues ‘amounting to Rs. 4.86 lakhs. : :

(v) The Registration Certificate of a dealer of Jagadhri
was cancelled by the Assessing Authority in October 1981
as.the dealer was found indulging in dubious transacticns.
The dealer also closed down his business in the year 1981.
However, his assessments for the year 1980-81 and 1881-82
which were pending at the time of cancellation of Registration
Certificate, were finalised in September 1990 raising an
additional demand of Rs.4.71 lakhs. The recovery has neither
besn effgcted from the dealer despite issue of netices nor



52

from surzties as ona surety had closed down his business
and no attamot was made to contact the second
surety. In response to audit observations (March
1991) regarding inordinate delay in the assessment, the
Assessing Authority stated (March 1991) that assessment
proczedings had bezn initiated in October 1981 but details
of dubious transactions were furnished by another Assessing
Authzrity in August 1990. The delay in finalisation of assess-
mants due to non-pursuance of case resulted in non-recovery
of duesamounting to Rs. 4.71 lakhs (Ncvember 1991)

(vi) Assessmentofa cealer of Karnal for the years 1978-79
to 1982-83 wsre made in November 1990 and additional
demand of Rs. 1.70 lakhs was raised. The dealer did not
pay the tax as hz had already closed down his business
sometimes during 1984-85 and left for Ahmedabad as per
statement of two dealers recorded by the Department in
January 1987. No action to recover the arrear from sureties
had bzen taken so far. The delay for eight to eleven
years in finalising the assessment cases had resulted in
non-recovery of tax of Rs. 1.70 lzkhs.

(vii) In Faridabad, assessments of a limited company
for the years 1981-82 to 1983-84 were framed after three
to four years between September 1985 and March 1988
and an aaditional demand of Rs 67.11 lakhs under State
Act and Central Act was raised. By the time the assess-
ments were framed, the company had gone into liquidation
(August 1984) as per orders of the Delhi High Court. The
official liquidatcr called for (September 1984) details of
sales tax arrears frcm the Deputy Excise and Taxaticn
Commissicner, Faridabad, which were intimated to the offigial
liquidator in September 1985(1981-82), March 1987 (1982-83),
and May 1988 (1983-84). The assessments were not finalised
expeditiously despite having received (September 1984)
intimation that the firm was under liquicdaticn. The amcunt
could not be recovered from the sureties as both the sureties
had obtained stay from the Civil Court Faridabad in
May 1988.

On this being pointed out (April 1991) in audit the
Assessing Authority stated (May 1991) that assessment
proceedings had been taken up in time but finalised late
and in case these had been decided earlier the dealer

“a



53
would have gene into liguidaticn earher resulting- into
unemployment of labour. : '

‘ - The - Asszssing Au'thority's reply was not acceptable -
‘as it was hypothatical. The Excise and Taxation Commissio-
naf to whom ths case was referred (July 1991) for comments
accepted the audit point (December 1991) and asked the
concerned Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner to
initiate the appropriate action against the defaulting Assessing
Authority. The delay in assessment resulted in non-reccvery
of dues of - Govemmert to the tune of Rs. 67.11 lekhs.

(vm) In Rewan,-assessments of a Ilmxted company,
for . the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 were finalised between
January 1985 and July 1986 raising a demand of Rs. 6.95
lakhs under State Act and Central Act. The ccmpany had
in the meantime clcsed down its business and gone into
liquidation .in April 1985. The demand wes declared
between September 1985 to September 1986 as recoverable
under Punjab Land Revenue Act. The official liquiddator was
" requested in October 1986 to register the claim who in
turn informed (March 1990) that the claim would be
_registered when the same was called for. Two Directors
of two other firms who - had stood -sureties ¢f Rs. 050

lakh each had withdrawn their sureties .in April 1986.
- Delay to assess the cases and non-reccvery of dues
“from sureties (to the extent of RS. cne lakh) resulted mto
accumulation of arrear of Rs. 695 lakhs.

2:3.9 Failure to verify “the genuineness of dealers/‘
sureties

. Under Haryana Geneéral Sales Tax Act, 1973 and Haryana
-General Sales Tax Rules, 1975, the Assessing Authcrity
before granting a Certificate of..Registration. is  required
to satisfy himself, after makingan enquiry, that the applicant
is a bonafide dealer and the particulars furnished by him are.
correct. The dealer may also be required to furnish
cash security or persona} bondalergwith the applicaticn

.. for registration where it appears to be necessaryto do

so by the = Assessing ~Authority forthe proper realisation of’
tax pavyable. The amount of -security shell in no case
exceed the tax payable as estimated by the Assessmg Autho-
rity on the turnoverof the dealer for the yearin which such
security is required to be furnished before registering a



54

deeler, after checkirg hisfirancial posilicn, the genuireness
of persons standing as surety is also to be verified. A cert-
ificate issued under the Act shzll be valid upio suchperiod as
may be prescribed prowded that if an application. for renewal
of registration certificate is. made within the prescribed time,
the hoider of the registration certificate shall be deemed
to bein possessicn of valid registraticn certificate until the
registration certificate isrenewedor ti'l the dsaler is® informed
that the renewal cof the registratlion certificate has been
refused., Further, if the Assessing Authority is satisfied
that the applicaticn is in order and the fee has been paid or
deposited, he shall after setisfying himself regarding the
continuance of the business and ge numenesa of the security,
renew the cartificate of registration. .

A few cases where the genuineness of the dealers/
sureties was not verified are as under :

(i) The assessment of a dealer of Gurgaon (comprising

of two partners) for - the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 were

" finalised in March 1986 and December 1988 respectively
and- total demand of Rs. 3.19 lakhs wasraised. The firm

had closed its busiress arndrecovery certificates were issued

‘in June 1986 and March 1989 to Collector Delhi for
effecting reccvery. One person who was stated to ke

partner was found to be &n employee ofa Nationalised Bank

but he denied his partnership in the firm. He submitted &n

affidavit in this respect to the Coliector Delhiandalso filed

a suit in the civil court of Delhi in March 1990 against the

Department. Second person also gave an affidavit to the

Collector Delhi denying his partnership in the said firm.

Failure to verify the bonafides and genuineness ofthe’
dealer at the time of registraticn of new {irm resulted. in
accumulation of ameers of Rs. 3.07 lakhs (after adjust-
ment of demand of Rs. 0.12[akh from two sureties).

(i) Registration certificate of a dealer of Hisar granted
in September 1984, was cancelled in January 1986 on receipt
of intimation (June 1985) from two sureties of their intenticn
to withdraw and failure of the dealer to furnish fresh sur-
eties and findings of the Department that the dealer was
fictitious. Assessment proceedings for 1984-85 were not
pursued ' during the period from September 1985 to .July
1987 and December 1987 to January 1990, Assessment

e 1rim

‘I

T

T e

1

roonint 11 11

17

1



b5

 was finalised i in Janualy 1991 i.e. ‘after five years after
cancsllaticn’ of ' registration certificate- and demand of Rs.

5.35- lakhs was raised. The demandremained outstanding -

(November 1991)

Failure to verify the genumeness of the dealerat the

time of grant of registration and delay in assessment after
canceliation of registraticn certificete ~resulted in non-reco-
very of tax amountlng to Rs. 5.35 lakhs. '

(iif) Assessment of a'dealer of Hisar for the year 1988-89

was framed in January 1990 and'a demand of Rs. 12.19 lakhs
was raised. The dealer had however, already closed down
- his business .and lsft the. State. Recovery certificate was
issued to. the Collector Sriganganagar in- December 18

No reply has been received from the Ccllector. Two- suretles

- of Rs. 0.50 lakh each obtained at- the- time of grant of regis-

tration in ‘March 1987 were also found to be untrc.CEdb!e

Failure of the Department to verify. the genumeress of

the sureties at the time of registration resulted in non-recevery.
of Rs. one lakh out of arrears of Rs: 1219 lakhs -from the B

suretles

(IV) A dealer of Pampat was assessed to ‘tax of Rs. 3.54
lakhs for the.years 1982-83 and 1983-84 between October
1987 and January 1988.  The dealer had already closed down
his-business and was not traceable. One surety out of two
sureties of Rs. 0.50 lakh obtained had withdrawn his surety

~in’ September 1983 as informed. by him in January 1987
(when- approached for recovery). Second surety was also

not traceable.

" The delay of more then 3 years in flthlrg zssessment

and failure to verify the genuineness: of the sureties/non-.

-obtaining-of fresh surety at the time of withdrawal of one
surety resulted in accumulation of arredars amounting to
Rs: 3.54 lakhs. ‘ ' ‘ '

(v) A demand of Rs. 3.19 lakhs ‘for the assessment
year 1986-87 was raised in-June. 1990 against a dealer of
Jagadhri. Registration Certificate of the dealer was renewed
in May 1987 on the conditicn that fresh surety bond would
be furnished within fifteen days otherwxse reglstr.atlon
certificate would be cancelled. Neither the dealer -furnished

t
H
i
i
!
i



56

fresh surety bond nor his registration certificate was cancelled
by the Department. However, after the non recovery was
pointed out in audit, Rs. 0.18 lakh has been reccvered from
the dealer upto August 1991. The balance amount of
Rs. 3.01 lakhs is still to be recovered for which the Department
has written to the revenue authorities not to change the
ownership of the property owned by the dealer. Further
progress has not been received.

Failure to cancel the Registration Certificate and to
obtain fresh surety bond at the time of renewal of Regist-
ration Certificate resulted in non recovery of tax deménd
of Rs. 3.01 lakhs.

(vi) Registration certificate of a dealer of Hisar was
renewed in September 1982 without obtaining fresh surety
bond despite report of inspector to obtain fresh bonds. The
Department gdve notice in October 1988 asking the dealer to
furnish two sureties otherwise registration certificate would be
cancelled from March 1987. The dealer did not cemply with
this. A demand of Rs. 0.67 lakh was raised for the year
1985-86 in February 1990. On non-payment by the dealer,
recovery certificate to Collector-cum-Deputy Excise and
Taxation Commissioner Jind was issued in August 1890 as
the dealer had closed down his business at Hisar and was
carrying on business in Jind district. The surety (Rs. 0.40
lakh given at the time of initial registration) had a!so closed
down his business,

Failure to obtain fresh surety at the time of renewal
of registration certificate resulted in non recovery of Rs. 0.40
lakh out of arrear of Rs. 0.57 lakh.

(vii) In Faridabad, assessments cfa dealer for seven
years from 1977-78 to 1983-84 were framed between March
1984 to July 1988 and additional demand of Rs. 4.06 lakhs
was raised. The business was closed in the year 1982-83.
For recovery of demand, recovery certificates were issued to the
Commissioner of commercial taxes Calcutta/Collector Cal-
cutta in January 1985, June 1986 and January 1989.
Summons for recovery were issued to two persons who had
stood surety for Rs. 0.10 lakh each. One surety replied
that the surety bond given by him was not accepted asit
was not signed by the assessing authority in tcken of its
acceptance. Last letter to second surety was issued in




-

.'September 1988 ’No-ﬁr_rthe'riactionvt’d‘f- recoVer'_ tne ""ar'r_ear's'- 8

i} was taken,

»  Fallure to’ complete the surety papers and ‘late frnallsatron
.of ‘assessmznt after the closure of the - business resulted in

accumallatlon ofarrears oftax amountrrg to - Rs 406 Iakhs '

. 2 3 1@ ﬂrregular grant of exemptron certrfrcates

L " Haryana. Government Excise and Taxation Department by{,,.f
T 'a notrflcatron issued in Jure 19859xempted the unit, in whose"

favour a certificate of genuineness of:its being a tiny- tural

-~ -unit has been or isissued by:the Industnes Department of the -

- Haryana State, from the psymentof tax.on the purchase.and.
sale of goods under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, =
provided the goods purchased without payment of tax to the.. .~ -

- selling registered dealers: are: requrred by rtfor use un the'g, -

L manufacture/prcductron of goods: for- sale

, A deaﬂer of ‘Hisar was qranted Regrstratron Certrfrcate m,.'-'f.*
-April 1985 ‘and exemption certificate from October 1986 -
to October 1987 was granted on the basis of a report:
by Taxation . Inspecter on 14 ‘October. 1986, It was how-_
_ever, noticed by the Department -that the dealer was not .
-doing any manufacturing workand the ‘factory premises re- .

“mained locked from March 1986 to,Septémber-1987 eXCcept”

“.August 1986. Electric connecticn was :discennected in Nov-'
ember 1986.. The dealer had alse notpurchased/hired gen--.

. erator for running the factery. The exemption certificate was

~ withdrawn by'the  Department in September: 1987 vide orders:

“ ‘of November 1987 The ‘assessment for- ‘the "year 1986-87
~was finalised in December 1990 and. additional demand of:
"~ Rs. 16.80 lakhs was raised in respect of exempted sales. The..
- - arrears Were declared recoverable under Punjab Land Revenue: - -
- Act, 1887 in: March 1991 but recovery Certrfrcate ‘was yet toj‘ e

- be rssued

Farlure of the Department to venfy the gen urneness of_'

‘the unit at the time of grant of exemption certificate.-. and -

% delay in finalisation of assessment resuﬂted m accumuiatlon; o

. of arrears . of Rs. 16 80 iakhs

2.3.11 Delay in . umtratrng/nompursuanee of r‘eeovery "

proceedmgs

ﬂn Haryana sales tax is Eavred and coliected under the »



68

Haryéna General Sales Tax. Acf,_' 1973 and the. rules made

thereunder. If the salestax dues (including interest, penalty:

and composition fee etc.)are not paid by the dsaler within the
time specified in the demand notice or with in the extended
time, if any, the Assessing Authority may apply to the Collecter
for recovery of the Government dugs as arrears-¢f land revenue.

After approval by the Collector, the Assessing Authcrity (the

Assistant Collector) is required to issue recovery certificates
andtake all legal steps necessary for recovery of tax dues
as arrears of land revenue. : :

- During scrutiny of records, it was noticed thet in the

following cases the tax demarded cculd ret be reccvered
due to non pursuance/delay in initietirg reccvery pro-
ceczdings.

(). A dealer in Rohtak was assessed for the year 1984-85
to 1986-87 between August 1986 and December 1988. Addi-
tional demand of Rs. 19.86 lakhs for the years 1984-85 to
1986-87 was created by the Revisional Authority between Feb-
ruary 1989 to Decembear 1989. An amount of Rs. 27500 was
realised from sureties. The arrear amounting to Rs. 19.59 lakhs
was declared recoverable undsr Land Revenue Act, 1887in
March 1990 and warrant of arrest was issued in February 1991
against the dealer after lapse of 11 months. A letter received
in July 1990 from a person indicated that the proprietor had
property comprising of one house and one shop, No action
to attach the property was taken. The details of property
had also not been enquired from the Revenue Authority
Rohtak.

Non-pursuancs of the case effectively deprived of the

" Department of revenue and resulted in accumulation of arrears
of Rs. 19.59 lakhs.

(ii) Assessment of a dealer of Karnal for the years 1979-80
and 1980-81 was - finalised in August 1984 and Jurie 1985 and
a-dsmand of Rs. 11.88 lakhs was raised, Arrears of Rs. 11.85
lakhs (after adjustment of refund of Rs. 3229) was declared

as arrear recoverable under Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887
in September 1984 and July 1985. Summons were issued to

‘both the sursties for recovery of Rs. 0.30 lakh in July 1986
but no follow up action was taken. In March 1987 warrant-
of arrest was issued against one partner of the firm who was
released after keeping him in lock up/jail for 40 days. Warrant

N

H
=
f

3

i

M




-

59

of arrest rssued agamst ths other partner in January 1987

‘could not bz executed upto March 1990, In November 1930,

the other partner submitted medical cer’ufrcate that he was
suffering from heart disease. Details of property held by
the partners had not been called for from the Revenue Authorl-=

ties.

Failure to take up the follow up action against theA second
partner for three years (March 1987 to March 1990), against

" the sureties  afterJuly 1986 and to obtain the details of pro- )

perty resulted in non- recovery of arrears amounting to Rs.

-11.85 lakhs.

(i) A aealer of Faridabad was granted Regrstratron
Certificate'in December 1984, Assessment notices for 1984-85

~were issued in June 1985 and March 1986. However, the

dealer did not respond and it came to the notice of the
Department that there was no such firmat the given address.

_The Assessment cases for 1984-85 to 1986-87 were finalised

between March 1987 and July 1990, A demand of Rs. 19.70
lakhs was raised. The arrears were declared as ‘recoverable
under -Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887 and recovery certificates
were igsued to the Collectcr, Delhi between November 1987 to
Novembar 1990. Recovery of Rs. 0.25 lakh was effected from
oneof the sureties. The Assessing Authority had directed
in November 1987 to procure property certificate frcm the
Revenue authorities but no action had besn taken (April
1991) The Collector, Delhi also sought additional information -

in August 1989, but the same had. not been furnished (Novem-{
ber 1991).

Ineffective pursuznce of the recovery case and non
obtaining of the detaiis of property for attachment resulted }
in accumulation of arrears of Rs. 19.45 lakhs.

(iv) Four dealers of Gurgaon were assessed for the
vears 1985-86, 1986-87, 1988-89 and 1988-89 on 28th
March 1990, 28th March 1990, 28th -March 1990, and 23rd:
January 1990 respeciively and additional demandsof Rs. 1.60
lakhs (1985:86), Rs, 0.22lakh (1983-87), Rs. 2.11 lakhs

1(1988-89) and Rs. 1.59 lakhs (1988-89) were created. The

Department had nct served the tax demand notice on the
dealers till April 1891. The dealer was supposed to . deposit
the additional demands within one month  from the oate of
receipt of the notice.



60

Failure to serve demand notices on the dealers for more
than a yearand to initiate recovery proceedings resulted in
accumulation of tax arrear amountirg 1¢ Rs. 5.52 lzkhs.

(v) Assessments of a dealer of Rewari for the years 1083-84
to 1985-86 were finalised between March 1989 and
August 1990 and a demard of Rs. 9.29 lakhs was raised.
As the dealer failed to make the payment and had already
closed down business, recovery certificates were issued to the
Collector, Delhi between August 1980 and January 1991.
One surety of the dealer had withdrawn his surety during
July 1983. No action had been taken against the other
surety upto May 1991.

Failure to finalise the cases in time, to obtain fresh
surety in place of the surety already withdrawn end also to
take action against the second surety resulted in rcn-reccvery
of arrears to the extent of Rs. 9. 29 lakhs.

2.3.12 Other interesting cases

(i) Assessments of a firm of Karnal (comprising of
8 partners) for the years 1987-88 and 1988-89 were framed in
March 1990 and a demand of Rs. 2.41 lakhs was raised. The
arrears were declared (October 1990) reccverable under
Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887. Rs. 050 lakh was re-
covered from one of the partners and Rs. 0.256 lakh from a
surety. Out of the eight partners, six pertners were still
doing business in Heryana but no action was taken to reccvcr
the amount from them. Failure to take effeclive steps gainst
the partners resulted in non-reccvery of arrears of Rs. 1.66lakhs.

(i) Two dealers of Faridabad were assessed to tex of
Rs. 2.35 lakhs (for 1984-85 and 1985-86) in one case and
Rs. 1.66 lakhs (for 1984-85 to 1986-87) in a second case
between March 1988 and March 15990. An amount of
Rs. 0.25 lakh wes recovered from their sureties. Arrears in
both cases were declared recoverable urder the Punjeb Lard
Revenue Act, 1887 as the dealers failed to psy the amount.
Properties in both the cases were attached in June 1988 and
March 1990 respectively. No proceedings to realise 1he

arrears by auctioning their properties hed been taken so fer
(November 1991)

In reply to one case, the Department stated (April 1991)
that action to start proceedings to auction the property was



- 61

being taken ‘shortly. Failure to auction the preperties to
realise arrears resulted in accumulaticn of tax of Rs. 3,76 lakhs.

- The above cases wste reported to the Geovernment in
July 1991 thelr reply has not been reuelved {January 1992).

24 Rncorrect computatron of taxable turnover

(a) Unde t the Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, 197‘% &
registered dealer may reduce the amount of tax paid undsrthe
Act at the first stage of sale of gcods from the: amountof tax
payable by him on such goods or goods manufactured or
processed therefrom, when sold within the State ¢r in the
course of inter-State trade or commerce, or in the course of
export outside the territory of India. Further, for non-paymant
of tax ‘due alengwith returns, the dealer is liable to pay interest
‘at one pzr cent per monthfor the first month and at one and
half per cent thereafter.

A dealer of Hisar purchaszd H. R. Steel Strips (taxable at
the stage of first sale) valued at Rs, 679.41 lakhs during the
yaar 1988-89 from within Haryana State after payment of tax
and used them in the manufacture of taxable gocds out of
which, goods valued at Rs.. 452,35 Jakhs were transferred to
his branch office outside the State. The Assessing Authority
while finalising the assessment (March 1990) erroncously
allowed rebate ¢f tax paid on the entire purchase valued &t
Rs. 679.41 lakhs instead of allowing deduction of the propor-
tionate tax on the purchase valus of goods sold in the State
or in the course of inter-State sales. The incdrrect deduction

- resulted in under assessmantof tax of Rs. 10.35 lakhs. Besides,
. interest of Rs. 1.66 Iakhs was also charoeable for short pay-
mentof tax, '

On the omission being pointed out (July 1880) in audit,
the Dapartment referred (January 1991) the case to Revisional
“Authority for suo-moto action. Further report has net bsen
received (January 1992). ' '

The case was reported to Government in November 1920:
their reply has not been received (Januery 1992).

(b) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, 1975, in
calculating the taxable turnover, a registered dealer may deduct
from his gross turnover the purchase value of goeds which’
have. been subjected to tax atthe first stage under section 18



62

of the Haryana General Sales tax Act, 1973, used by him in
the manufacture of goods other than those specified in
schedule B for the purposes specified in Section 24 of the
Act. Besides, interest is zlso chargeable for non-payment of
tax alongwith the returns.

(i) A deazler of Hisar claimad daduction amounting
to Rs. 1843 lakhs on account of tax paid goods
purchased from within Haryana from April 1987 to
Descamber 1987 and used in the manufacture of other
goods. While finalising (Octcber 1989) the assessment,
the Assassing Authority allowed decuction of Rs.16.62 lakhs
(equal to balance taxable turnover available after allowing
certain deductions) instead of admissible deduction of Rs. 3.59
lakhs representing propoiticnate velue of manufactured goods
sold within Haryara or in the course of inter-State sales. The
mistake resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs. 47,713
besides interest of Rs. 14,072 chargeable for short payment of
tax.

On the omission being pointed cut (July 1990) in zudit,
the Department intimated (May 1991) that the case was referred
(Februery 1991) to the Revisicnal Authority for teking suc-
ngtg action. Further report has not been received (Jenuary

i

(ii) A deeler of Hisarpurchased lubricants (taxzble &t the
stage of first sale) valued at Rs. 25.09 lakhs during the year
1987-88 after payment of tax. Lubricants valued at Rs. 10.21
lakhs were determiined to have been used by the dealer in his
self manufacturing account end the rest were used either in
job work or in the manufacture of finished goods sent on
consignment sale. The dealer was entitled to tax relief, by
way of deduction of Rs.10.21 lakhs from his gross taxeble
turncver of Rs. 101413 lakhs. While finalising assessment
(November 1989), the Assessing Authority instead of allcwing
set coff ¢f Rs. 10.21 lakhs asgainst the turrcver of sales tax,
adjusted it partly against the purchase tax turrnover of
Rs. 9,51,381. The mistake resulted in excess taxrelief of
Rs. 41,229 as the sales tzx turnover was exigible to tax at
four per cent whereaspurchase tex turnover was liable to tax at
eight per cent. Bssides penalty, interest for short payment of
tax was also chargeable.

On the omission being pointed cut (July 1990)in audit,
the Departmant referred (January 1991) the case to the




|

68 -

Revisional Authority for suo-moto action. ‘Furtherreport has
not been received (January 1892), o

(iii) A dealer of Hisar purchased lubricants and high speed
diesel (taxable at the stage of first sale) valued at Rs. 6.26 lakhs.
during the year 1987-88 after payment cf tax &nd used it in the
manufacture of taxable gcods. 57.48 per cent of the goocds ca
manufactured were sent on consignment basiscr on brench
transfers outside the State. The Assessing Authority while
framing assessment (March 1990) erroneously allowed deduct-

-fon of Rs. 6.26 lakhs instead of allowirg deducticn of the

proportionate -purchase value of goods used in taxable goods
sold. The mistake resulted in short levy oftaxof Rs. 27,495,
Besides, interest of Rs.11,413 was also chargeabie for short
payment of tax .

On the omission being pointed out (July 1620) in ;uclt
the Department referred (JarLaxy 1091)the case for suo-moto
action. . ‘

The above cases Werereported to Covernmer.t between
November 1990 and May 1991; tﬁenrreply has not been recelved
(January 1992}, '

2.5 Evasion of tax

- Underthe Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, ",tur»ndvér""
includes the aggregate of the amounts of the sales and purcha-
ses and parts of sales and purchases - made by anydealer

- whether as principal agent or in any cther capacity during the

given period less any sum allowed &s cash discount under

ordinary trade~practice but  including any sum charged for

anything done by the dealerin respect of the goods at the time

of, or before delivery thereof. Further, if a dealer has maintained

false or incorrect-accounts, witha view to suppressing his

sales, purchases or stocks of goeds, he is liable to pay by
way of penalty, in addition to the tax to which he is asssssed

or is liable to be assessed. an amount which shall not be less
than twice and not more than ten times. (five times from 17th

April 1984 and three times from 1st January 1688) the amount.
of tax which would have been avcided, if the iurncver s
returned by such dealer, had been accepted as correct.

A dealer of Faridabed did not disclcee szls of tes (te x-
able at the stage of first sale) amountinrg to Rs. 87.€8 lekhs



64

made to two dealers of Karnal during the year 1982-83.
While finelising (August 1989) the assessment, the Assessing
Autherity failed to include the sale ir the grcss turnover tho-
ugh the facts about suppression of sales were on recordsof the
Department. The omission resulted in short levy oftex of Rs.
6.26 lakhs. Besides, minimum penalty of Rs. 12.52 lakhs was
zlso leviable.

On the omission being pointed out (February 1991) in
audit, the Department referred (June 1991) the case to the
Revisicnal Authority fer teking suc-moto acticn. Further,
report hes not been recevied (Jenuary 1892 ).

The case was reported to Government in April 1991; their
reply has not been received (Januzry 1992).

2.6 Non-levy of tax on incidental charges

Under the Haryana General Szles Tax Act, 1973, “turnover”
includes the eggregate of the amounts of sales and purchzases
and parts of salesand purchases made by any dealer including
the sum charged for anything dere by the dealer in respect
of the goods at the time of or before delivery thereof. Further,
for non paymentof tex due alcrgwith the returns, the dealer
is liable to payinterest at the rate cf one per cent for the first
month and at one and half per cent thereafter.

A dealer of Kurukshetra realised incidental charges of
Rs. 31.93 lakhs from Food Corporation of India on account
of sale of focdgrains effected in the course of inter-State
trade and commerce during the year 1980-81. However, this
amount was not included in the gross turnover as returned
by him. While finalising the assessment (January 1987),
the Asssssing Authority did not include the element of
incidental charges which was part of the sale value. The
omission rasulted in under assessment of tax amounting to
Rs. 1.28 lakhs. Besides, interest emounting to Rs. 1.32 lakhs
;for. sglort payment of tax alongwith the returns was also
eviable.

On the omission being pointed out (September 198%0)
in audit, the Department raised(June 1991) additional demand of
Rs. 3.59 lakhs(tax Rs. 1.28 lakhs and interest Rs. 2.31 lakhs)
Report on recovery has not been received (January 1992).

RS ,
CTIE T R



~

65

" The case was reported to Goverrment in’ December
1990; their reply has not been received (January 1992)

2.7 Application of incorrect rate of tax.

- () - Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, on inter-State
sales of -goods (other. than .declared goods) which are
supported by valid declarationsin Form ‘C’ from the purchasing
dealers, tax is leviable at the rate of ten percent or at the

. rate applicable to the sale of such goods inside the State,
- whichever, is higher.. Under the Haryana General Sales Tax’
Act, 1973 duplicating machines, being ciassnfled items, are -

taxable at the rate of twelve per cent.

A dealpr'of Gurgaon made inter-State sale of plain paber
copiers valued at Rs. 13.01 lakhs and Rs.. 42.86 lakhs during

. the years 1984-85 and1985-86 -—espectively. Out of this,

sale of Rs. 12.40 lakhs and Rs, 27.36 lakhs was made to
unregistered dealers during the years 1984-85 and 1985-86
respectively. The Assessing Authority while finalising (July
1987 and January 1989) assessments, incorrectly charged tax
at the rate of ten per cent instead of at twelve per cent.
Plain paper copiers, ipso-facto, are duplicating machines in

- functional result and as such, were exigible to tax at the

rate of twelve per cent. The mistake resulted in short levy
of tax amounting to Rs, 89,057. Besides, penaity and interest -
amounting to- Rs 40,740 for non payment of tax alongthh

‘the returns was also Ievuable

On the omission being pomted out (December 1989 and
January 1980) in audit, the Assessing Authority: stated that
there was no specific mention of plain -paper copier in the
schedule ‘A’ of the Act. Howsver, on a subsequent reference
by audit in ‘June 1980, the Excise and Taxation Commissioner
accep ted (March 1991) the audit point. Further report on
the action taken to recover the amount has not been received

(January 1992).

(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 inter- State.

‘sales to Government departments are taxable at the concessional
-rate of four per cent when such sales are supported by valid

declaration (form D) given by a duly authorised officer of
the "Governam:nt Dspartment. But tax on sale of goods, other
than declared goods, to unrsgistered dealers shall be calculated:
at th3 rate of tan per cent-or at the rate applicable to the



66

sale or purchase of such goods inside the appropriate State,
whichever is higher. In Haryana solar PV lighting system/power
systom is taxeble 2t ten per c<rt being a general item.
Further, for any short peymant of tax, the dealer is also
liable to pay intersst in addition to the penalty levizble under
Secton 47 ¢f the Act ikid.

A dealsr of Faridabad mede inter-State sales valued
at Rs. 8.00 iakhs durng the yeoer 1988-89 to the Non-
conventional Cnergy Deviiepment Agency, Lucknow which
is not a Covernment Department end charged tax at
the rate of 4 per cent against ferm D. The Assessing
Authority  while finalising assessment (January 1990),
also incorrectly levied tax on the szles ot the concessional
rate of 4 per cent instead of comect rate of 10 per
cent viewing the buyer as a Govarnment Department.
The mistake resulted in  under ussessment of tax  of
Rs. 54,288. Bssides, inierast of Rs. 7.052 and penalty
ware aiso laviable for short payment of tax slongwith
the returns.

. On the omission being pointed out (July 1980)
in audit, the Departmeant referred the case to the Revisional

Authority for suo-moto action.

(iii} Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
Inter-State sales of goods (other than declared goods)
not supported bv valid dsclarstions in the  presciibed
Form ‘C’, ars taxable at the rate of ten per cent or
at the rats applicable to the sale of such goods inside
the  State, whichever is higher. Under the Haryana
General Sales Tax Act, 1973 electrical appliances covered
under item MNo. 18 of Schedule A szppended to the
Act, are taxable at twelve por cent plus two per cent
surchargs on tha amount of tax pavable. Fuither, interest is
also chargeable for non payment of tax zlengwith the returns.

A dealer of Faridabad sold boosters valued at
Rs. 5.81 lakhs and Rs. £.98 lakhs to unregistered dealers
during the assessment vyesrs 188G-86 and 1986-87
respectivaly, The Assessing Authority while finalising
assessments for thess vyears in Fabruarty 1987 and June
1988 respectively, taxsd these sales at the rate of 10
per cent ‘incorrectly classifying the boosters under electrical
goods instead of at 12 per cent the rate applicable to

i1



T,

TS

- alongwith the reku.na.

lower rate. !
‘at the rate o

lavied tux

‘ignoring  the

‘case to Revisional Auihor

‘electrical appliances.” The mistake  resulted in tax of -

short. . Besides, . Interest of ©

Rs. ' 26,962 = being lavied st , B
Chargesbie for: non-payment of tax

Rs.- 21,248 was also

e

On ‘the mistake being pointe

ln audit, the Department refarreg ,e .,aae
~the Revisional Autnority t vl action
who created (Novempber - 1882 sddsions!  demend  of .

Rs. 48,950  inciuding inter 3. »
(iv) Under the Ceniral S.;. Tax Act 1956,

the tax payable by a dﬁas on hIS 'cu;',:we.
as the turnover’ or any ast 4 3

of ‘any goods in the course of &
the sale or,;as the-case may
is, under the szles tax 2w
exempt * from naraily
at a rate whaig

nil” or, as ths

‘;z; so - far
12 the sale
Ol Sommerce

of which

on the amount of tax ¥oor Lot . .ru-est is
also chargeabls for- n:m,a 1071 Ha/mewt c‘“ tax anongwnh .

the retutrs

utensils valis
during 1358-
bar 1939

cant insta

of  the tax » resuited
in short Y '::.. by Ra. interest
of Rs. 12,203 was alao - chars payment

of tax alongwiih the retuins.

in" audit, thz 'Depm
report has znot been’

.. (v) Under the Ha: vana {-:éne;'a?' Salss  Tax Act, -
1973, Ievy of surcharge on the amount of tax payable .



68

by a dealer was increased from two per cent to ten
per cent with effect from 1st January 1988. Further,
a dealer is liable to pay tax on the purchase of goods
(other than those specified in schedule’ B to the Act)
when purchased in the State without payment of tax
and used in the manufacture of other taxable goods
which are despatched outside the State in any manner
other than by way of sale. Further for non-payment
of tax ‘due as per returns, the dealer is liable to pay
interest at one per cent for the first month and at one
and half per cent thereafter. -

: A dealer of Hisar was assessed (July 1989) to
tax of Rs. 8.80 lakhs on the basis of prorata value of
goods purchased from within the &tate during the vyear
1987-88 and used in the manufacture of goods  consigned
outside the State. A surcharge at the rate of two per

cent on the tax of Rs. 3.18 lakhs relating to the period.
from 1st January 1988 to 31 March 1988 was levied

instead of the correct rate of ten per cent. Further,
while finalising the assessment (July 1989) the Assessing
Authority omitted to levy tax on the prorata purchase
value of consumable stores valued at Rs. 7.39 lakhs used
in the manufacture of goods consigned outside the
State. . The mistake on both  the counts resulted
in under assessment of tax of Rs. 50,452 (Rs. 25,488
'short levy of surcharge and Rs. 24,964 under assessment
of tax). Besides, interest of Rs. 12,602  (Rs. 5,227 interest
on short levy of surcharge. and Rs. 7,375 interest on non
levy  of tax) was also chargeable for short/non payment
of tax alongwith- the returns.

) On the omission being Apoint-e_d out (July 19380)
in audit, the Department- admitted the mistake and

referred  (February 1991) the case to the Revisional

Authority for suo-moto action. -

(vi) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, tax
on sale of goods other than declared goods to un-
registered dealers in the course of inter-State trade or
commerce shall be calculated at the  rate of ten per
cent or at the rate -applicable to the sale or purchase
of such .goods inside the ‘appropriate State, whichever
is higher. In Haryana, airconditioners and water coolers

!

Ei



69

~are liable to sales tax at the rate of ten per cent and
twelve per cent respectively plus two per cent surcharge
(Ten per cent surcharge with effect from  1st. January-
1988) on the amount of tax payable. In addition,
interest is also chargeable - from the dealer for non-
payment of tax alongwith returns. o

A dealer of Faridabad -made inter-State sales of
- airconditioners - and water. coolers valued at Rs. 40.21
lakhs and Rs. 7.77 lakhs respectively to unregistered. -
dealers during’ the vyear 1987-88. While finalising -the
"assessment (November 1989), the Assessing  Authority
levied tax on these sales at the lower rate by ignoring
the element of surcharge. The mistake resulted in.
short levy _of tax by Rs. 27,153. Besides, interest of
.Rs. . 7,616 was also .chargeable for short payment of
tax alongwith the returns.

On the omission being -pointed out (July 1980)
in audit, the Department referred (November 1890) the
case to Revisional Authority for suo-moto "action. Action
taken by Revisional Authority has not been intimated
(January 1992). : :

The - above cases were reborted to Government
between October 1980 and” March 1991; their reply has
net been received (January 1992). L ‘

- 2.8 Under assessment due to excess rebate

(@) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Rules,
1975, a registered dealer may reduce the amount of fax
- paid under ‘the Act at the first stage of sale of goods
purchased by him, from the amount of tax .payable by
him on such goods or goods manufactured or processed
thetefrom, when sold within  the State or in the course -
of inter-State trade or commerce,. or in the- course - of
export outside the territory of India. : :

(i) A dealer. of Hisar purchased raw material
valued at Rs. 129.47 lakhs during the year 1988-89 from"
within Haryana State .after -payment  of tax and used the
sama in the manufacture of taxable goods. Out of the
goods so manufactured,” goods valued at Rs. 105.83
lakhs were transferred to his ~ branch offices outside



70

the State on consignment basis. While finelising assessment
(December - 1989 the Assessing Authority sllowed rebate
of tax on eniis puichases of Rs. 12847 lskhs instead
of limiting it in . proporign of goods sold within the
State o/ in the coursz of intsi-5tais sales. Trne mistake
resuited in exzess raief of tax of ks 4,23310. Besides,
interest for short payme=ni of tax was aiso chaigeable.
On this being -pointad out {July 1980) in - audit,
the ~ Department accepted ihis omission _cnd referred
(February 1931) the case to the F.wsser’l Authority
-for taking suo-moto  action.

{diy A dealsr
(tax:»bia ai thez stage
lakhs during the ywa
Glass bwoitizs vak i
facture ‘,)xw.ng;
at Rs. 7.21 laxihs for :
sales. At the time of zsssssmen:
Assessing Authosily - wile - disail
of botttes ussd in o
tax at four psr cent plus i

repate  on valte
goods, caicuisied
suichsrge on the

amount of tax instead o_% cor i of wBx on fihe
purchase value at 'z;"se rate /sive per csnt plus
surcharge. Thus, agal admiss sbats of HRs. 2.62

3t :
lakhs, tne dsalsr vwa allowsd webals of H
The mistake  resulisd in  under asssssmseni
Rs.. 63,581,

;5. 3.25 lakhs..
i of tax of

. On thz omission bsing poinisd OJ {JU-".S 980).
in audit, tre Departmant refensd (Novembar 1850) the
case to Revisional Auiiority for suo- molo dul!O!’l. Further
report has not baen received {January 1892). :

_ The a_bove' cases were reported to Government in
October 1990 and November 1830, their reply has not
been received (January 1882), - : -

"~ (b) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act,
1973, on sale of rice , tax is leviable at the point of
-first sale in the State and on purchase of paddy at the
’pomt of last purchase in the State. The 'sales tax-levied
on rice is, however, reduced by the amount of purchase




SR s

‘on sale of rice by-taking

~'the assessee. Besides penaity,
-short paym nt of tax wss also 'laviabie.

L

e

-1

“tax paid in’ the State on paddy out of which such rice

has been p"oduced Gimilar “set ‘off of: purchase tex is-
also to be given from the u,x lev'ed on the sale of
rice in the course of t2  tiede or commerce
under = the. Central Sales / ,r:.t,, 1886, .-
(i) A dealer of Par koo 28,448 quinials of paddy
valued a8t Rs. 4248 l g the vyear 1887-88.
The " average - purchase p*l* e or sw‘h. ‘paddy used in’

" husking rice worked cut tc Rs. 16827 per -quintal.

Out of rice so obtiined from the paddy, the dealer sold.

13889.67 quintals of tice valued at ‘Rs. 17.67 lakhs to

the Distiict- Food and Supplies uomode. (DF&ECy and in
the logcal market. While fi assessment ‘Aprli 1989),

the As sessmg Authotity &l £ -’-am fron: the tax essessed
Surchase pnce of paddy.

i ? r
at Rs. 26330 par qu istoad 'of Bs. 186.81 per
guintal resuliing..in exoess i":}%ief-c.f tax- of hs. 18,682 to
ity, interest of Rs. 3430 for
e : -

it

_ On the . omission: bamg pomfed out (July 1980) |
inaudit, the' Assessing Authorily referred (Nr-\,embcr 1990)
the case to the Revisional Authority for suo-moto action..

riher iepoxt has not “been recelved (January 1992).

(if) A dealer of-. Jagaahn usl\ed 94,435 quintals ;

of paddy which was assesszd fo tax on its: urchase‘

value  of Rs. 147 lakhs durlng the year 1586- o/ The

‘average purchass piice of such paddy, thus, worked out
“to Rs. 155.65 per qdm.ai‘ While finalising  {March 1950)

assessment,  the Asssssing Aumo’i?y errcnaausly - allowed
rebate .on tha purchase val ua of paddy at the rate of
Rs. 163.72 per quintal insis of Hs. 155.69 por -guintal.
The mistake . resultad |n uqdcr assessment of tax amotunt-
ing ~ to Rs. 19,239, Besides, interest. and pen"“ty for
non-payment of tax alo‘xgw'th ‘returns were also leviable.

) On the omission being poinied out (July 1990)
in audit. the  Assessing Aut‘\ourty te- examzned the case

“and' rectified (Dacember 1990) the mistake  after taking -

into account the . quantuy of 'paddy actual!y husked -
from the stac:c of previous year and the paddy purchased
during the year 1986-87 and raised additional demand

‘of .Rs. 31,739- -including .interest and. penalty .of Rs. 17 236.

Report on -recovery is awaxted (January 1992).



72

The above cases were reported to Government in
September and October 1990; their reply has not been
received (January 1992).

2.9 Non-levy of purchase tax

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973,
a dealer is liable to pay tax on the purchase of goods
(other than those specified in schedule B) when pur-
chased in the State without payment of tax and used
in the manufacture of other taxable goods which are
despatched outside the State in any manner other than
by way of sale. Further, for short payment of tax the
dealer is liable to pay interest at one per cent for the
first month and at one and half per cent per month
thereafter.

(i) A dealer of Hisar purchased, without payment
of tax, raw material such as zinc, sockets, plastic rings
and other consumable stores valued at Rs. 355.30 lakhs
during the year 1987-88 from within the State and used
them in the manufacture of other taxable goods. Out of
the goods so manufactured, goods valued at Rs. 1132
lakhs were transferred to its branches outside the State
or sold them on consignment basis. While finalising
the assessment (September 1989),the Assessing Authority
levied tax on the proportionate purchase value of zinc,
sockets and plastic rings used in the manufacture of
goods, sold on consignmant basis or transferred to its
branches outside the State but omitted to levy tax on
the proportionate purchase value of consumable stores
valued at Rs. 34.28 lakhs used in the manufacture of
goods so transferred to its branches or on consignment
sale. The omission resulted in short levy of tax (in-
clusive of surcharge) of Rs. 2.85 lakhs. Besides, interest
amounting to Rs. 71300 for short payment of tax was
also chargeable.

: On the omission being pointed out (June 1990)
in audit, the Department referred (January 1991) the
case to the Revisional Authority for suo-moto action.
Further report has not been received (January 1992).

(i) A dealer of Karnal purchased, without payment
of tax, goods valued at Rs. 19265 lakhs during the



tate and used them “in’
Out. of manufactured:‘»"-"

Y .
the . -manufacture of .other.” goods

.goods, ~'goods’. valuedv ‘at-Rs. 139: 29 “Jakhs” Were consrgned

used.. Whlle ~framing .. rassessmen’ -;(Decemberlé’, 989) ~the " -
' - out  the ‘purchase . ‘value.. off o
«the " manufacture of goods transferred S
i A{ment “basis - (Rs." 6543857) ‘to Rs 8B4 lakhs'
. ng..incorrect figures of g “turnover-(Rs. 70501639
instead ‘of - Rs. 63116264) "and" oods sold (Rs: 3128121
instead-of'Rs, 6543857) The value ‘of
acture -of.goods consigned -out. of. Haryana actually ‘worked gut - -
to:Rs.: 19.96-1akhs. The: mistake resulted in short'assessment. of R

‘;fment of 'f"tax was. also chargeapef

the omission .’ eing ornted out (August 1;990)“7

;the = Department referred : : (Aprit 1991). the case -
Revrsronal Authority. for: xactron Furth‘er*- o

cerved - (Jani

.(ul),A dealer of ¢ Bhrwanr

y.valued at’ Rs.: 67 “:lakhs- ~werei ‘sent “outside-.the State -
branch ° transfers - and : ‘sale~on’ .consighment. “basis., 7
*.Whrle finalising - assessment - . (Augus t “1987), the Assessmg},"
Authority “erfoneously - worked out.. the proportronate purchase:
valug ".of ‘raw material ‘used: in: the ‘Tnanufacture .of - consign:
- ment ° ‘sale/branch transfers” at’ Rs 63.62 lakhs lnstead:jv :
.+ Rs...58.55 lakhs .for - levy. . of "purc
i ‘.".resulted in: “under- assessment-_: f tax:: -
© . Rs. 20,102. Besrdes, interest . and penalty amountmg toi""--‘r
. . Rs. 16032 for ‘non ',yment'f of tax alongwrth return. Ll

: (September;

:1989) in-audit, the. Assessmg‘
rectrfred ‘the - mistake, and ) ‘taised ‘(September

A 990) addl'
tronal demand Cof
s . f .

out- of Haryana_which included- goods valited-at Rs. 6543857
in: which:»goods * purchased ‘without -payment:-of:-tax - Were.:—,w

“goods used in. the manuf—,}: o g'i ’

tax of Rs.46,695. Besrdes, interest-of Rs. 221 35 for- short’ payr - ‘
in. addrtlon to maxrmum ;;i

Valued -at ‘Rs.. 95.99. lakhs from: within - the ‘State during = -
- the'.year :1985-86 ;and 'used - the-same-in the . ‘manufacture. . <
- of taxable goods.- Out ‘of - the- goods manufactured ‘goods .. -

\uthority on- re-examination <



74

The above cases were reported to Government
between November 1990 and April 1991; their reply
has not been received (January 1992).

210 Loss of revenue due to delayed assessment

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973,
if a dealer does not furnish returns in respect of any
period by the prescribed date, the Assessing Authority
shall, within five years after the expiry of such period,
after giving the dealer a reasonable opportunity of being
heard, proceed to assess, to the best of his judgement,
the amount of tax, if any, due from the dealer.

In the case of a dealer of Karnal, assessment
proceedings for the year 1982-83 were initiated by
issuing  statutory notice for the first time on 28th
July 1989 and the assessment was framed (August 1989)
ex-parte creating a demand of Rs. 1.29 lakhs as the
dealer had closed down his business. The dealer, however,
went in appeal and challenged the assessment on the
ground that the assessment proceedings were initiated
after the limitation period of five years. The Appellate
Authority held (April 1990) that the assessment made
by. the Assessing Authority could not be sustained as
it was barred by time. Failure of the Department for
framing late assessment resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs. 1.29 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out (September
1990) in audit, followed up by reminders in December
1990 and February 1991, the Department has not furnished
any reply (January 1992).

The case was reported to Government (November
1990); their reply has not been received (January 1992).

211 Suppression of sales

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973,
if a dealer has maintained false or incorrect accounts,
with a view to suppressing his sales, purchases or stocks
of goods or has concealed any particulars or his sales
or purchases or has furnished to or produced before any
authority umder the Act, any account, return or information,



e 71 989)

- ectron
‘penalty

“i'tonnes -
", to " Rs. -

‘réceipt

c (A X
the year 1986-87,:6165 -Kg:
manufacture of”
-Assessmg - Authority. -

-account ‘for+the year:'1984-85,. sho

" He was. accordlngly ‘assessed | (Jul

partrcular, e .
_penalty in: addltlon to thé..
is” assessed 0 - liable “toi"be: assessed
whrch shall“ not “be"less - than. “twice. and -not
’ _tlmes ‘(three times with,, effect from 1-1:1988)
taxa»whlch\ Wi
»as - returned by‘such dealer'

by way

jnt of tax

hrs returhs x

determlned the .

roductlon of 12935 radlators worked out-to
Thrs ‘resulted rnto suppressron “of . sales
253 lakhs" resultmg ln “short” levy - of
Besrdes, ‘minimum: penalty of Rs.-

: tax alongwrth or tu_rvns.‘

: omlssron belnglr‘_' pornted
~ the : Department".

“who raised - (Aprrl ~1991)

to ;:; ~.for .-~ imposition - o

of:! coal, - with . 72 “tonnes.. as : . opening -stock."
vy ~1985) to tax amounting.
the - assessment ‘order.

32253 Whrle examinin

. -~ (June 1986), it was  noticed : in . “audit, that. 19 goods = -
sheets (GR” s) “-duly’ - verlfred by “the- " Assessing--
'*"ﬁuthorrty with " reference “to . proper.‘page’ number ~of -cash™

*”“ledger regardrng ‘purchase’ of - coal “Were found,_i-

in the ¢ dealers file and: accordlng tor these GRs g

) purchased wo Ked - o

;coal

ould +have. " been’ avorded L e

. ‘‘had “been . ..

s correct Be3|des mterest “is also’ chargeable",:*_v
e r alongwrth(, o

-‘of:. scra enerated in o o
12935, .numbers *, ‘of - "radiators: The': ~
-while™ framlng assessment (March.”. - -7
f.« scrap” 13130 90. .
_doptmg ‘the - productlon of .7756. . . ..
: “of"" scrap: generated onl e

’o‘f’ Rs. 14800~ Was al_so levrable,;u:";i:

(December SRR
eferred (August 1980) - -
Revrsronal Authorrty;f: for takmg < suo-motos’ -
“additional- ~demand “for - ..
. 35,473 (lncludmg |nterest .of: "‘Rs 14801). . with- d

account “of suppressron “of: - sales. PenaltY;:..; -
;v-proceedrngsuhad not.yet _been frnalrsed (November»




76

275.125 tonnes and not 149.880 tonnes, thereby resulting
in suppression of purchase of 125.245 tonnes of coal.
This resulted in under-assessment of tax of. Rs. 15,\814
and a minimum penalty of Rs. 31,628. ‘ :

On the omission being pomted out (June 1986) in
- audit,” the Department moved the case for suo-moto action
(January 1987). ‘The Revisional Authority remanded the
case (September 1988) to the Assessing Authority for
making detailed enquiry in regard to the purchase of
coal. The Assessing Authority, after cross verification
established - (November 1990) that purchase of 125.246
tonnes of coal was suppressed and created an additional dem-
and of tax and penalty of Rs. 47816 (Rs. 156816 plus Rs.
32000). Report onrecovery has not been received (January
1992).

The case was reported to Excise and Taxation Com-
missioner in September 1986 who also confirmed (January
1991) the raising of dernand of Rs. 47,816.

The above cases were reported to Government in June and
July 1991; their reply has not been = received . (January
1992). . : :

2.1 2. ‘ Irrégular grant of exemption

To encourage cottage industries, tiny rural industries
in Haryana, Government under section 13 of Haryana General
‘Sales - Tax Act, 1973, exempted all classes of Co-operative
Societies and persons running cottage industries and other
units located in- rural areas from payment of tax on the pur-
chase or sale of any goods. The exemption is admissible
from ‘the date of submission of application for exemption to
the department after obtaining certificate of genuineness
from the Boafrd constituted under the Khadi and Village
Industries Commission Act, 1956 or from Haryana Industries.
Department

A dealer of Gurgaon made sales of Rs. 15.36 lakhs to a
dealer of Maharashtra in the year 1987-88 and was granted
exemption'from payment of tax onsuch sales. As the dealer
was not granted any . exemptioni under the Act, the exemption
allowed to him was irregular. The comission resulted in



- furnish’ alongwrth the returns, recelpts from such"

'?'v"f-,.turns during the year 1988-89. In, the assessrnent finalised in.
Ma "1.1990 the‘.Assessrng Authorlty rarsed -a. demand of"

N payment of ta

o stated,. (July 1991

ldes rn-‘l"‘

ut - (Januaryr1991),
‘991) .an’ addrtronal'z

i audrt the Department ‘raised ~ (June
' .. 1..85: Jakhs r(rncludrng

.‘.The case was" reported to Govemment in Mai ‘h
' :* (January. 1992) :

Under the Ha'ryana Generalf' :
- ‘any dealer furnishes the returns,” he sha the prescrrbed-»
. .manner, payrntoa ‘Government treasury Lor the ‘Reserve Bank
- of “India or the State Bank- of India the full amount of tax_!g
- die from*him undet ‘this Act: accordrng tg.such returns -a

~_of bank 'showing- the payment: “of 'such - g
“to;pay - tax.: alongwrth return ntarls penalty not; )

one and a half ", times of the:" amount ‘of;tax “to “which - the:

s also’’ chargeable

. dealer is. asses! ed
~ . one pet cent
half per ce

Further rnterest

A dealer of: Narwana dld not: pa ‘x wrth ‘the™ re-f:

, ‘-:-erroneously “shown:
as: pard in. the rsposal regrster and demand notice . was not
.. issued, Thi resulted -in ‘non: recovery. of tax. “of o RS, L
+ 21,690. Besrdes, mterest of Rs 3472, and penalt fornon- L

, On the omrssron berng pornte pu (July »1990) -

o in audrt ‘the Department ac0epted the. mrstake ‘and recovered‘
 [(February 1991) ‘tax of Rs. 21 ,690." e?:.Department further
). ‘that : rnterest and nalty . .of . Rs. 8737
""and is*: under the P:, yCESs of recovery,f; L

reCerved

l- therr reply ha not‘ been




78
2.14. Non/short levy of Interest

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a dealer is required to pay the
full amount of tax due from him according to his return
which is to be submitted by the prescribed date. In the
event of default, the dealer isliable to pay interest on
the amount of tax dueat one percent per month for the
first month and at one and a half per centper month
thereafter, so long as the default continues. Further for
faillre to pay the tax due according to the returns, the
prescribed authority, after affording the dealer a reasonable
opportunity of being heard, may impose a penalty not
exceeding one and a half times the amount of tax to
which he is assessed or is liable to be assessed.

‘/ (i) A dealer of Bhiwani did not pay tax due alongwith
returns during the year 1985-86. While finalising assessment
(February 1990), the Assessing Authority created additional
demand of tax of Rs. 35,706. Besides penalty, interest
chargeable amounting to Rs. 27,470 for non-payment of tax
alongwith the returns. was not demanded.

On the omission being pointed out (August 1990) in
audit, the Department raised (August 1990) additional demand
of interest of Rs. 31,218 calculated upto August 1990 and
further stated (January 1991) that action to impose
penalty would be taken separately as the dealer is not trace-
able as yet.

(ii) In the case of a dealer of Faridabad, the Assessing
Authority while finalising (March 1990) the assessment for
the year 1983-84 erroneously calculated interest for 65 months
instead of for 77 months. The mistake resulted in short levy
of interest of Rs. 31,878.

On the mistake being pointed out (March 1991) in
audit, the Department created (March 1991) demand of Rs.
31,878 and issued (June 1991) recovery certificate for
additional demand to the Collector  Guwahati.

The above cases were reported to Government in Nov-
ember 1990 and April 1991; their reply has not been received
(January 1992).

IV



79
2.15. Noh—productiph of assessment files

. During the year -1990-91, 632 assessment files, relating
to 23 units assessed by the Assessing Authorities during
the year 1989-90 involving -taxable turnover amounting .
‘to Rs. 8336.65 lakhs ' in-505 cases were not produced to
Audit for scrutiny.” .In the remaining 127 cases taxable
turnover was not found - recorded in the disposal. registers.
No reasons were however. assigned for non production .

of these files. Production of these cases to Audit at a -

late stage would -render -audit scrutiny -in certain cases
ineffective as recovery of under assessmant, if any, pointed
out by Audit - might become time  barred by the time
these files " are produced to Audit. - : —

The matter was reported to the Department between June
1990 and April 1991; their reply has not been received’
- (January 1992). , _— . :

' 2.1,6.' He’co'vepr‘y at the iqstanbe'of Audit

_ In 136 cases under assessments of tax ‘or non-levy of
interest. and penalty amounting - to Rs. 7.61 lakhs were ac-
cepted ' by the : Department and the amount. was also re-.
covered between May 1990 and May 1991.



CHAPTER 3
STAMPS - AND REGI STRATI ON FEES
3.1. Resuits of Audrt "

~ Test check of records in departmental offlces, conducted
in"audit during the year 1990-91, revealed shoit levy and

" “hon- levy of + stamp - duty . and registration fee and other

irregularities ~ amounting  to Rs. 135:74 lakhs in ‘15655
cases, WhICh broadly fall under the following categories :

Number of Amount

cases . (in lakhs
_ ; of rupees)
1. Loss of stamp duty and 770 . 84.80
registration fee due to under '
valuation: of properties
2. Evasion ofstamp duty and 181 - 17.32
registration fee L o
3. Irregular exemptldn of stamp 267 7.65
©duty and registration fee :
4. Short/non-levy of stamp duty 212" 3.98
- and registration fee o -
5. 'Other irregulari“ﬁes ' 4 : 126 22,19
. 1585 135.74

. Some of the 1mportant cases noticed in 1990-91 and earlier
years are mentioned in the followrng paragraphs B

3.2. Irregular exemption of: stamp duty. .

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 as apphcable -to
Haryana, Stamp ™ Duty in respect of an instrument of mort-
gage (where possession of the property or any part of the

- 80



" ..property comprised - in such deed is _ot" grven) is® chargeable
- . atone .andahalf _per, cent of the amountof 'loan- -se’cured’ by
- such’ rnstrument Further,_Government vrde therr ‘notification
- dated - Bth " August 1981, | - .-Stamp_ . Duty

! "‘wrthout: posses'sron executed ‘by'Small
lndustrlalf Concarns: . .in’ favour - of the_- ~Haryana
Corpor_atlon, for loans ) secured by them from the

i':-:_Scale
) "Flnancral

S ln the Offrce of sub ,R :
. o,mortgage (wrthout possession “of property) for securmg
- -aloan . of Rs 51,30 lakhs" ‘was executed. * (August .1989) in
- favour ofthe Haryana Frnancral Corporatron ‘by afirm * which
"~ was not-a ‘Small. Scale lndustryq‘on non-]udrmal :stamp
-~ paper of Rs. 18" rnstead of execution. of the same with- Stamp-
. "‘Duty at-one and-a - half-" per cent - of the. ameunt = of loan:
“"secured .. Thrs resulted ln short levy ofStamp Duty _moun
"'ng to Rs.- .932 . _ .

: On the omrssron belng pornted out (December 1990)
TR rn audrt the sub- Registrar - rssued (December 1990) ‘notice for:
"I *'recovery..’ The matter was again - brought ‘to the: ’‘notice of

. the’ Department in February 1991:: Further - development has
,:;f‘not been ‘ |mated (January 1992 )

*The case Was- reported to Government in: March 199
‘ "thelr reply has not bee i "'(January 1992)

-Thelndran -'Stamp Act 1899 ‘as’ pplrcable o 'Haryana,,
-envisages that .the: consideration . and all: other “facts.. .and
’-~crrcumstances affectmg “the. chargeabrlrty of - any instrurment
.~ with duty’ or the amount ° -of duty. wrth whrch ‘it _rs chargeable
%" should be - ~fully - and truly: set n..:
- further. provides .« that':" :
© “defraud ‘the. Government,’ y"=; instrument -in- whrch
-l the facts and - crrcumstances requrred | 1o be set - forth
_ . ’such an-instriment. . are not:- fully - -get,: forth -shall be’ purnrsh=
= able- with . fme whrch may extencl to frve thousand
. upees.} - . E

" 5. In Punhana -, an, agreement
g (measurlng:l 0 :




82

recorded with the document writer in March 1989,
Subsequently general power of attorney was given in June
1989 by the vendor to a blood relation of the persons with
whom agreement to sell was entered into, conferring the
usual rights todispose ofthe property bysale. The vendee
to whom general power of attorney was given in June
1989 sold the land to his sons for Rs. 1.98 lakhs against
the value of Rs. 5,74 lakhs recorded in the agreement to
sell. The sale deed was executed and registered in July
1989 for a lesser consideration thereby resulting in evasion
of stamp duty amounting to Rs. 47,000. Besides, penalty
for under valuation done was also leviable, but not levied.

The omission was pointed out (June 1980) in audit;
reply of the Department has not been received (January
1992).

Government to whom the case was reported (March
1991) intimated (August 1991) that the matter has been re-
ferred to collector for adjudication.

3.4. Short levy of stamp duty on lease deed

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to
Haryana, on an instrument of lease, stamp duty is charge-
able on the basis of periods of lease and the amount of
the average annual rent reserved.

In two cases involving short levy of stamp duty Rs.
22,400 and registration fee Rs. 9256 due to misclassification
of instruments, the whole amount was recovered on being
Eointed out (July 1990) in audit. Other cases are given

elow :

In the office of the Sub-Registrar, Panipat, three lease
deeds for a period of 99 years were registered in July 1989.
Stamp duty on these instruments was charged on the basis
of basic rentinstead of average annual rent. This resulted in
short levy of stamp duty and registration fee amounting to
236)28'682 (stamp duty : Rs. 28022; registration fee : Rs.

_Qn the mistake being pointed out (November 1990) in
audit, the Department = accepted the short recovery and



,tlces for recovery rn:November '/990
haS' not boen rucerved' (January 1992);;, L E

The ,case wasé reported to

}thelr reply has not been" recerve" nuaryt1992)

Evaaaonot s:a’np du*y an
pow 39 of ‘a*tornﬂy

Act 1908, :as- apphcable to Haryana require that ‘Where power ..

ey, lis- given -for a:consideration - and’it” }authonses the - .

" attorney to sell .any:’ rr_nmovable ‘property, ‘the .deed is hable,ar:”
" to stamp . duty "asif - itiis an rnstrument of conveyance far -

. the amount ' -of. consideration - set’ forth therern -Government -

eed- executed in hrsifavaur and rnstead

ffrom the vendor. authotising - hlm to:sell the property, further 3

Inohan Stamp 7 Act 1 99

Durlng the audrt _of Sub Regrstrar at Nuh ‘it was " notided

overnment (January 991) 3 N _‘ R
r.egisrtrauon«fee through =~ = .

The lndran Stamp fct- 1899 and’ the lndlan_',Regrstratron-j‘{ S

(Octobet 1976) that wheré a person purchasrng an - - ‘.
2 property for further . “sale’ -did not'get -the con-=¥‘_.. B

"payment of sale - consideration, obtained a ‘power: of attorneyé!:"’ o

‘to” any” party,,at his. drscretlon ‘on.'behalf - of the -vendor;: - = - -
. the’ power ‘of attorney :should be subjected 1o stamp duty: -

and regrstratron fee for-the sale consrderatlon in“-terms of . - .. -
article 48(f) read with- artlcle 23 , of sched_ule 1-A to the - -

(June 1990) ‘that an- agreement -to sell “was.gxecuted: (July-

~1989) after- recervrng gull consrderatron ‘of Rs. 1.90,000 and .
,handlng ‘over the ‘possession ~ of property to :thé purchaser
1S|multaneously ‘power:: of attorney authorrsm »-the attorney © -
‘to.dispose-. . of property in any: manner and “tc.sign the'sale. = -
deed - was' given. Stamp duty - amountmg -“toRs. 23,750 -.

i stamp . duty--of Rs, 15 only ‘was ' charged.. This.
in short ievy of stamp

éQUty amountrng to Rs‘

) the Sub Registrar, Nuh ' intimated - (April® 1991). that the case’

vlevrable Further report has not been’

recewed

" Was: levrabie ‘on consideration; “as: appllcable t67a sale'deed .~ i

On the omrssron : berngh pornteo out (June 1990) in audrt ERE

“has been referred to the Collector for’ assessing; the proper duty” R



84,

The case was reported fo Government in June1990
their -reply has not been received ’January 1892).

3.6. Becovery at the instance of Audit

In 76 cases, ‘short levy of stamp duty and reglstratlon

fee amounting to  Rs. 94879, where money value = did not -

exceed Rs. 20000 in each case due to under
~ Pproperties, misclassification. of lnstrumeﬂts etc.
and recovered by the Daoartmont

y

valuation of
was accepted

iy



- thereunder

sck . of records in departme al’ offlceé conducted"'.
-the year 1990 91, revealed short/non <recover
taxns .on, vehlcle namountmg ‘to Rs.:~"606.35-

ifa ‘under -the: ollowm

vt

(in takhs of_ S

' TUPGGS)_ el
'State s:xcnse e

Taxes o Vehncles

: uty on alcohohc ilfq'UOrs'for human consumpt!on'
.-and. on medlcmai -and - ‘toilet. pre

or opnum, Hndlan hemp ‘and : -other <.
. narcotics in Haryana is levaed and i

rity of the followmg Cen‘tral,and

_harcotic’ - drugs: and -,
is? collected ‘Under the autho
State laws and‘ 'u!es madeg}

(a) “The-: Memcmal ,and Tonlet “Prepafat*ons ‘(Exc;se
ERIE utles) Act 19 5

;{and rules made thereunder

parations contamlng alcohel & 7




86

(b) The "Pu‘njabr Excise Act, 1914 and rules made -

thereunder, namely, the Punjab -Excise Fiscal
Orders, 1932, the Haryana Liguor Licence Rules,
1970, the Punjab - Liquor - -Permit and  Pass
Rules, 1932, the Punjab Dls’ullery Rules 1932,
the Punjab - Breweries Rules, 1956, the Punjab
Sweets . (Manufacture) Rules, 1955 and the
Punjab  Excise Bonded Warehouse Rules, 1957.
. These State laws and- rules are apphcable to the

State of Haryana also
. vThe revenue is mainly derived from "fuxed" “assessed”
and “auction” fees for the grant of licences of varlous vends
under. the Haryana Liquor.licence Rules, 1970 and "‘excise duties”
levied on spirit - and beer removed from * distilleries and bre-

weries and on that imported/exported to and from. any other -
. State under the Punjab Excise Fiscal: Orders, 1932. Fees -
- and duties are levied -andaccounted for in the offices of the.

concerned Deputy Excnse‘ and. Taxation' Commissioners/
Deputy Excise ' and Taxation ~ Commissioners (Inspection).

4, 2 2. Scope of audit

Out of 17 Deputy Excuse and Taxatlon Commissioner’s

-Offices, records ‘in respect of 6 offices of ‘Ambala, Karnal,
Rohtak, ‘Jind, Bhiwani and Gurgaon for the years 1987-88 to
1990-91 were test checked (January 1991 to March 1991)
with a view to. ascertaining the extent ‘'of compliance of
various rules and orders regarding the levy and collection
of excise duties. S o -

- 4.2.3. Organisational set up

" The Excise- Department in Haryana functlons under ths
administrative control of the Excise and Taxation. Com-

~missioner. To assist the Commissioner in-the proper admini-~
stration of the - Department, Deputy Excise. and Taxation .

Commlssmners are appolnted

In each of the 17 Excnse, districts theie is .one ﬁepmy

Excise and Taxation Commissioner. From October 1890 the -

charge of excise branch has been transferred to the Deputy
Excise and Taxation Commissioner. (Inspection).- Each

‘bonded warehouse, distillery , brewery and bonded’ pharmacy ”

'stu_nder the charge of an offlcer of the Excise Department. .

4

et Tl AL AR IES A DY




ot ce fee- amoummg to BRs..
lkhs was not. lrecovered on hftmg of- excess

L —ﬂmport duty amountmg"toﬂ :,2 67 ﬂakhs on’ 'lthe
- import of beer and Indian'made forengn hquor in. Ha\ryana
-from pﬂaces outsadle the: State was not charged o

,";'f'}‘, —Excnse:duty at revused n’ates’on Indian made foresgn
.~ liquor, beer and rum: amountmg to.Rs. 1. 54 !akhs_was :
:not_recove’r d.- . . - - S

' »v‘nrreguiar ad juszmem: of ' ecurnty Was mot recoven’ed,

12 50 - ﬂakhs ‘on re:
10 nen-observance

ff‘—Revenue amountmg o Rs.i
‘auiction of vends was not eahsed] d
B _prescrrnb d:- pmcedure SR




- 88
4.2.5. Trend of revenue

(a) The revenue realised from state excise duties during
the last four years was as under : (figuved)

Year Total Revenus Percentage Increase Percen-

revenue realised with refer- in the tage of
of the under ence to excise increase
State(In - State _ total revenue- (Column
crores of Excise revenue over - 4)
rupees) (in crores (Column the pre-
of rupees) 2 and 3) vious yasar
. (in croras
of rupees)
1, 2 3 4 5 6
1987-88  1042.40 15854 - 15.21 . 25.80 19.43
1988.89 115012 192.87 16.77 3433 21.65 ,
'1989-90  1356.05 236.68 17.45 43.81 227t 5
1990-91 ° 1580.64 286.35 18.12 49.67 20.99

minn










| 89
'(b)i Arrears;pending collection”
: As on 31st March 1991, arrears of revenue pendmg-‘ :
-collection -as reported by the Department Were Rs. 429 30
lakhs. :
’rfThe arrears ' were in -the follOWing stages‘ of ’act_ion‘ :
| "Amount

“(In lakhs of rupe'es)A

(!) Recoverres stayed by Courts/Government : "165_.23 .
(ii) Property attached for recovery : ‘ o 60; 45
(iii) In process of recovery by issue of‘recovery : . .
certlfrcate - . .. 54,563
(iv) Amount likely to be written off : .~ 47.56
(v) Recovery being’effected ir1 instalments : 29.83
- v (yr) Other stages o , V. v . .. | ‘ 71.70

Total | © 429.30 -

‘The ‘year-wise break up of the arrears was as

under :
| Year A l "~ Amount
| _ (In. Iakh;s ofb rupees)
Upto 1987-88 , | 377.09
N 1988-89 S - 23.41
CON. . 1ese90 o . 25,63
B . \ 1990.¢1 . 3.27

Total . I . 429,30




90
4.2.6 Grant of licences under the Excise Acts and Rules

The number of licences granted in the State under
the provisions of Excise Act and Rules made thereunder
from April 1987 to March 1991 as supplied by the
Department were as under

Year Retail licence of : Phar- Other Total
Country Indian macy licen-
liquor made licences ces
foreign
liquor
1 2 3 4 5 5
1087-88 556 286 45 110 997
1988-89 584 2956 48 121 1048
1989-90 605 303 48 220 1176
1990-91 747 290 51 260 1348

4.2.7 Allotment of rectified spirit to pharmacies

_The quantity of rectified spirit allotted and made
available to the pharmacies in the State for wuse in

alcoholic preparation during the four vyears 1987-88 to
1990-91 was as under :

Year Quantity Quantity Quantity

allotted lifted short

lifted

(In lakhs of bulk litres)

1987-88 6.70 5.99 07
1988-89 T2 6.93 0.28
1989-90 7.36 5.76 1.60
1990-91 8.57 7.87 0.70

Short lifting of rectified spirit by the pharmacies

-



“_gfor ‘the years 1987- 8

A'-"aluohol above 20% vordm‘e;-gby;

rquor »
0T : or, - y proof htres, for - each vend . is <
T _announced ~before - ".the:“vend - put to . auction.’ The
- licensee . may. obtain addmonal quota upto - 20 “per.. cent of
,5the quota’ flxed for “his” vend on-: ayment of;jfull rate "~ of
' nd' addltlonal lrcen

L '_,origrnal lrcense fee of hls vend “up
““'and  at: the
ge . from 1988 89 onwards The
B dditronal*,quota .upto-.50;xper ce
- ‘quota- on- payment. of “full” rate ‘of'.ex , aadi
. .“itional - licence. fee' calculated at- the.” ‘tate. .of ‘80" per ¢

. iofothet mcrdence “of hcence fee for" hls vend upto 1987 88
-~ .and - at. State average -

C . The State -average .- lncl_dence “for.
e 4r.1989-90 Was Rs 41 23" and R
o 'frespectlvel ‘ ~

R (l) FlVB vends of . country “liquor:. in four 'drstncts of
*,..,[Bhrwanl Gurgaon, “Jind j’and Kurukshetra were auctloned
o - - an:‘annual’ quota

.+ of .2,37,000- proof litres.” ‘Against ‘this; - the liceniseés: were

: ...faIIOWed to-lift- 2,48,697,85 p”j',j ltres resulting “in’ excess
RS » 1597 85 proof itres.. On he excess quantltyllfted




93

the additional licence fee amounting to Rs. 2.51 lakhs
(as per norms referred to above) wasrecoverable as detailed
below but was not recovered. '

Year District

Num- Annu- Actual

Rate at Addi-

ber al quota quantity which tional
of to be lifted addi- ‘licence
ven- lifted. (in proof “tional fees
ds (in litres;j licence not-
i proof fee is recov-
litres ‘recover- ered
able {Rupe-
(incidence es)
in ’ )
Rupees
par
proof
litre)
1 2 3 4 5 7 8
-1987-88 Gurgaon 1. 60000 . 0990 990 40.13 19815
. Jind " | 1 17000 177425 7425 4353 16161
1988-89 - Kurukshetra 1 25000 25742.5 742,56 4123 15307
1989 90 Jind "1 104000  112429.85 8429.86 43.85 184825
Bhiwani 1 31000 31693 693 43.85 . 15194
Total 5 237000 248597.85 11697.85 251302




o On the ‘omission berng pornted out in- audrt the -
" Department . recovered~ Rs: 12.14 lakhs - (between January
1989 and January 1991) Report -on . recovery.. of the
balance amoum has n0t"" been recerved (January 1992) L

: (||) ' Rohtak and Ambala drstrrcts 23 country
_Ilquor vends ‘were auctloned (March 1988 and. March -
1989) in groups to seven lrcensees for the . years 1988 89 .~
‘and 1989-90.. Out of 23" vends, 9 vends had lifted

17638. 6 proot. litres' of country- liquor in excess’ of the .
original "quota: . fixed: for those vends . individually. " The -~
‘excess - lifting: -of quota ' escaped: the = notice  of the

Department - as vend -wise - issue regrster had - not been:

" ‘maintained. The additional ' licence* fee of Rs. 3. 88 lakhs *
© was- recoverable ‘on” excess’ quota ‘so lifted ‘which “was

not recovered by the - Department

On the ‘omission- belng pornted out (October 1990‘

~and March 1991) in audlt, the . Department stated " (January . -

and “March - 1991)  that there was no :overall excess lifting
of ‘quota in respect of each :group" of vends The -reply.

- of the Department is not "tenable . as "‘the. permits. for

issue of - quuor were belng issued to individual ‘vends and

. not 1o - the group as ‘a - whole. Further the auction of -*
'vends in group was permltted for consequentlal increase - .

2in revenue:only. The '‘matter ‘was ‘" again -referred (May

1991) "to . 'the. Department/Government followed up‘by:"*_ :
reminder: (September'1991) therr reply has “not “been _

_:recerved (January 1992)

.429 l\..lon levy oflmport cluty , _ N ‘
“ Under the Punjab Excrse Frscal Orders, 1932 _as.,.'

applicable to—Haryana ‘and" “amended by a ‘Government

_notification . dated the 2nd’. March 1989, - an - import - duty
at the specified rates shall be levied “on beer.-and Indian

 made foreign. spirit imported into Haryana  from. any- bre-,(. i

wery, drstrllery, warehouse or- wholesale vend located in.. .-
’ any other State or Unron Terrrtory :India.-

Audrt scrutrny (August 1990 and October 1990) -
-revealed that'.in. Ambala, 'Gurgaon 'and:. Rohtak" districts, "< -

frve llcencees lmported after: 1st Aprll 1989 42 960 bottles "_:;,



94

of beer having strength upto 5 per cent and 3,27,708
bottles of Indian made foreign spirit without payment
of import duty amounting to Rs. 2.67 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit, the
Department accepted the omission and recovered(December
1990 and March 1991) Rs. 2.44 lakhs. Report on
recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 23661 has not
been received (January 1992).

4,210 Short recovery of export duty on denatured
spirit

Under the Punjab Excise Fiscal Orders, 1932, as
applicable to Haryana, export duty at the rate of Rs. 3
per bulk litre is leviable on the export of denatured
spirit to other States or Union Territories in India by the
distilleries of Haryana State.

Two distilleries at Faridabad and Yamunanagar dis-
tricts exported during the year 1989-90, 29200 bulk litres
of denatured spirit outside the State. Export duty at
the rate of Rs. 3 per bulk litre amounting to Rs. 87,600
was chargeable on this export but the Department
recovered Rs. 32,900 resulting in short recovery of
export duty amounting to Rs. 54,700.

On the omission being pointed out (June and July
1990) in audit, the Department stated (June 1991) that
the notices for recovery were being issued to the licen-

cees. Report on recovery has not been received (January
1992).

4211 Non-recovery of enhanced excise duty

The Punjab Excise Fiscal Orders, 1932, as applicable
to Haryana, provide for levy of excise duty on liquor
or spirit and beer when removed from licenced disti-
lleries or bonded warehouses and breweries in the State
or when imported into the State from any other State
or Union Territories in India. From 1st April 1987, the
rate of excise duty was enhanced on Indian made foreign
liquor from Rs. 36 to Rs. 40 per proof litre, on rum
(when issued to Canteen Stores Department for issue



to. military -personnel) from Rs. 6 to " 13.33 per
proof ‘litre and on- beer from Rs.: 2 to Rs 2.50 per:
bottle. From 1st April 1988, the  rate of excise duty
on -rum was enhanced to. Rs. 20.33 per proof litre.

" Two licensees of -Jind and Sonepat had closmg'
stock of . 16,596.5625 proof litres of Indian. made "foreign
spirit (Whisky), 1382.625 proof litres of rum and 78,276

bottles of beer on 31st March, 1987 and. 5437.6875

pfoof litres of rum on 31st March 1988. On the sale”
of ‘these stocks: on or" after 1st. April 1987.. and -~ 1st
April 1988 . respectively, the licensees: paid duty -at the
'pre-r,evise'd rates instead  of at the. revised rates. This -
resulted in short realisation 0f excise, duty amountmg to
Rs. 1. 54 takhs. - : . '

On the irregularlty baing pomted out (February -1988 =

and . July ©1990) in ‘audit, the . Department recovered
(September 1990) ~ Rs: 48,630 .in. one case. Report on
recovery of the: balance -amount of Rs. 1.05' lakhs has
~not. been received (January 1992)

4 2 12 .Non- levy of duty on excess wastage '

(a) The - Punjab Distillery Rules, 1932 as appllcable
~to” Haryana provxde for wastage allowance of. spirit during
storage, bottling operations” and in bottled spirit room at
"2 per cent, 1. per cent and one per cent respectively. :
Excise duty on spirit wasted .in excess of the - prescribedﬂ
limits is recoverable from the distillery

.~ - In a bottling plant at Sonepat and a distillery in-
Hisar, duty amounting to" Rs. 1.20 lakhs on .wastage of

2574.6 proof litres of Indian made foreign spirit and .
1446.95 proof litres- of country spirit. during 1988-89 to
l1989d90 in: excess of - the permissible limits was not
- levie . .

. On the ‘mistake being pomted out (July 1990 ‘and ‘
- September 1990) in audit, ‘the Department . recovered . -
‘(January 1991 and: February ~1991) Rs. 1.03- lakhs.
- Report on recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 17364
'has not been received (January 1992). ‘

(b) “ The ~Medicinal arnd ~Toilet -Preparations ) (Excise
Duties) Rules, 1956, empower the State Government to .




9.

fix, from time to time, the percentage of wastage of
alcohol wused .in the production of medicinal or toilet
preparations.- Duty was leviable on any wastage in excess
of the permissible limit. The  State Government by a
- notification dated 11th November 1987 fixed the percen-
tage of wastage of alcohol. .

In Karnal, -Gurgaon and 'Rohtak districts, eighteen
licensees of pharmaceutical works claimed during the:
~years 1987-88 to 1989-80 allowance for wastage of
14444 82 alcoholic litres in excess of the prescribed
limit used in medicinal preparations resulting in short
realisation of excise duty amounting: to Rs. 1.09 lakhs,

. On the omission being pointed out (December 1988
and March 1991) in audit, the Department stated(February
and March 1981) that notices for recovery were being
“issued in 16 cases of Karnal district and referred one
case in respect of Gurgaon - district to the Excise and
Taxation Commissioner for Comments. Reply in one case
of Rohtak has not been received' (January 1992).

: Further progress of the “cases has not been |ece|ved
’(January 1992)

4 2,13 Loss of revenue due to re- auctlon of vends

Under the Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970 licences
of vends for country liqguor and Indian made foreign
liquor are granted by auction. A successful bidder is
required to deposit, by way of security, an amount equal
to 16 2/3 percent of the annual licence fee (bid money),
of which 5 per cent is payable at -the fall of "the
hammer and the remaining 11 2/3 per cent within a
_ period of ten days from - the date of auction. The
-entire amount of security or ninety’ per cent, as may be
deemed proper by the Excise and Taxation Commissioner,
is required to be adjusted against the last instalments
of licence fee payable. The remaining licence fee s
payable in monthly instalments -equal to one eleventh
of the total annual licence fee by the 20th of each
-month. The Excise and Taxation Officer incharge of the.
district, may authorise the- licensees to deposit the
amount of instalment or part thereof upto the last day
of the month for which the instalment is due, on pay-




97
ment of mterest at the’ rate of 15 per. cent per annum ‘
for the period from the first day of the month to
the date of payment of instalment or any part thereof
deposited after due date. For failure to pay any instal-
ment alongwnth interest by ‘the due date, the licence for
vend is liable to be cancelled and re-auctioned at the
- risk and -expense of the defaulting licensee. The amount
is recoverable from the orlglnal vendor as arrears of land"
revenue. :

in Bhiwani district, -two vends, one. each of_ country
liquor and Indian made foreign liquor, were auctioned
(March 1989) for the year 1989-90 for -Rs. 13.41 lakhs to
two licensees.  The licensees, -after paying instalments
and security aggregating Rs. 6.52 lakhs (upto- June
and . July 1989), stopped making -further. payments. The
Department  cancelled - their = licences and re-auctioned
(August 1989 and Octaober 1989) the vends for Rs. 5.80 .
lakhs. The re-auction resulted in loss of Rs. 1.10 lakhs
(including ‘Rs. 1000 -as expenses on re-auction of vends)
- recoverable from the defaulting licensees.” No recovery
has,  however, been effected (January 1992). '

On this being pointed out (May 1990 and October
+1990) in .audit, the Department -stated (March 1981)
that recovery proceedings against the defaulters had been
initiated. Further report ‘on ‘the recovery- has not been
received (January 1992). L

4.2.14 Application of incorrect rates of excise duty _

- Under ‘the Medicinal and Toilet Preparatlons (Excise-

duties) Act, 1955, excise duty at .the prescribed rates is
leviable on -all dutiable goods: manufactured in India.
Government of India, Finance Department, by a notifi-.
cation dated 1st March 1989 enhanced the rates. of
duty from Rs. 6.60 to Rs. 10, Rs. 13 to Rs.. 20 and
"Rs. B2 to Rs. 80 on per litre of pure aleohol dependlng
on the nature of medicinal/toilet  preparation .in - which
such alcohol is used. : I

Two pharmaceutlcal unlts in Karnal and Rohtak dis-.
tricts - paid between March 1989 and November 1988

excise duty either at old rates applicable prior to March .

1989 or lower rates on thelr alcoholic preparatlons
resulting m short payment of excise duty .amounting fe
Rs. 0.37 Iakhs



.98

On the mistake being pointed out (February and
March 1891) in audit, the Department stated (February

1991) - that notice for recovery was being issued in one

case (Karnal district). Reply of the Department in the
other case has not been received ' (January 1992). .

4.2.15 Short recovery of composite fee

Under the Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, on
grant or renewal of a licence for retail vend of foreign
liguor in a restaurant or in a bar attached to a restau-
rant a composite fee is charged in four quarterly instal-
_ments payable by the 10th of the 1st month of the
qguarter. In towns with population exceeding 50,000
composite fee of Rs. 1.5 lakhs per annum is leviable
for the grant of or renewal of a licence. Further, under
the Punjab Excise Act, 1914, for contravention of any
- of the provision -of the Act or of any rule penalty to
the extent of Rs. 200 is leviable. -

In Panipat, two licences (L-4, L-B) of a licensee
were renewed for the year 19839-90 in August 1989 on
his application of renewal and deposit of 1st instalment
of Rs. 37,600 in March -1989.  The licensee paid 2nd
instalment (July 1989) ‘and 3rd instalment (part payment)
of Rs. 12500 (October 1989). The -balance of 3rd and
4th instalment amounting to Rs. 62500 was neither paid
by - the licencee nor demanded by the Department.

On -the omission being pointed out (July 1990)
in audit, the Department admitted the mistake and . re-

covered the entire amount in August 1990. Penaliy for -
non payment of licence fee was not levied (January

1992).

_ The case was reported (July 1990) to Government;
their reply has not been received (January 1992).

4.2.16 Short levy of excise duty on shortage in _

bonded warehouse

. The Punjab Excise Bonded Warshouses Rules, 1857,
as' applicable to "Haryana prescribe maximum wastage
allowance of one-per cent in respect of despatches of
liquor from - a distillery to a bonded warehouse for loss

M 1




99

‘-of' liquor in fragsit by -leakage or b.reakage of vessels-
or  bottles containing liquor. No  wastage for shortage
occuring during transit zs purmlssmle under the rules.

In Ambala dist‘rict ‘a bonded * warehouse - (Canteen
Store Department) paid excise duty at the rate of

13.33 and Rs.- 20.33 per pioof litre on  an in-
: adwssnble shortage during transit of 42565.435 proof litres
of rum during Aprif 1987 to September 1990. -The
duty was however chargeable at the rate of Rs. 40 per-
proof litre as the rate of Rs. 13.33 and Rs. 20.33
were applicable only to rum ‘issued to the military per-
sonnel as per order 4 of the Punjab Excise Fiscal Orders,’
1932. This resulted in short levy of duty amounting to
Rs. 0.95 lakn

On the omission bemg pomted out (October 1990
and January 1991) in audit,” the Department - stated -
(January 1931) that the case was being referred to the
Excise and Taxation Commissioner for guidance. Further
_report has not been received (January 1992).

4.2.17 Non-recovery of iicence fee and interest

The Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, provide
for payment of monthly instalment of licence fee by the
20th of each month by a licensee holding- licence for -
- vending country liquor or Indian made foreign liquor.
‘ Failure to do so would render him liable to pay interest
' 15 percent per annum from the first day of the
.relnvant month upto the day of . payment

- In Gurgaon, Bhwvam, Karnal and Jlnd dlstrlcts five
.vends for the year 1989-90 were auctioned  in March
1989 for Rs. 39.92 lakhs. Against this - the licensees
deposited Rs. 39.35 lakhs upto March 1990, resulting in
short deposit of Rs. 55620 which was not demanded
by - the. Department. Besidss, interest amounting to
Rs.” 10,608 was also trecoverable upto March 1991.

: On the omission being pointed out (between July
- 1990 and  October 1990) in audit, the  Department
recovered (July 1990 and: February 1891) Rs. 24,152
in two cases. Report on recovery of the balance amount
of Rs. 42,974 has not been received (January 1992).



100

4.2.18 Non-recovery of additional excise duty due to
irregular adjustment of security '

: Under the Punjab Excise Fiscal Orders, 1932, as -
applicable “to Haryana and amended by Government
" notification dated -2nd March 1989, the rate of. duty on
country spirit was to be charged as under :

(i) Basic excise duty — Rs. 9. 57 per proof litre.
(ii) Additional excise duty — Rs. 2. 43 per proof litre.

. Further, under the Haryana Liquor Licence Rules,
1970, licences for vending country liquor and Indian
made foreign liquor are granted by auction. A successful
bidder is required to deposit by way of security, * an
amount equal to 16 2/3 per cent of the annual licence
fee (bid money). The entire amount of security or its
ninety per cent, as may be deemed proper by the
Commissioner, shall - be adjusted against the last instal-
" ments of licence fee payable by him unless the same
or any part thereof is  forfeited or adjusted .against any
amount of fee or penalty payable by him in respect of
his licence. After adjustment of ninety per cent of the
amount of security, the remaining ten per cent shall be
refundable to the licencee after adjusting. therefrom any
kind of arrears due to Government from him after the
close of the financial year. ‘

In Ambala district four country  liquor vends with an
annual quota of 1,75,000 proof litres, were auctioned for
the year 1989-90. The licencees paid the duties on
88,951.5 proof litres of country liquor upto September
1989. On being granted a stay by the Punjab and
Haryana High Court, the licensees stopped payment of
additional excise duty in October 1989. The Court, in
April 19890, dismissed the petition and held the levy of
additional excise duty as legally valid. ‘ '

Scrutiny of records in the office of D.E.T.C, Ambala
(October - 1990) revealed that the Department had incor- -
rectly adjusted the entire amount of security of Rs. 14.39
lakhs towards the monthly instalments of licence fee of
January and February 1990 whereas the Department
should have adjusted only ninety per cent of the security



101

amount and retained the balance 10 per cent which
amounted to Rs. 1.44 lakhs, pending decision by the court
on the levy of additional excise duty. The entire -amount
of -additional excise duty of Rs. 2.09 lakhs becoming
due from the licensees on receipt of the dec'sion of the
court has remained unrealised (June 1991) as the
Department lost the opportunity of realising the additional
excise duty to the extent of Rs. 1.44 lakhs due to in-
~correct adjustment of full amount of security.

‘On the omission being pointed out (October 1990)
in audit, the Department stated. (January 1891) that
recovery proceedings were under progress. Further  report
" on-recovery has not been: received  (January 1992)..

4.2.19 Loss due to non observance of prescribed
- procedure regarding auction of vends.

The Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, inter-alia,
provide that if any person -whose bid has been accepted: -
. by the Presiding Officer .at the -auction, fails to deposit
the prescribed amount of security .or refuses to accept
the licence, the Collector or any officer authorised in this
behalf may re-sell the licence in . public auction at the
. risk- and cost of the defaulting bidder and the deficiency

in licence fee shall be recoverable from him as arrears
of land revenue. ' '

. (i) In Bhiwani and Rohtak districts, .one countty
liquor vend and one Indian made foreign liquor . vend,
were auctioned. (March 1989) for Rs. 7.10 lakhs and
11.02 lakhs respectively for the "year 19839-90. The
successful bidders signed the bid. sheets (March 1889)
‘and deposited 5 per cent security (March 1989) but
refused to accept the licences and deposit the balance
~ security. The  collector re-auctioned (Match and April
©1989) the vends for Rs. 4,75 lakhs and Rs. 7.31 lakns
respectively and directed (April 1989) the Deputy
Excise and Taxation <Commissioner, Rohtak to initiate
proceedings for recovery of deficient amount of Rs. 3.16
lakhs from the defaulting bidder. ~No action except for-
feiture of security of Rs. 35,600 was taken by the
‘Department 1o realise the deficient amount of Rs. 2
lakhs from the defaulting bidder of Bhiwani district. ‘



102

On the omission being pointed out (May 1990) in
audit, the Department stated (April 1991) that the
recovery was being effected in one case of Rohtak
district. As regards the case of Bhiwani district, the
Department stated that it was not valid contract as the
bidder had not deposited the full amount of security,
and as such no loss was caused to the State. The
reply of the Department is contradictory as in a case
relating to Rohtak district, the Department agreed to
recover the deficient amount whereas in the other case
stated that the amount is not recoverable though
facts and circumstances of both the cases were similar
in nature. Report on recovery in case of Rohtak district
is awaited (January 1992).

(i) A country liquor vend in Hisar district for the
year 1989-90 was auctioned on 6th March 1989, for
Rs. 25.85 lakhs. The vend was re-auctioned on 20th
March 1989 for Rs. 24.41 lakhs on the plea that the
bid sheets were not signed by the successful bidder.
An audit scrutiny (April 1990) revealed that the plea
taken for re-auction of vend was not correct as the bid sheet
and the knocked down slip were signed by the successful
bidder. The Department, however, failed to recover the
prescribed security deposit from the successful bidder on
the spot. The lapse on the part of the Department
resulted in loss of Rs. 1.44 lakhs.

Further, plea of the Department that no loss occuryed
to the State as the contract was not valid due to non-
deposit of security is also not sustainable as it is not
in conformity with the provisions of rule 36(27) ibid
which inter-alia states that “if a bidder refuses to
deposit sscurity amount, the vend shall be re-auctioned
at his risk and cost"”.

(iii) In Kurukshetra district, 9 vends for retail sale of
country liquor were auctioned on 10th March 1989 in
three groups consisting of three vends each. The first
and second groups were knocked down for Rs. 46.05
lakhs and for Rs. 17.25 lakhs respectively in favour
of the same bidder. While the auction of third group
(given by the same person) reached Rs. 21.05 lakhs,
the bidder walked out of the pandal. This bidder also
refused to sign bid sheets for the first and second groups



'endsb were . 16 uctroned on 23rd", March 1989:'
78.45" lakhs o (Re

respectrvely)

(May 1990)3*"‘ S
}1991); that .

. audit,

stated “(April:
alrd }

exrste nce :

re auctron

result of

The Medrcrnal and Torlet Preparatrons (r:xcrse Dutres)v._'.»‘.":-i‘.
‘-;,;‘.Rules, 1958, . ‘provide . -that - any.’ -goods- “warehoused may.. -
‘be left |n the warehouse m - whrch they are deposrtedf-

'(,‘;the same for _consumption :
duty-.or™ for removal
_house .ot for. exportatron

S ‘ln three pharmaceutrcal um‘ts
:;.frnrshed/unfrnrshed * medicines with'
- “_Ilyrng rn_ warehouse before December

eparument recovered
'rand ,Feb*uary ’199
. 'has bee

i 'cerved(Jahuary 1992) :




" 104
4.221 Loss of revenue due to noh-compliance." of
the prescribed provisions for auction of vend.

" The Punjab Intoxicants - License and Sale Orders,
" 1956, provide that no licence. for the -sale of lquor or
drugs may be given unless either there_:ls an ascertained
demand for . such ‘liquor or drugs in the’locality concerned
or it is granted to countieract the. illicit supply of liquor.

Further, . when it is proposed to grant a licence for the

retail vend on any premises which was- not licensed in
the preceding vyear, the Collector shall take all reasonable
-steps to' ascertain the opinion of persons who reside or
have property in the neighbourhood of -that vend.

: Undbr the Punjab Gram Panchayat Act, 1952 as
applicable to -, Haryana, Gram Panchayat may. pass.
resolution that intoxicating hquar may not be sold at any
licenced shop Wlth-n the loca! area of ‘the Gram Pan-:
chayat. :

In Roh’tak d|stnct two  liquor vends. (one for country
liguor and one- for Indian made foreign liquor) -were
closed in 1986-87 on the . basis of a resolution passed by

the Gram Panchayat. On 17th February 1987, a res-

colution " puiported to 'have been passed by ths Gram .
Panchayat was sent to the Department for re-opening
of two vends. The Gram  Panchayat on. -coming to
know . of it made a representation on 4th March 1987
to the. Denuty Commn»sxoner/Deoartment objecting to ‘the
opening -of the vends in the village. .The - Deputy Com-
missioner after holding enquiry, informed the Department
on 7th. March 1987 not 1o open the vends. Disregarding
.'the advice of the Deputy Commissioner, the vends
“for. the year 1987-88 were auctioned ‘on 10th March
1987 for Rs. 11.890 lakhs and 6.10 lakhs. The - Gram
Panchayat filed a civil writ - petition' in . the Punjab and
Haryana High Court on - 28 March 1987. The Court
after granting interim stay on 30th March 1987 quashed
the impunged auction on 15 July 1987 .as the resolution
of the Panchayat -dated 17 February- 1987 was found
to be fake. Thus the vends did not function during the
year 1887-88. The vend relating 1o sale of Indian made
foreign liquor was auctioned for 1986-87 for Rs: 8.85
lakhs at a nealby site. In .1987-88 'this vend was
- proposed for auction in the new village instead of its




[ T o |

108 _
old site of 1986-87.. The shifting of vend from old

‘site to new  site despite the earlier resolution of Gram

Panchayat and its representation dated 4th March 1987
and adverse recommendations of the Députy Commissioner
dated 7th March 1987 deprived the Government of,

-the potential revenue of Rs. 8.85 lakhs or so - which .

it would have earned in case the vend had been auctnoned .
at old SIte

On this being polnted out’ (October 1988) in audit,
the Department gave no justification except .that  the
vends were closed on the -decision of the Court. '

. - The matter was réported to Government in October,
1988;'their -reply has not been ‘received (January 1992).

4:2.22 Interest not recovered

- The Haryana Liquor Licence Rules 1970, provide for

 payment of monthly instalment of licence fee by the

20th of each month by a licencee holding licence.
Failure to do so render him liable to pay interest  at
the rate of 15 per cent. per annum from the first day
of the relevant month upto the date of payment of

instalment or any part thereof deposited after due date.

Licencees in Bhiwani, - Jind and - Karnal dnsthctsv

failed to pay the monthly instalments of licence fee by

theé prescribed dates. during the years 1987-88 to 1989- 90
Interest of Rs. 46,492 was chargeable on. belated pay- -
ment of licence fee which was not demanded.

On the omission belng pointed out (between October-
1988 and October 1990) in audit, the Department
recovered (between October. 1989 and March 1991)
Rs. 15,511. Report on recovery of balance amount is-
awalted(January 1992).

4.2.23 Non-recovery of penaities
Under the Punjab Excise ~Act, 11914, as -applicable

to Haryana, penalty is leviable in the event of contra-
vention of any of the provisions of the Act or of any

- rule, notification or order made, "issued or given there- -

under.



106

Test check of records in audit of five offices (Gur-
gaon, Karnal, Rohtak, Jind and Bhiwani) revealed that
no action had been taken to recover the amount of
Rs. 1.66 lakhs in respect of penalties imposed by the
Department in 56 cases during the period from 1987-88
to 1989-90.

On this being pointed out between October 1988
and March 1991 in audit, the Department recovered
between September 1990 and December 1990 Rs. 22,730
in four cases. Report on recovery of the balance amount
has not been received (January 1992).

4.2.24 Non-reconciliation of remittances into treasuries

Under the Punjab Subsidiary Treasury Rules, as
applicable to Haryana, the head of office is required to
maintain a remittance book in which particulars of
challans tendered by the licencees (depositors) in token
of having made the payment of licence fee, excise duty,
export and import fee etc. into the treasury are to be
recorded. The figures noted in the book are required
to be reconciled with the treasury each month by the
15th of the following month.

(i) A scrutiny of records of the office of the
Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner Bhiwani and
of the Treasury, revealed that details of a sum of
Rs. 64.47 lakhs appearing in the treasury books bet-
ween March 1989 and Jeznuary 1990 were not found
recorded in the remittance book of the Department though
certificate  of reconcilliation with treasury was recorded
in the register every month after adopting the grand
total as per Treasury record. This shows that effective
reconciliation was not done.

This was pointed out (October 1930) in audit, but
final reply has not been received (January 1992).

(ii) There was difference in figures of receipts,
from excise duties for the years 1987-88 to 1990-91 as
supplied by the Department and those appearing in the



107

Finance Accounts of the State Govemmem as per tabie
given below :

Year. . Figures . Figures ' Difference
: : furnished as per o
by the . Fin@nce

- department . Accounts
o o ' (In lakhs of rupees)
1987-88 - 15865.88 16853.65 - ©  +12.43.

1988-89 ©19313.61 - 19287.13 126.48
1989-90. - 23664.90 - - 23668.00 - —3.10.
1990-91  28675.47 28635 10 +40,37

On this being pomted out (July 1991) in audit,
the Department stated (July 1991) that the matter was
under investigation and field offices were directed to -
reconcile the figures every month. = '

The above cases ~.were reported to Department/

 Government (July 1991); reply has not been received

(January 1992).  Further report is awaited.

4.3 Becovergy at the instance of Audit

. In 51 cases, non-recovery of interest, penalty, _ﬁmport;"

duty, fixed fee and excise duty amounting to Rs. 7.87

lakhs = was accepted and rer‘overed"by the Department.
—Taxes on Motor \Iehncies h

4.4 Non levy of token tax

(1) Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, no person
shall “ drive any motor vehicle nor cause or .permit the

vehicle to be driven in any public place or in any

other place for the purpose of carrying passengers or

goods unless the vehicle is registered. Further, under- -

the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924, as appli-
cable to Haryans, no’ vehicle, unless exempted ~ by  a
specific order, can  be brought on  road without pay-
ment of tax at the prescnbed rate. . .



108

In 23 cases, where the vehicles had been plying
without payment of tax, an amount of Rs. 1.52 lakhs
was recovered between April 1890 and May 1991 on
being pointed out in audit. Further in respect of 34
vehicles owned by various public undertakings, tax amoun-
ting to Rs. 1.87 lakhs not recovered earlier due to
grant of imregular exemptions was recovered between
August 1990 and April 1991 at the instance of audit.

On 9 buses belonging to Haryana Roadways at
Rohtak and Hisar, tax amounting to Rs. 59,153 had not
been charged for the quarters ending June 1983 and
December 1989 although the buses were plying before
getting these registered.

On the omission being pointed out (February 1991
and April 1991) in audit the Department recovered
Rs. 33412 in May 1991. Report on recovery of
balance amount has not been received (January 1992).

(ii) The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924
and the rules made thereunder, as  applicable to
Haryana allow a person an exemption from payment of
tax in respect of a vehicle for a quarter if he proves,
to the satisfaction of the licensing officer, that he has
not used or permitted the use of the vehicle throughout
the said quarter and deposit the registeration certificate
with the licensing officer provided that he sends an
advance intimation of his intention not to wuse the
vehicle during the quarter for which exemption is claimed.
Further, when a vehicle is found to be plying for a
token period in a quarter, the tax has to be paid for
the entire quarter.

Haryana Roadways (Karnal Depot) did not deposit
tax in respect of six buses for the quarters ending
between September 1989 and March 1990 though these
buses continued to ply after deposit of registration
certificate and beyond the periods upto which tax had
been paid, resulting in tax amounting to Rs. 38,239
not being realised.

~ On the omission being pointed out (October 1990)
in audit, the Department stated (February 1991) that



a notrce for recovery had been rssued Further p‘r;o-,_‘f"if;"._

. ‘gress on . ecovery has ' not been recelved

The - above' cases were . reoorted to Govemment_j,__ﬂ
’ between November 1990 .'and April. 1991; therr__ reply: -

g has not been recerved (Jc_nuary 1999)

: 4 5 Hecovery at the snstance of audrt

ln 42 cases (Where money value of each case was'-"
‘léss than Rs. 20 ,000), " nen- recovery: - or - short -recovery

of token- tax amountlng to Rs 31480 ‘was accepted and i

: recovered
_‘,‘—Taxes and Dutres on Electrrcncy

V; 4 6 Levy and collllectnon of Electrrcaty Duty

S 4,;6 1 - ﬂntroductory

LT Electrlcrty Duty- . (duty) rs levred under the Punjab,. .
- Electricity * (Duty) Act,” 1958, ‘as applicable to Haryana,”
.- on .the ‘energy supplied to consumers or -licensees by -
. the Haryana. State’ tlectrlcrty Board - (Board) at’'the rates..
_as. the State Government .may from . ‘time - to- time, specify"

© '-and ‘is' collected and  paid” to the  Government by the = =~
" Board. - Further;” the - State - Government - undet ™ the " 'pro--

. visions of Section 12" of the Act may,. in publrc ‘interest, L

by notrfrcatlon exempt. . any licensee, - consumer ‘or .person

“from the payment -of ‘the whole ‘or  part. of the duty -

“for -such period and subject to- such terms and condr-r.-'

'.,tnons as . may ‘be ¢ prescrrbed

- 4,;6.2’ Scope of Audrt

The records in: the Oﬁrce of the Chlef Electrrcalri

.' ,'.lﬂSDeCtor (C.EL) to the Government of Haryana, ~Chandi-- .

‘garh and 19, (out "of 185) operatlon ‘sub-divisiens of

" the Board - for the - period 1986-87 to  1990-91 ~(upto.: "~ - )

~-January '1991) - were ‘test checked - between -November ..

1990 and: April 1991 with "a view. to. ascertarmng that =
“the - duty  had correctly been leVred and prompﬂy pard_r_‘_ :

_and crednted to Government Account



110
4.6.3. Organisationa!set-up’

The Chief Elecwrical Inspsctor (C.EL.) assisted by the
Assistant Engineers aftached 1o the fieid offices as wall
as Iinspectorate staff under ths administrative control of
. the “lirigation and Power Departiment, - administers the
Funjab Electricity - (Duty) Act, 1958 .and the rules made
thereunder. He is responsible for checking the -assessment
and collection of duty, recovery of duty from the defauliers
as arrears of land revenus, to waich the timely submis-
sion of the prescribed returns due to him and is
further required to submit- to the State Government
“a monthly statement in the prescribed form alongwith
his comments, if any, in respect of the. assessment and
realisation of duty. He is also responsible for conducting
periodical inspections and testing of consumers installa-
tions except low voltage and =zgricuiture instaliations and
" to issue licences under the Indian. Electricity Act, - 1910
and the lIndian Eleciricity Rules 1956.

4.6.4, Highlights -

{i) Irreguiar grant of exsmption of duty resuited
in non-realisation of duty amounting to Rs: 24.53
lakhs. ‘ :

{i#} Arrears on account of uncollected duty (ending'
March 1991) amounted to Rs. 20.83 crores of which
Rs. 8.35 croves velated to the period 1866-67 to 1885-85.

(iii} Duty amounting to Rs. 444.17 lakhs realised
from the consumers during April 1986 to March 1881
was shown by the Board as its own revenue and
_not paid to the Governmsant. '

(iv) Shorifall in statutory inspestion of instailaticons
resuited into revenus [oss of inspection fees amounting
Rs. 44.42 iakhns.

4.8.5. Trend of ravenue .

The estimated collection of duty (including inspection
- fee and other veceipis) end tiwe sctual receipts for the

N

et

g



111

five _years ‘énding 1990-91 are vg‘;ven below

_Year o Budget . Actuais = Variations Percani-
estimates - - increase age of-
' {4y varia-
- Decrease tion .
{(—) -  Increase -
- De-.
. . crease
- {—)
1 2 -3 4 5

1986-87 822 2721 (H7.01 ()2

0
- 1987-88 32,35 27.67 (—)4.68 (—)14
1988-89 - 33,88  33.36  (—)0.52° Negli- -
' o gible-
1089-90 35.00 = 29.42 (—)6B8 ()16
1990-91 - 34,00 34,36 (+)0.36. ° Neghi-
s . gible

. The dscrease of 20 per cent and 14 per cent
in 1986-87- and  1987-88 respectively . as stated- by the
. Department was due to less sale of eleciricity than anti-
-cipated in the budget,  while the decrease (16 per ceni)
in 1989-99 was. due to less realisation of . electricity
duty by the Board. - : '

4£.8.8.  lrreguiar grant of exemption

(a) Under the Punjab  Electricity (Duty) Act, 1..58
" no electricity thy is leviable on the sale or consumption
. of energy which is consumad or sold to the Government
. of India for consumption by the Government or- consumed
in the construction, maintenance or operation of  any
Railway by the Government of. lndla,or -a Railway
Company operating that Rallway or -sold to that Govern- -
ment or any such Railway Company for consumpr!on

1 .



112

in the construction, maintenance or operation of any
Railway. Electricity duty is, however, leviable on the
consumption of energy by Military Engineering Services
in respect of commercial and industrial undertakings and
shops, street lighting, cinemas etc., for the entertainment
of defence personnel and other than bonafide supply
to departmental colonies.

(i) Audit Scrutiny of Panchkula sub-division of the
Board, revealed (April 1991) incorrect allowance of
exemption from levy of duty to a commercial and in-
dustrial undertaking resulting in non-realisation of electri-
city duty to the extent of Rs. 20.51 lakhs on 120.62
lakh  units consumed during the period November 1886
(date of grant of electric connection) to March 1991,
by treating the same as a Government connection.

On the omission being pointed out (April 1891) in
audit, the Board recovered (July 1991 and August 1891)
Rs. 10.60 lakhs and stated (August 1991) that balance
amount of Rs. 9.91 lakhs is being recovered in monthly
instalments.

(ii) While releasing electric connection to MES
(Garrison Engineer) Hisar (Connected load 2560 KW)
on 17th June, 1982, duty on consumption of energy for
street lighting (connected load 24 KW as per test
report) was not levied although street lighting was not
exempt from the levy of electricity duty. This resulted
in non-levy of duty amounting to Rs. 1.14 lakhs (worked
out on monthly average basis as prescribed by the Board)
for the period June 1982 to November 1980.

On the omission being pointed out (December 1990)
in sudit, the Board asked (March 1991) the consumer
to intimate the break up of connected load separately
for street lighting, cinema, shops, staff quarters etc.
Further report has not been received (January 1992).

(iii) In Ambala cantonment sub-division, electricity
duty was not levied and collected from the Post .and
Telegraph Department in respect of energy supplied to
tubewell connection (released in a departmental cglony
on 31st October 1979 for water supply). treating it as

-

T TR



T an bonaﬁde Consumptio i to 1t was.
"Q,/observed (March 1991).in. udlt that srnce ;the energy consumed
" by this “tubzwell - was - “for: the: departmental ‘P&T colon
.. aduty was! leVIable lrregular exemptlon ted; in
o reallsatlon |

(March 19911)‘»:: :
S the objectlon - and
u‘b drvrsronal

"Wlth prescrl ed hmrt of. capltai lnvestment and‘set up in.:
< thet: specrfle ' F

_ “for: a’ peno’d ranglng from 23
< fram. the ~date . of produc’non “The eﬁxemptlo
- 'were to “rbeiii ;i the - Chlef Electrlcal

nit - in.-two: spells

;;_;March 198512 and 21 l\/larch-"‘19_8
~Audit - scrutiny . (December 1990)
_.released “electric - 'connection . to”’ the - consumer in Marchg.,
_:"(—1982 ‘and - the :Consumer ,had aiready consumed <1.568
. rlakh units. of energy- -during - the, ‘year.;1982-83 - prior
. . 'to the commencement rof. flrst spe jof exemptlon penod‘
L Vizg 21 ;' Smce -exemption is. allowable 10
e j unit :--only;: ‘the: exemptlon _granted .
( ﬁ_:_the unlt already estabhshed W lrregular and,, resulted_
JinsEnon- reahsatron of.- duty amountmg to Rs.. 163 lakhs.'_
dU"ng the |od 21 March 1983 1o~ 20 March 15988 -

: Drstrrct

S “Centre; - Hlsar ,
s ;, Offlcer ,'

- the" . actual
reply ‘has-- not f been
(January =

recelved desplte 3




114

(if) An lce and Cold storage unit at Jind was granted'
(July 1975): exemption from the- payment of duty by
the District Industries Centre Jind for a period of 7
“years with effect from 31st March 1974 which was with-
drawn subsequently on receipt. of clarificatory - orders
(October 1976) from Government that Cold Storage units
being non-manufacturing units did not. qualify for exemp-
“tion” from duty. The unit, was, however, again allowed
(May 1982) similar exemption .for a . period of 7 vyears
from 29 April 1982 to 28 April 1989." It was noticed
(December 1990 and March 1991) in audit that a similar
exemption for the period of 7 years with retrospective
effect from 31st March 1974 was -allowed in January
1986 on the receipt of orders from Government issued in
pursuance of the decision of Punjab and Haryana High

Court,* " The amount of electricity duty realised during. the . =

period March - 1974: to May 1981 was also refunded to
the " unit (July 1986), but the exemption for the period
from 29 April- 1982 to 28 April 1989 .allowed (in May
1982) was not withdrawn - thereby resulting in' non-.
realisation of duty amounting to Rs. 1.13. lakhs for the
period June 1983 to- Apnl 1989. Records prior to June
1983 though called for in audit (December 1990) were
not made available. - ' ‘ ' :

On the omission being pointed out (December 1990)
in audit, the - Department did not accept audit. objection
and stated (March 1991) that the two exemptions -related
o two different units in  separate ~premises: as .the
-connected load of  factory was bifurcated on 8 March
1983. The reply of the Department is not tenable as
both the exemptxons were allowed to the same unit and
for ‘the same premises and the connected load. of the
unit was bifurcated on 18 May 1983 i.e, after the expiry
of exemption period commencing from. 31 March 1974
to 30 March 1981 and- after the - start of the: other
" exemption period from .29 April 1982

4.6.7. Electricity duty not charged after explry of
exemption period :

~ The State Government by a notification issu‘ed in
January 1981 allowed exemption from the payment of -

*M/s Anand ‘Cold Storage, Gharaunda (Karnal) v/s Govern--
ment of Haryana (1981) CWP 138. = - '




7. 1958, as applrcable ‘o™ ‘Haryana, ‘provide ‘that.“where - par

"vvwrth prescnbed lrmrt of ¥ caprtal
' d areas, “fot’.a - perlod
date (

"'.years from the

- and "~ Karnal it was notlced
.;;'1991) inaudit that exemptron fro e
. been. .allowed | to 11 consumers _even'.
. of “exemption™ perrod Th‘rs ed i
i,of duty amountmg

T 011 . erng pomted out_:v(June 1990 ‘and
- ‘February 1991) ln “audit;’ the. Department ‘charged (Novem:
L ber 1990)-Rs.: “55,430 ./in - the .accounts of ~3" consumers‘
‘~{;and recovered -’(March.‘1991) Rs.,>33 602. from. 2 ‘consumers.:

tﬂ__»of Rs. 2'1 828 “as:

'-’been recer

",.
A

468

sumptron B §;:

- The H_State GOVernment F , [
»,.January 1981 and . December 1 / ‘exémption
from” payment ‘of -duty ' to -the | ne *_industrial - units::. This
_exemptron ‘was .‘allowed:  on . power -Joad: consumptron only
+ -and-: electrrcrty -duty-“'was - chargeable . on - llght B

'.'.consumptron .Further, . the Punjab Flectricity: (D ity).-

- of - supply: -of: energy ;gdutrable and part is . exempt, . the

consumer shall instal - “an " addrtron‘al surtable ‘and. ‘correct
“meter’. or “submeter - to_ “record.. the uantrtres of the tw
. C nsumptlon separately :

ln Aaudlt (between‘f:December 1990-
" in-“the" isix - subs divisions . ~test: checked_
at : lndustrres Centres “allowed '{_exemptlonsg
from- the payment of” duty on power load : consumption
to 26 units ‘for . the varrous periods. - The. Department,,drd.
duty on -light load. - consumption
, The - Board had - nelthe‘“' ' )
‘the consum rs?.to. - nstal separate, 'meters for

consumptlon of lrght energy Th 0 mlsston resulted




116

non-realisation of duty amounting to Rs. 1.29 lakhs on
light energy (worked out on monthly average basis)
for various periods between April 1986 to January 1991.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
December 1990 and March 1991), the Department
charged (between December 1990 and February 1991)
Rs. 99,752 in the accounts of 18 consumers, out of
which Rs. 86,453 had been recovered between January
1991 and March 1991. Repoit on charging of balance
duty of Rs. 0.29 lakh and recovery of balance amount
of Rs. 13,299 has not been received (January 1992).

4.6.9 Short realisation of electricity duty on monthly
minimum charges

As per Appendix XI of the Memorandum Explanatory
on the Budget of Haryana Government, where the
monthly minimum charges (MMC) are recoverable from
the consumers (other than domestic &nd commercial)
under the various schedules of electricity tariff's, the
duty is leviable on the MMC in accordance with the

rates of duty prescribed for relevant categories of con-
sumers.

In eight cases pertaining to two sub-divisions
(Fatehabad and Panchkula), duty was charged on the
basis of units consumed instead of charging after con-
verting the monthly minimum charges into units on the
basis of tariff applicable to each consumer. This resuited
in short reslisation of duty amounting to Rs. 73,612
for the period May 1987 to December 1990.

On this being pointed out (December 19380 and
January 1991) in audit, the Board did not accept the
objections stating that electricity duty was charged on
actual consumption of energy. The reply of the Board
is not tenable in view of the provisions stated above.

4.6.10. Electricity duty not deposited in treasury

Under the Punjab Electricity (Duty) Act, 1958 and
the rules made thereunder, the electricity duty leviable
on the energy supplied by the Board every month shall
be collected by the Board alongwith the bills for energy




117 .

supplied and -shall be . deposited- into the treasury as
early as possible and in. no case later than 20th of the
following month. . Further, the .Board -shall submit to the
" Chief Electrical Inspector; by the 20th of every month,
a- statement in the prescribed form showing duty ‘assessed,
realised, . deposited and balance retained/unrecovered.

' It was noticed (March 1991) -in audit that the
-Board collected duty during the years 1986-87 to 1990-91 -
from the consumers -in  cash alongwith the bills for
~ energy supplied every month and retained the whole of
the duty so collected without any orders of the com-
_petent authority. At the end of each financial vyear,
the State Government -adjusted 'the payment of duty
towards loan to the Board by contra receipt of the
amount in the State exchequer as electricity duty under
the relevant heads of ~account as tabulated below :

Yeaf Duty - Duty DepbsL'Arnount Date
asses- reali- ‘ted of - of
sed sed during loan loan
the sanc- sanc-
year tioned - tioned
1 , 2 3 4 5 "B .
_ (In crores of rupees) -
1986-87 - -~ 26.81 25.02 “Nil 126,24 27th
T S .. March
‘ ) 1987
1987-88 27.87 25,61 Nil  27.80 26th
' S March
v 1988
1988-89 34.14 30.22 Nl 33.03 30th
oo . o : March -
_ 1989
1989-90  34.00 30.26  Nil  29.00 30th
T o S - < March-
' 1990
1990-81 . 38.11 38.57  Nil  34.00 26th -
o ’ o March

1991



18
4.6.11. Arrears of electricity duty

Arrears on account of wun-collected duty ending
March 1991, as intimated by the Department, amounted
to Rs. 20.63 crores. Out of this, an amount of Rs.
6.35 crores relates to the period 1966-67 to 1985-86.
Year-wise details are given below :

Year Revenue Amount Progres- Percen-
realised  sive tage to
the total
revenue
realised
(Col. 2
& 3).

1 2 3 4 5

(In crores of rupees)

Upto 1985-86 N.A. 6.35 6.35 -—

1986-87 27.21 0.62 6.97 2,28

1987-88 27.67 1.28 8.25 4.63

1988-89 33.36 4.92 13.17 14.75

1989-90 29.42 4.12 17.29 14.00

1990-91 34,36 3.34 20.63 8.72
20.63

Failure to recover the duty was attributed mainly
to the following reasons

(i) Deferment of duty of Rs. 99 lakhs due from
Haryana Concast limited by the Government due to
weak financial position of the Company.

(ii) Pendency _of 16 cases involving duty of
Rs. 40.28 lakhs in the Civil/Arbitrators courts.



- St |
(m) Duty of Rs.. 30.03: lakha,due trom‘l\:/lV/s Dadri -

Cement Factory, Dadrl ‘likely = to. "be written - off as the. " -
' Commissioner of payments.” appomted on liguidation of .

‘the Company refused to accept the clalm of the Depart-'
.. ment for payment of “electricity duty ’

v (iv) Non adjustment of mlsclassn‘ied va"r‘no‘,unt of
electnmty duty by the HS E.B. : et

-»4612 stciassufscatuon of electrlclty duty

Under ‘the Punjab :Iectncuty (Duty) Act 1968 and-
the Rules - framed thereunder,” the'’ tlectricity - -Board is
*required’ to deposit the - 'duty collected into: Government :
* treasury/bank -as early: as ~possiblé and ‘in ‘no ‘case later-
" “than 20th of ' the following ~month.
The -Internal - Audit  Wing ~of .-the .Chief: Electrical’
. Inspector ‘pointed ‘out -between - April 1986 ‘to  March
1991 that ' the - duty ‘amounting: 'to :707.06 -lakhs

- realised - alongwnth the . monthly bllls was m|sclassmed by

“the Board- as its own ‘revenue instead of credltlng 1o

"+ Government " account -.Out --of - this .. Rs. 1 266.44 " lakhs

‘ware adested “during -, 1986-87 to 1990-9% : leaving a
-balance of  Rs. .440.62 lakhs - as” on  31st March 1991.
- Year- -wise - break-up of the balance mlscla331f|ed duty lS‘ '
o glven below L v v

3 YealrU o Duty: . ‘Misclassi-’ ,_O,utstand-;
‘ AP ' Misclassi- = fied duty - ing mis-
fied -~ adjusted ° - classified -
o A - dutyas
“on'3st -
. March,
- . 1981
g2 s A

o ' (In lakhs of rupees) :
- .1986-87- S ,_1'101,.0‘3, - 3. G 70086 :
| "17987-8‘8.“?"'” S _1'22-91 '. 47.29- 75.62




120 |
(I o 2 3 4

1988-89 . 126,53 52.29 - 74.24
1989-90 22450 112.76  111.74
1990-91 . - 132.04 23,52 108.52

| 707.06 266,44  440.62

On this being. pointed -out (April -1991) in audit,
the Chief FElectrical Inspector intimated (April 1991)
that the -matter. was taken up (May 1890) with the
" Board for the adjustment of pending amount. Further
_ report has not been received‘ (January 1992). B

A few cases of misclassification of duty not detected "
by ‘the Internal Audit Wing of the Chlef Electrxcal Ins-
pector are glven below : :

In City Sub-Division Hansi, five consumeis deposited
monthly energy bills  amounting to Rs. 21.26 ‘lakhs
(including duty of Rs. .3.65 lakhs) relating to the period
February 1987 - to. -October.- 1990 in parts.  The - entire
amount (including duty of Rs. 3:55 lakhs) was classified
as ‘Board’s revenue and the Board omitted to- pay. duty
" to the Government. This resulted in non-payment of
duty: of Rs. 3.55 lakhs to the Government.

The omission was pointed .out  (November - 1930)
in audit. Reply of the Department is- awaited (January
1992). - | o o

4.6.13.- Shortfall in statutory lnspectxon of e.ectrlcal
installations

The State Government, by a 'notificatiovn issued in
July 1981, directed that all ‘extra high, high voltage and
medium voltage installations ~ (other than agricultural/low
voltage installations) -already connected fo- the supply
system shall be inspected and tested by the * Electrical
Inspector once in a year and in three years respectively.
The ‘inspection .fee for periodical mspectlons of . low,
medium, high tension and extra high tension mstalla’clons




'rangnd bct\fl’ sen Rs. BO angd Ha _
is - required: .to . deposit- the “inspgeiion. fee
| to. the Chef :lectncql In p ctor, . - o

A was nouwd (Anrii 19 931y ihj:'fa_udi't,un ‘there was
. .shortfall _in' “the - number. of sta’_tuto;v' inspections in -the.
~casg - of, " medium/smali power " in "ta!htrona “during - the-
_years . 1986-87 »io~._‘1990-91. s e Mb!c, b low_ '
Year - Number N yher Number —’.'*gi_i':'o;'—*';; ': Peveen:
' of  dug . aciual- faliin
oy ¥ins-  ingpés- Suﬂu.- .
inspas- -pected “ghen . oo fadi
o L 4'51(!!1 - o : :
©1986-87 16,649 n 15,540 . B4 -
1987-88 48609 . BOD. 17393 97
",1988 g9 56,536 18,845 1400 17,445 93
© 1980- 90 59 ooo 19,666° 1,000 18866 95
'.“_;1'9}90=9,_’ 60 825 20275 700 19575 . - 97
28&‘30—6 93,436 . '.:.i,ﬁa:f BE.S38 . 'ss,'
) Th° Shmt‘ali in the p,esciloed nu.noel oF, éci:ibn'sf'
mvolvmg revenue loss -of p%t!on -fees at t"le ratniof.;"

Rs.” B0. per “installation amountpg' to ! Ra 4 i’«z fakhs,

- could also :jeopardise - -public : safetv ‘and" increase “the .

chances of: elactncal hazards. On this being . pointed  out’ .
" (April 1991) audit, - the - palt'nent attnbuted t‘1e'_,
shortfall rndequacy ‘of staff  ‘and " to. ‘the - restriction, .
of tne duratlon of tours [0 ten oaye 1r a montl ; '

‘_..6..14.' '\io": Recon 'a at icm of_ %.: t,i y rec~spts' .

In accordamé vvit'n"the;j pi‘0>4isibns of the’ "Punjab

Subsidiary- Treasury Ruiss, as 'a")plic"e;bié" ~Hatyana --and o

- the  instructions issued. by *the..-Finance. _)epanm"nt “the-
‘heads of ' offices are requl.ed {6 raintain a remiitance
boo'( in Whnch partICLhrs of chaliana rr»nJerpd bﬂ the_“‘,‘



122

depositors in  proof of payments  of electricity - duty,
inspection fee are .to be recorded. The figures noted
in the books are to be reconciled with the treasury at
the end of each month. ’ :

In the course of audit of accounts of the Chief
Electrical Inspector, it was noticed between October
1990 and April 1991 that challans in proof of payments
of inspection fee and licence fee into different treasuries
of the State were received by the Electrical Inspectorate
but “monthly reconciliation with treasury records was
not .done. C '

: The table below indicates the figures of receipts of
inspection fees and other receipts for the years 1986-87
~to 1990-91 as shown in the Finance Accounts of the
State -Government.

Year o * Inspection  Other

fee . receipts

(In-lakhs of rupees)

L

1986-87 | 91.74 5.47
1987-88 | 27.91 0.95
1988-89 o 4 31.48 1.37
1989-90 . 39.65 3.37
1990-91 o 34.56 1.38

On :bei-ng pointed out  (October 1990 and April -

1991) in audit, the Department stated (May 1991)
that the confirmation regarding depositing of the amount
into the treasuries was being obtained from the con-
cerned - treasury and reconciliation could not be carried
out due to shortage of staff. .

The foregoing points were reported to the Govern-
“ment (July 1991), followed by reminder (September 1991).

L



CHAPTER 5
NON-TAX RECEIPTS
5.1, _Resdits of Audit v

Test check of records of departmental ~offices dealing
with. assessment, collection and realisation of non-tax re-
ceipts, conducted in audit during the vyear 1990-91, re-
vealed under assessment or losses of revenue amounting to
Rs.-129. 48 lakhs in 4345 cases as indicated below :

..Name o,fvdepért_ment' Number of cases'v Amount
: ' . o (In lakhs of rupees)
(A) Mines énd Geology . 3b2 R 120.07
(B) Medical - e . 9.5
(C) Agriculture ' 5 - ©0.36
o 4345 129.48

~Some of the important cases noticed in.1990-91  and
edrlier years are mentioned in the following paragraphs.

A —MINES AND GEOLOGY
. 5.2. Short recovery of i‘oyaity’and interest

: Under the Punjab Minor - Minerals Concession Rules
1964, as applicable to Haryana, a lessee to whom the mining
lease is granted shall pay royalty at specified rates on minor
minerals despatched from the leased area. Llease deeds
executed for this . purpose may also -stipulate extraction
of a minimum "quantity of mineral . so that even if the lessee
extracts lesser quantity, he will be liable to .pay royalty
on the basis of this minimum quantity. 'Default or delay in
payment shall make the lessee liable for payment of interest

.at a rate of 15 per cent per ~ annum. .

123



124

(i) in Gurgacn, mining lease for Sehsola mines for
extraction of sand from an area of 159.86 hectares, was

granted to a lessee for a period of ten vears from 13th Sept- -
‘ember 1988 to 12th September 1998. According to the:

lease dead, the liessee was  undey obligation to exiract

minimum 300 tonnes of sand per hectare psr annum.’

Minimum rovalty payable at the rate of Rs. 5 per tonne for
fwo yaars from 13th September 1988 to. 12th September
1990 worked out 1o Rs. 4.79 lakhs against which the
lessee paid Hs. 63058 thereby rvesulting in short recovery
of royalty amdunting to Rs. 4.16 lakhs. Resides, interest

of Rs. 78929 {worked out upto 30th November 1290) was

2'sa chargeable for short paymant of royalty.

.On the omission being pointied out (March 1990 and.

January 1821) in audi, the Dapariment issued {Cctober 1980
and  August 192%1; nolices for recovery. Furiher report
on feoavery nas not  bBsen received  {January 1982). In
the meantime another amount of Bs. 0.47 lakh has become

s1

dug as intsrest upto August 1991

(ity In Feridabad, mining lease for extraction of sand
-froman area of 162 hectares was granted to a lessee for a period
from 15th May 1385 to 7th May 1995, - According to the

lease deed, the lessee was under obligation to extract.

minimum 300 tonnss of sand per hectare per annum.
Minimum royalty payable al the rate of Rs. B .per tonne
for the period from 16ih May 1989 to 15th May 1880
worked out to Rs. 2.43 lakhs against which the lessee
‘paid Hs. 2.20 lakhs, resulting in short/non-recovery of
royalty cmounting o Rs. 22,950. Besides, interest amounting
o Rs. 9645 for non-paymentof royalty was also charge-
able for the period 18th May 1989 to 30th November
1980, o

On the omission being pointed out (November
1280) in audit, . the Department stated (May 1991) that
e amount was  bsing  reccverad,

The above cases ware reporied to Government -bstween
March 1890 and March 1991; their reply has not. been
recéived {January 19%2) - . '

e



1295

5.3 Non recovery of Surface Rent, Water Charges and
mterest thereon

Under the Minerals Concession Rules, 1960 and the .~
Punjab Minor “Minerals Concession Rules, 1964, as appli.- .

‘cable to Haryana, a lessee to' whom the mining lease’is

granted, shall pay surface rent and water. charges for the
_surface area occupied/used by him for the purposes of
mining operations at such rates not exceeding the land
revenue, water and cesses assessable on the land as may
be fixed by the Government and specified in the lease
deed. In Haryana, land revenue was. abolished with effect
from 16 October 1986. Further, simple interest atthe rate
of 12 per cent (15 per cent from - 16th June 1987) per
annum is also recoverable for the perlod of default. -

In Bhswam,‘ mining lease for “extraction of copper,
zink and Kankar from an area of 1633.07 acres was
granted (August 1934) to a lessee -for a periodof twenty
years. The lessee was required to pay surface rent and
water charges at the rate of Rs. 4 and Rs. 20 per acre
per annum respectively. Neither had the lessee deposited
surface rent and water charges nor did the - Department

take ‘action for recovering of the same, thereby, resulting -

in non-recovery of surface rent and water charges amotn-

ting to Rs. 2.21 lakhs (surface rent Rs. 0.14 lakh and

water charges Rs.- 2.07 lakhs).  Besides, interest of Rs.

' .;..11 lakhs 'was also chargeable ' for non-payment of the -
ues. : :

. On the omission being polnted out. (November 1990) -
in audit, the Department issued rotice for recovery.
(December. 1990). Report on recovery has not been
received. S -

~ The case was reported (May 1991) to the Govern-
ment; their -reply . has not been received (January 1992).

5.4 Loss of reventue due to defective execution of leass .
deed -

‘Undér the Punjab Mlncr Minerals Concession Rules,
1964, as applicable to "Haryana, 'a lessee to whom the .
mining lease is granted, shall pay royalty. on minor mine- - -



126

rals despatched from the leased area at specified rates.
Lease deeds executed for this purpose may also stipulate
extraction of a minimum ‘quantity of mineral so that even if
the lessee extracts lesser quantity, he will be obliged to
pay roya\ty on the basxs of " this minimum quantity.

ln Farldabad, a mining lease for extraction of sand
from an area of 60.16 hectares was granted (July 1E€4)
to a private lessee for ten vyears. The lease deed so
executed stipulated that the lessee shall pay minimum
royalty on the  basis of 300 metric tonne per hectare
per annum. The lease was, however, terminated prematurely
by Government in October 1986 in order to grant it to
Haryana Minerals Limited, .a Public Sector Undertaking,
which took possession of the mining area on 4th October
1986.- However, in the lease deed executed with Haryana
Minerals Limited, the clause to pay royalty on the basis
of minimum quantity of 300 metric tonne per hectare per
annum was erroneously omitted to be incorporated with
the result that the lessee did not pay any royalty on the plea that
_ no mineral was -extracted by them from the mining area
“from the date of occupation till 14th January 1991. The
defective execution. of lease deed deprived the Government
of revenue of Rs. 3.32 lakhs for the period from 4th
- QOctober 1986 1o 14th January 1991.

On the omission belng pomted out (January 1991)

in ~audit, the Department stated (May 1991) that the said . -

clause has been incorporated in the lease deed with

effect from 15th January 1991 and simultaneously Govern- -

ment have been requested to waive off the arrears.  of
_royalty upto 14th January 1991. Further report has not
been received (January 1992). - : o

The case was reported to the Government ('Jurie1991)
followed up by reminder (August 1991) their reply has not
been received (January 1992).

5.5 . Short calculation of interest
Under the Punjab Minor Minerals Concession Rules,

1964, as applicable to Haryana, ‘a mining lease for quarry-
ing is granted by auction or by inviting .tenders to the

highest bidder. The lessee is required to deposit 25 per



12_7'

cent of the annua!l bid money as security and one twelfth
_ of the annual bid money as advance payment immediately
on the -allotment of the contract.” The balance of the
contract’ money is payble in. advance, .in monthlyinstalments.
due on 16th of every month. In the event of defaultin
payment, the competent authofity may by giving - a- notice,
terminate the contract and forfeit the - security. Interest
at .the rate of 15 per cent per annum. is "also recoverable for
~ the period of default.

in Ambala, a contract for extractlon of boulder gravel
and sand from the quarry of village Kotian was granted
(April 1988) through auction for the period from 16-4-88
to 31-3-90.. As the contractor failed to pay the monthly
instalments, the Department terminated (April 1989) the
contract and took :over possession of ‘the  quarry in
April 1989 and thereafter issued (December 1983) re-
covery certificate for recovery of balance amount of con-
tract money of Rs. 38.78 lakhs and interest of Rs. 4.83.
lakhs' * ‘calculated upto 3-12-89. Audit scrutiny . (December
1990) revealed that interest uptéo 3-12-89 actually worked
- out to Rs. 6.29 lakhs instead of ‘Rs. 4.83 lakhs. In-
correct calculations resulted in short demand of interest
amounting to Rs. 1.46 lakhs. '

, On the mlstake being pointed- out (December1990)»
in audit, the Department accepted the omission and.
stated (December 1990)- that action was .being taken to
recover the amount as arrears of ‘land revenue. Réport .
on recovery has not been received (January 1992).

The .case was reported to - Government in Jahuary_
© 1991 followed up by reminder in. March 1991; their
reply has not been received (January 1992).

5.6 Recovery at the instance of Audit

In 3 cases, non recovery of contract money, royalty,

and dead rent etc. amounting to Rs. 87,972 was accepted . .

and recovered by the - Department.



128
B—MEDICAL
5.7 Misappropfiatio_n of Government  revenue

As per departmental instructions issued in October
1989, medical officers in Haryana were competent to issue
medical certificates under the new Motor - Vehicles  Act,
1989, to the applicants for a driving licence. They were
required to charge a fee of Rs. 15 in each casz and 'money
so realised was to b? deposited into the Government trea-
sury. :

‘In the office of Chief Medical Officer, Jind, 1800
medical certificates were issued during the ‘period from 2nd
November 1989 to 2nd February 1990 and fee realised amounting
to Rs. 27,000 was not deposited in the Government
treasury. :

_ On the omission being pointed out (Qctober 1930)
in audit; the Department stated (January 1991) that
efforts were being made to recover the amount. Report on
recovery has not beéen received (January 1992).

The case was  reported to Government in October -
19890; their reply has not been received (January 1992). .

C —AGRICULTURE
5.8 Non-recovery of purchase tax and interest

The Punjab. Sugarcane (Regulation of Purchase - and
Supply) Act, 1953 and the Rules made thereunder, as
applicable to Haryana, require the occupier = or agent of a
factory to pay tax not exceeding . Rs. one and fifty paise
per quintal, on sugarcane purchased by him by the prescribed
date. Inthe event of default, interest at the rate of fifteen
‘caie]re c?nt per annum shall be chargeable for the period of

efault. '

- In Rohtak, a sugar mill purchased 16092.20 quintals of
sugarcane in April 1990 from Uttar Pradesh but did not
deposit purchase tax of Rs. 24,138 which was due to be
paid by 14th May 1990. Besides, interest amounting to
Rs. 3789 (upto May 1991) was also chargeable for non-
payment of tax. ) '



129

On the omission ~ being 'pointed out (Apnl 1991) in
audit, the Department intimated = (June 1981) that sugar mill
was being asked to deposit ~ the purchase tax alongwith
mterest

The case was reported to Government in Aprll 1991 thelr .
reply has not been recelved (January 1992)

D'—CO=OPEBATEON s

" 5,9. Short recovery of audit fee

Under the Punjab Co- operatlve Societies Rules, 1963
as applicable to Haryana, every: co-operative saciety is
liable - to pay audit fee as presc_nbed by Government for
audit * of its annual' accounts by the auditors of -the Co-
opeération Department. The fee is charged-as’a  percentage of -

- the net . profit of the society subject “to certain minimum

and the maximum limits. In the case of a credit and service
society, the audit fee is chargeable at the rate of 5 per cent
of its net profit subject. to a minimum of Rs. 500.

In the office” of Assistant Registrar of Co-operative
Societies, Ferozepur Jhirka, audit - fee amouniing to Rs. 500
was recovered from a credit and . service . society on the
basis of net profit reflected in the accounts for the co-
operative . year 1987-88 before this was audited by the De-
partment. Later, on completion of audit of accounts of
the society (October 1988) additional fee amounting to Rs.
27,490 became recoverable on the basis of audited flaures
of net profit, but-the same was not demanded. . :



130

On the omission- being pointed out (December 1989)

“in audit, the Department stated (February 1991) that efforts

were being made to recover amount less recovered.
~ Reporton recovery has not been received (August 1991).

~ The case was reported to the Government (March 1991); their
reply has not been recewed (January 1992). -

CHANDIGARH - (RAGHUBIR SINGH)

- The. ’ Accountant General (Audit) Haryana
Countersigned
NEW DELHI . (c.c. SOMIAR)

- The = - Comptrolier and Audltor General of India

s AL TS E b m Oty e s

i

T

J

T O USSR CIREU

I

Y




